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1

NIKOLAI SERGEEVICH MATVEEYV (1855-1939)

View of Kremlin and Bolshoy Moskvoretsky Bridge in spring
signed in Cyrillic (lower right)

gouache on paper laid on cardboard

89.5 x 60.5cm (15 9/16 x 23 13/16in).

£4,000 - 6,000
US$5,700 - 8,500
€4,600 - 6,900

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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2

MIKHAIL ALEKSANDROVICH ZICHY
(1829-1906)

Runaway carriage

signed in Latin (lower right)

pencil and watercolour heightened with
white bodycolour on card

18 x 26.6cm (7 1/16 x 10 1/2in).

£3,000 - 5,000
US$4,300 - 7,100
€3,400 - 5,700

3

MIKHAIL ALEKSANDROVICH ZICHY
(1829-1906)

Hero and Leander

signed in Latin (lower right); titled

‘Hero and Leander’ (lower middle)
pencil and watercolour heightened with
white bodycolour on card

24 x 17.4cm (9 7/16 x 6 7/8in).

£3,000 - 5,000
US$4,300 - 7,100
€3,400 - 5,700

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
6 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



4
MIKHAIL ALEKSANDROVICH ZICHY
(1829-1906)

Death scene from the Crimean war

signed in Latin and dated ‘1854’ (lower right)
pencil and watercolour heightened with white
bodycolour on card

20.7 x 29.8cm (8 1/8 x 11 3/4in).

£3,000 - 5,000
US$4,300 - 7,100
€3,400 - 5,700

5

PETR NIKOLAEVICH GRUZINSKY
(1837-1892)

Hunting scene

signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘1870’
(lower right); further signed with
monogram (centre)

oil on canvas

35 x 26cm (13 3/4 x 10 1/4in).

£8,000 - 12,000
US$11,000 - 17,000
€9,200 - 14,000

Provenance
Private collection, UK

5

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. THE RUSSIAN SALE | 7
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6
NIKOLAI VASILIEVICH KHARITONOV
(1880-1944)

On Christmas Eve

signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘16’ for 1916
(lower right), verso with later inscription in
Cyrillic “Property of E.A. Osipova’

oil on canvas

89.5 x 67cm (35 1/2 x 26 1/2in).

£4,000 - 6,000
US$5,700 - 8,500
€4,600 - 6,900

Provenance

Acquired from the Hammer Gallery, USA,
circa 1929

Thence by descent

Private collection, Colorado

7

ELENA PETROVNA SAMOKYSH-
SUDKOVSKAYA (1863-1924)

Troika

signed in Cyrillic (lower left)

watercolour on paper laid on cardboard
49 x 60cm (19 5/16 x 23 5/8in).

A £2,000 - 3,000
US$2,800 - 4,300

i IJ 5
iﬁ r
m e | k. s *ﬁr'} €2,300 - 3,400
e, W § A i o :;’ﬂ, : ‘W‘i’ Provenance
T R for 58 ‘-'I_": il e, A Private collection, UK

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
8 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



8

KONSTANTIN EGOROVICH MAKOVSKY (1839-1915)
Portrait of a young woman

signed in Latin (lower right)

watercolour on paper

34 x 27.5cm (13 3/8 x 10 13/16in).

£8,000 - 10,000
US$11,000 - 14,000
€9,200 - 11,000

Provenance
Acquired in Italy by the father of the present owner
Private collection, England

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

THE RUSSIAN SALE | 9



9

GRAND DUCHESS OLGA
ALEXANDROVNA (1882-1960)
Still life with larkspurs and daisies
signed in Latin (lower left)
watercolour on paper

34.5 x 28cm (13 9/16 x 11in).

£1,600 - 1,800
US$2,300 - 2,600
€1,800 - 2,100

10

LEV TCHISTOVSKY (1902-1969)
Orchids

signed in Latin (lower right)

oil on composite board

24.5 x 19cm (9 5/8 x 7 1/2in).

£2,000 - 4,000
US$2,800 - 5,700
€2,300 - 4,600

Provenance

Frost & Reed Ltd., London
(gallery label on verso)
Private collection, Wales

10

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
10 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



11

BORIS VASILIEVICH SMIRNOV (1881-1954)
Easter still life

signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘1904’ (lower right)
watercolour on paper

43 x 61cm (16 15/16 x 24in).

£2,000 - 4,000
US$2,800 - 5,700
€2,300 - 4,600

12

SERGEI SOLOMKO (1867-1928)
The handsome boyar

signed in Cyrillic (lower right)
watercolour on paper

15 x28cm (5 7/8 x 11in).

£2,000 - 3,000
US$2,800 - 4,300
€2,300 - 3,400

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of-each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

THE RUSSIAN SALE | 11



THE ESTATE OF A SCOTTISH GENTLEMAN

13

ALEXEI ALEXEEVICH HARLAMOFF (1840-1925)
The red shawl

signed in Latin (lower right)

oil on canvas

61.7 x 46.5cm (24 5/16 x 18 5/16in).

£40,000 - 60,000
US$57,000 - 85,000
€46,000 - 69,000

Provenance

John Kirkhope Young of The Tower, Murrayfield Drive, Edinburgh,
founder of The John Kirkhope Young Endowment Fund in 1942
Thence by descent to his niece, Nina Scott, in the late 1960s
Thence by descent to the estate of the late owner, a Scottish
gentleman and husband of the above

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
12 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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VARIOUS PROPERTIES

14

GAVRIL PAVLOVICH KONDRATENKO (1854-1924)
Landscape with a boat

signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘84’ (lower left)

oil on canvas

134 x 80cm (52 3/4 x 31 1/2in).

£20,000 - 30,000
US$28,000 - 43,000
€23,000 - 34,000

Provenance
Private collection, Spain

14 | BONHAMS

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



15

KONSTANTIN IVANOVICH GORBATOV (1876-1945)
A view of Nizhny Novgorod

signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘1921” (lower left)

oil on board

31.5x41cm (12 3/8 x 16 1/8in).

£20,000 - 30,000
US$28,000 - 43,000
€23,000 - 34,000

Provenance
Gifted by a Russian patient to a Spanish doctor
Thence by descent to a private Spanish collection

The present lot will be added by Olga Sugrobova Roth to the database

of works by Konstantin Gorbatov for the catalogue raisonné currently
in preparation.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

THE RUSSIAN SALE | 15



PRIVATE COLLECTION, USA

16

NIKOLAI FECHIN (1881-1955)
Still life with daisies

signed in Latin (lower left)

oil on canvas

61.3 x57cm (24 1/4 x 20in).

£100,000 - 150,000
US$140,000 - 210,000
€110,000 - 170,000

Provenance
Acquired by a private American collector at Biltmore Galleries
Los Angeles, California/Scottsdale, Arizona, 1986

Archives
Archive Nedra Mateucci Galleri, Santa Fe, NM, USA, reproduction
Archive GP Gallery, Santa Fe, NM, USA, reproduction

Literature

G.P. Tuluzakova, Nikolai Fechin, Zolotoi vek, St. Petersburg, 2007
(reprint of 2010, 2013), p. 153, illustrated

G.P. Tuluzakova, Nicolai Fechin: The Art and the Life, Fechin Art
Reproductions, San Cristobal, 2012, p. 397, illustrated

Fechin’s artistic legacy is mostly dominated by his mesmerising
portraits, however throughout his life he executed a few remarkable
still lives. The offered lot, Still life with Daisies, was most probably
painted in the 1930s when Nikolai Fechin moved from New York

to Taos, New Mexico. After developing tuberculosis doctors
recommended the artist to move to a drier climate. Taos - a
developing art centre in an outstanding natural setting — became the
artist’s home for many years. This period became one of the most
fruitful and bright periods in his artistic career. “Taos possessed some
important elements which appeared to be exceptionally attractive
for everyone. It was primarily the natural beauty of the place but also
the cultures of the Pueblo and Spanish-American heritage” (Galina
Tuluzakova, Nikolai Fechin, 2007, p. 233).

After moving to Taos, the artist focused on a new style of painting.
Inspired by the rich culture of the native people, he found freedom in
colour and his brushwork became broader and freer. Fechin’s artistic
approach became focused on revealing internal form and essence
of his subjects as the artist experienced the influence of the bright
colours of local nature and Taos cultural heritage. The artist’s palette
changed; he began gravitating towards intense colours; contrasts
between tones became more evident. In the present work, Still life
with Daisies, the saturated and dense earthly tones of browns and
reds are juxtaposed with fresh and delicate whites of the daisies.
Here, Fechin creates depth and volume by varying thickness of paint
impasto, intensity of brushstrokes, and by utilizing the texture of the
tinted canvas visible to the viewer. “The principle of construction
remains the same, whatever the form is. So the artist should begin
by studying the essence of form... As soon as that understanding is
formed - what the artist wants to portray and by what means — he
must begin to construct, to sculpt... Once the form is created, the
construction lines which helped in the initial process disappear,
simply contributing to the realism of the form...” (N.I. Fechin,
Iskusstvo, Manuscript on Russian Private archive, USA, p. 38).

We are grateful to Galina Tuluzakova for her assistance in cataloguing
this lot.

Teop4yecTBO Hukonas MelLiHa B OCHOBHOM M3BECTHO 3pUTENIO MO
€ro 3aBOPaKVBAIOLLVIM MOPTPETaM, OJHAKO 3a JOMUIA TBOPHECKMIA
MyTb OH HEOQHOKPATHO OBpaLLaNnCcs U K APYrM »KaHpam, Hanpumep,
HaTiopMopTy. [NpeacTaBneHHbIN Ha NPEACTOALLMIA ayKLMOH
“HaTiopMopT ¢ pomallikamm” ckopee Bcero Obi1 HanncaH B 1930-

x rogax, koraa Hukonait QelumH nepebpanca ua Heto-Mopka B

Taoc, wrat Hbto-Mekcuko. [Nocne npoaomkuTensHon 601e3Hu,
[OKTOpa NOCOBETOBA/M XYOOXHMKY NepeexaTb B MECTHOCTb C

6onee cyxuM KnmMaTom. Taoc - pas3BMBaOLLMIACS LIEHTP NUCKYCCTBa

C SPKOM MPUPOLOM, CTas! [OMOM XyAOXKHMKA Ha MHOrO NET.

Taockuin neprop, SBASETCH OAHNM M3 CaMbIX MIOAOTBOPHbIX 1
CWIbHbIX B €r0 TBOPHECKOW Kapbepe. «Taoc 0bn1afan HEKOTOPbIMA
BaXKHbIMU S/1EMEHTaMV, KOTOPbIE OKa3a/IMCh UCKITKOUNTENBHO
npuBnekaTenbHeIML A5 BCeX. OTO Oblna Npexxae BCero ecTeCTBeHHas
KpacoTa 3Toro MecTa, a Takxke KyfbTypbl [ysb10 1 ncnaHcko-
amMeprkaHCKoro Hacnegus» (ManmHa Tynysakosa, Hikosan deLLinH,
2007, c. 233). MoXXHO C YBEPEHHOCTbIO CkadaTb, YTo B Taoce Havasncs
HOBBbI XXMBOMMCHBIN 3Tan PelurHa. BOoXHOBNEHHbIN KybTypOM
MECTHbIX XKUTENEeN, MHOrOKpaTHO NO3MPOBABLUMX [/15 MOPTPETOB,
XyOOXHVK 0bpen cBoboay B MCMOb30BaHMN LBETA, €r0 XKVBOMUCHBIN
Ma3ok cTasn 6onee CBOOOAHBIM U LLMPOKMM.

Xy[ooXXeCTBEHHbIN S3bIK PelLiHa, OCHOBAHHbIN Ha MOCTPOEHN
BHYTPEHHeM thopMbl, oboratnncs 6narogaps SPKOMY KOMOPUTY KOXKHBIX
UBETOB. [ManuTpa XyaoKHMKa N3MeHach, B HEW CTanm NpeobnafaTb
WNHTEHCVBHbIE OTTEHKW, KOHTPACTbI MeXXay ToHamu cTanm 6osee
CUNbHbIMK. B «HaTiopMopTe ¢ pomMatLkamm» TENSbI 1 rayXon hoH C
npeobnagaHemM KpacHbIX 1 KOPUHHEBbIX LIBETOB MPOTVBOMOCTaBSIEH
SAPKUM 6ebIM poMaLLKam Ha NEPBOM NiaHe. Xy4oXKHVK NenuT hopmy,
NCMONb3yst MHOMOYNCIEHHbIE OVHAMUYHBIE MA3KU, JIHAW, a Takxe
TEKCTYPY XOJNICTa, BUOUMYIO 0715 3puTens. «[puHLMN NOCTPOeHNS
OCTaeTCs HEN3MEHHbBIM, HE3ABNCUMO OT POPMbI. [1OSTOMY XyO0XKHUK
[OJDKEH HavaTb C U3YHEHMSt KOHCTPYKLM (hopMbl... Kak Tonbko
NoSIBASETCS UAES - TO, YTO XYAOXHUK XOHET 300pasunTb 1 KakiM
06pa3oM - OH AOPKEH Ha4aTb CTPYKTYPUPOBaTb, OPraH130BbIBATb...
Mocne Toro, kak ByaeT cosgaHa hopma, JIMHUN, KOTOpbIe MOMO N

B ee NOCTEeNeHHOM CTPOUTENLCTBE, MepecTatoT CyLLECTBOBATb, OHM
MPOCTO YHaCTBYIOT B peasibHOCTN hopMbil...» (H. PelumH, ckyccTso,
Pykonvce ro pycckomy dactHomy apxmsy, CLLA, c. 38).

Me! 6naronapHs! anmHe Tys1y3aKoBO 3a MOMOLLb B OrcaHum
[aHHoro sioTa.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

16 | BONHAMS

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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VARIOUS PROPERTIES

17

HUGO UNGEWITTER (1869-1944)
The tiger

signed in Latin (lower right)
watercolour on paper

45 x 65cm (17 11/16 x 25 9/16in).

£3,000 - 5,000
US$4,300 - 7,100
€3,400 - 5,700

Provenance
Private collection, Trieste
Acquired from by above by the present owner

18

GRAND DUCHESS OLGA ALEXANDROVNA
(1882-1960)

Still life with fruits

signed in Latin (lower right)

watercolour on paper

29 x27cm (11 7/16 x 10 5/8in).

£3,000 - 4,000
US$4,300 - 5,700
€3,400 - 4,600

19

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
18 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



19

PAUL MAK (1891-CIRCA 1967)

Mullah

signed in Latin and dated ‘1954’ (lower right)
watercolour and gouache on paper

28.5 x 18.5cm (11 1/4 x 7 5/16in).

£1,500 - 2,000
US$2,100 - 2,800
€1,700 - 2,300

Provenance
A wedding gift from Prince Gleb Nikolaevich Scherbatoff
(1901-1966) to the present owner in Athens in 1958

20

STEPAN FEDOROVICH ALEXANDROVSKY
(1842-1906)

Portrait of Nicholas Il

signed in Cyrillic (lower right)

watercolour on paper

68 x 51cm (26 3/4 x 20 1/16in).

£20,000 - 30,000
US$28,000 - 43,000
€23,000 - 34,000

Provenance
Private collection, Germany

21

ALEXEI ISUPOV (1889-1957)
Picnic

signed in Latin (lower left)

oil on canvas

54.5 x 40cm (21 7/16 x 15 3/4in).
unframed

£10,000 - 15,000
US$14,000 - 21,000
€11,000 - 17,000

Provenance
Private collection, Italy

21

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. THE RUSSIAN SALE | 19



PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE COLLECTOR, COLORADO

22*

PETR FEDOROVICH SOKOLOV (1787-1848) Exhibited

Portrait d’'une dame Brussels, Exposition d’Art Russe Ancien et Moderne, Palais des

signed in Latin (lower left) Beaux-Arts de Bruxelles, May - June 1928

pencil, watercolour on paper partially laid on card Paris, 2e Exposition ‘Pouchkine et Son Epoque,’ organized by

20.5x 16.5cm (8 1/8 x 6 1/2in). Serge Lifar, Lycee Russe de Paris, 26 June - 10 July 1949, no. 63

£12,000 - 15,000 Literature , . ,

US$17,000 - 21,000 Exposition d’Art Russe Ancien et Moderne, organisée par Le Palais

€14,000 - 17,000 des Beaux-Arts de Bruxelles, exhibition catalogue, Brussels, 1928,
p. 51, listed as no. 242, with provenance listed as ‘au prince
Argoutinski-Dolgoroukov, Paris’

Provenance

Collection of Prince Argoutinsky-Dolgorukov, Paris

A la Vieille Cité, 350 Rue Saint-Honore, Paris

Acquired from the above by a private New York collector, 2 April, 1980
Thence by descent

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
20 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



23*

PETR FEDOROVICH SOKOLOV (1787-1848)

Portrait of Count Edmond Hahn

signed in Cyrillic (lower left)

pencil, watercolour on paper partially laid on card; backing card with
attached original exhibition labels and label inscribed with the title and date
26.2 x 20.8cm (10 3/8 x 8 1/8in).

£10,000 - 15,000
US$14,000 - 21,000
€11,000 - 17,000

Provenance

Collection of Vasilii Bogdanovich Khvochshinsky (exhibition label)
Christie’s, New York, 17 October 1979, lot 202

Acquired from above by a private New York collector

Thence by descent

Exhibited

St. Petersburg, Istoriko-khudozhestvennaya vystavka russkikh
portretov, Tavricheskii Palace, 1905 (exhibition label on verso)

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

labels (verso)

THE RUSSIAN SALE | 21



24*

VALENTIN ALEKSANDROVICH SEROV (1865-1911)
Portrait of an old woman in kerchief

signed with initials in Cyrillic and most likely dated ‘1885,
inscribed in pencil in Cyrillic ‘Village Privol’e’ (lower left)
oil on canvasboard

23.8 x 18.2cm (9 3/8 x 7 1/4in).

£40,000 - 60,000
US$57,000 - 85,000
€46,000 - 69,000

Provenance

Grosvenor Gallery, 48 South Molton Street, London
Sotheby’s, London, May 1980

Acquired from above by a private New York collector
Thence by descent

label (verso)

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
22 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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25*

ISAAK ILYCH LEVITAN (1860-1900)
Snow-covered meadow

signed in Cyrillic (lower right)

pastel on artist board

52.8 x 56.5cm (20 7/8 x 29 3/4in).

£80,000 - 120,000
US$110,000 - 170,000
€92,000 - 140,000

Provenance

St. Petersburg, Antiquités at Livres Russes, Paris, 1978
Acquired from above by a private New York collector
Thence by descent

That nature that so delighted Levitan with its beauty is entirely apparent
in his paintings and the way in which the artist’s oeuvre reflects the
lyricism of the natural world, imbuing it with an epic tone. In letters

to his close friend Anton Chekhov (1860-1904), Levitan confesses:

“... Could there be anything more tragic than to feel the infinite

beauty of the environment, to see the hidden mystery, to see God

in everything and not to be able, in one’s impotence, to express these
great sentiments. “ With a sincerity of feeling, the artist commits —

even to the smallest drawing - a charm, infused with the spirituality

of the Russian landscape.

In the 1890s, Levitan was particularly engaged in pastel painting

and had begun to master the medium, notably in the artistic tone of
his compositions and in his ability to execute a sketch rapidly, with
conviction and accuracy. Between 1893 and 1895, Levitan showed
mostly pastels at the exhibitions of the Moscow Society of Art Lovers,
many of which had been completed before that period, according to
the artist, V.I. Sokolov.

Winter landscapes are somewhat rare in the artist’s oeuvre. During

the winter months, Levitan was known to work in his studio on
monumental canvases which were based on studies and sketches
from his travels. The offered lot, Snow-covered meadow is reminiscent
of the mood of Winter Landscape which is partially executed in
tempera (mid-1890s, State Museum of Fine Arts, Republic of
Tatarstan) and the watercolour, Winter (1895, Tretyakov Gallery).

The velvet texture of the pastel imparts a particular softness to Snow-
covered meadow, with its endless distances extending beyond the
horizon. The resonant silence, heavy in the damp air of a frosty day,
suggests a sense of isolation and a weighty loneliness. At the same
time, the composition - divided into equal parts by earth and sky -
reflects both life and eternity, the indissoluble harmony of man and the
universe.

We are grateful to Margarita Chizhmak, senior curator, The State
Tretiakov Gallery, for providing this note.

Mpvpogaa, Tak BocxuLasLLlas SleButaHa KpacoTon 1 Mo33unen
OyOHWYHBIX MOTVBOB, B NMPOU3BELAEHMSX MacTepa cllaraeTcs B
MOOJIMHHYIO My3bIKY MMPO34aHNs, B KOTOPOW IMPUHECKIE HOTbI
YANBUTENBHBIM 06Pa30M MPUOBPETAIOT MOUCTMHE SMYECKOe
3By4YaHve. Ha cTpaHmuax niceM, agpecoBaHHbIX CBOEMY BN3KOMY
npyry AHToHy Yexosy (1860-1904), JleBuTaH npusHaeTcs: « ...MoxeT
1 BbITb YTO TParnyHee, Kak 4yBCTBOBATb BECKOHEUHYIO KpacoTy
OKpY>KatoLLLero, mogmMedaTb COKPOBEHHYIO TalHy, BUAETL 6ora BO
BCEM N He yMeTb, CO3HaBasi CBoe beccunve, BblpasuTb 3Tv 6onbLLve
oLuyLeHns». C UCKPEHHUM YyBCTBOM WICMOMHEH 1M NOBOW, NycTb
OaXke 1 HeBONbLLIOW rpanHeCKnin IMCT, B K&XXAOM - MPOCTynaeT
o4apoBaH1e MacTepa O4yXOTBOPEHHOCTLIO PYCCKOrO nemdaxa.

K TexH1Ke nacTenv XyAoXKHUK akT1BHee BCero obpallancs B

1890-¢ roapl. K ToMy BpemeHu JleBUTaH- prcoBasibLLVK J06MCs
3HaYUTENBHbBIX YCMEXOB B CO3AaHMN XKMBOMUCHO-TOHA/TbHBIX
KOMMO3ULI, OCBOWS MCKYCCTBO ObICTPOro Habpocka ¢ ero
HEMOrPELLMMOCTbIO 1 TOYHOCTBIO IMHWIA. Ha npoTshkeHnn 1893-1895
rofos JleBuTaH NpeAcTaBns Ha BbicTaBkax Mockosckoro ObLecTsa
nobuTenen XygoXXecTs NPerMyLLIECTBEHHO MNacTeny, MHOr1e 13
KOTOPbIX, MO CBMAETENLCTBY XyAoxxHMKa B.N.CokonoBa, bbinm
HanucaHb! paHee.

MPUMEPOB 3UMHIX NEN3aXKEN B TBOPHECKOM Hacnedum Mactepa He
CTOJIb MHOTO. VI3BECTHO, YTO B 3UMHME MECSILbI XYAOXKHUK paboTan

B MaCTEePCKOW Haf, CO3AaHMEM MOHYMEHTasTbHbIX MOSIOTEH, B

OCHOBE KOTOPbIX JIeXan NPUBE3EHHbIE N3 MyTELLECTBUIA HaTYPHbIE
3THoAbl 1 3CKM3bI. [NacTenb «3acHeXXeHHoe Nosie» POACTBEHHO MO
HaCTPOEHWIO 1 OTHACTU KOMMO3MLIMOHHO BbINMOSIHEHHOMY TEMMEPOW
«3UMHeMy nerngaxy» (cepeanHa 1890-x, [ocyaapCTBEHHbIN My3ei
1306pa3unTenbHbIX NCKyCcCTB Pecnybnnkm TaTapcTaH) 1 akBapebHoM
paboTe «3uma» (1895, I'TT).

BapxaTtncTan dakTypa nactesin BHOCUT 0CoByto MArKOCTb B
1N3006paXkeHmne «3aCHEXXEHHOro Nosst», C ero 6eckpanHUMm

LaNaMU, YXOOALWMMIN 3a rOpU30HT. Nynkas TULLIMHA, pasninTasi BO
BJT@XKHOM BO3[lyXe MOPO3HOMO AHS, C/IOBHO POXKAaeT YyBCTBO
6ecnpuOTHOCTM 1 LLieMsLLIEro oavHoYecTBa. BmecTe ¢ Tewm,
KOMMO3ULNA paboThl, pa3aeieHHoe Ha paBHble YacTi MPOCTPaHCTBO
3eMn 1 Heba, MPOCTPAaHCTBA XKM3HW 1 BEYHOCTU, ByaTo 06o3Ha4aeT
HEepPaCTOPXXMMYIO FaPMOHMIO YerioBeKa 1 MUpo3aaHus. [NodTn
MOHOXPOMHbI Men3ax HEBEPOSTHO My3blKasleH 1 coaepKaTenieH

Mo CBOEMY 3MOLMOHASIbHOMY HanoSIHeHWo. BoaayLLHbIM
MPUKOCHOBEHNEM YepHO-6e/1bIX MENTKOB MacTesIn POXKAAETCst 0CObbIN
0bpa3 Nprpoapbl, ee HACTPOEHWIA.

Mei 61arofapHs! Yywxkmak MaprapuTe, ctapLuemy Hay4HoOMy
COTPYAHVIKY OTAESIa XUBOMUCK BTOPOU 10/10BuHBI XIX-XX Beka
[rocyaapcTBeHHOM TPEThSIKOBCKOM rasiepeu, 3a noMoLLb B OrvcaHum
JaHHoro JsioTa.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
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please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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26*

DMITRII SEMENOVICH STELLETSKY (1875-1947)
Oprichnik

signed in Latin (lower left)

graphite, watercolour, gouache on paper laid on card
25.3x 17.8cm (10 x 7in).

£5,000 - 8,000
US$7,100 - 11,000
€5,700 - 9,200

Provenance

St. Petersburg, Antiquités at Livres Russes, Paris, 1978
Acquired from above by a private New York collector
Thence by descent
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For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



27"

ALEXANDRE BENOIS (1870-1960)

Costume design for a Young Merchant, for unidentified 1936
production

signed in Latin and dated ‘1936’ (lower left), inscribed in French
(lower and upper right) and around the figure, further inscribed with
number ‘42’ (upper left); inscribed in Latin ‘Peter Hanzen’ (on verso)
pencil, watercolour and ink on paper

30 x 23cm (11 3/4 x 9 1/16in).

£2,000 - 3,000
US$2,800 - 4,300
€2,300 - 3,400

Provenance

By repute acquired by a private New York collector at Christie’s,
circa 1979

Thence by descent

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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28*

ISAAK ILYCH LEVITAN (1860-1900)

Rye field

signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘1883’ (lower right); inscribed in Cyrillic
‘Rye field. Presented for consideration of a silver medal to the
School Counsel’ (on verso)

oil on canvas laid on board

22.3x82.7cm (9 3/16 x 12 7/8in).

£30,000 - 40,000
US$43,000 - 57,000
€34,000 - 46,000

Provenance
By repute acquired at Sotheby’s, circa 1979
Thence by descent

Literature
A. Fedorov-Davydov, I.I.Levitan, Vol. 2, Moscow, 1966, p. 78, no. 60
titled ‘Landscape’

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
28 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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inscription (verso)

“Levitan revealed to us what is hidden in every Russian landscape
painting — the modesty and secrecy of his soul, his charm”. So wrote
Mikhail Nesterov of the artist. Levitan was destined to become the
founder of a new direction in Russian landscape painting, that of

the ‘sentimental landscape’, a sort of pathetic fallacy. The range of
nature captured by Levitan, from Golden Autumn, drenched in amber
sunlight, and the cheerful March (both 1895, Tretyakov Gallery), to river
banks shrouded in dream-like twilight - all seem to echo the diversity of
human emotion.

On entering the Moscow School of Painting, Sculpture and
Architecture in 1873, the young Levitan immediately became an
adherent of the study of landscape painting, at that time headed by
Alexei Savrasov (1830-1897). Adoration of his teacher, a reverential
love for Russian nature, the call to paint en plein air, to smell the scent
of lilacs and to soak up the melancholy of an autumn park in the rain—
all of these tenets were acquired by the student Levitan in his time at
the school.

From the very beginning of his career as an artist, Levitan attracted
the attention of Pavel Tretyakov (1832-1898), a Moscow collector
who purchased his Autumn day. Sokolniki (1879, Tretyakov Gallery)
from the Moscow School of Painting, Sculpture and Architecture
exhibition. Tretyakov kept a close eye on the young artist and bought
his paintings on an annual basis.

A significant milestone for Levitan was his participation in 1884 at the
12th Exhibition of the Association of the Wanderers with the painting

30 | BONHAMS

On the Plow Field (1883, Tretyakov Gallery). Gaining the recognition of
such renowned artists as I. Shishkin, V. D. Polenov and I. Kramskoy
instilled confidence in the 23 year-old artist.

Just prior to this, in 1883 Levitan had submitted a painting to the
School Body for the award of a Silver Medal of Honour and the rank
of artist, but he had received neither rank nor medal.lt is thought that
before showing the work to the School Body, Levitan decided to seek
the advice of his teacher A.K. Savrasov, who at that time had fallen
out with the School governors. Savrasov had inscribed “Silver Medall
of Honour” on the back of the offered work, which had caused
indignation and led to the negative decision of the School Body.

According to his close friend and classmate, Manul Aladzhalov
(1862-1939), the painting depicted a rye field with haystack mounds.
The offered lot is a small study achieved with a lively, light brush that
conveys the warm air of a quiet summer day. Dishevelled haystacks,
gathered from bunches of golden ears, are scattered all over the field,
hiding under a canopy of trees and the open sky. In this small work,
Levitan masterfully conveys the expanse of the field and its apparently
infinite bounds. The motif of the haystack was popular in paintings

of the 19th century and was made famous in a series of paintings by
Claude Monet. Levitan would again return to the theme with his own
series of haystacks, peaceful beneath the moon.

We are grateful to Margarita Chizhmak, senior curator, The State
Tretiakov Gallery, for providing this note.



signature

«JleBUTaH Nokasan Ham TO CKPOMHOE 11 COKPOBEHHOE, YTO TauTCH B
KakOOM PYCCKOM MEen3axe, - ero Aylly, ero o4apoBaHme» - nican
0 XypoxHuke Muxann Hectepos. MacTepy Cy»AeHO 6b110 cTaTb
OCHOBOTMOJIOXKHNKOM HOBOMO Hamnpas/ieHNs B PYCCKON NEN3aKHOM
XKNBOMUCH - «Men3axka-HacTpoeHns». Manmtpa npupoaHbIX
COCTOSIHUIN, 3anevaT/ieHHbIX JIEBUTAaHOM, OT 3BOHKOW, MPOHN3aHHOM
AHTAPHBIMW Nly4aMi COMHLA «3010TON OCEHW» U XKN3HEPALOCTHOrO
«MapTa» (06e — 1895, TpeTbaKOBCKas ranepes) 40 NOrpy>KeHHbIX

B CyMepeYHble rpesbl PeYHbIX HEPEroB - C/IOBHO BTOPUT
MHOroobpasmio 4eI0BEYECKX YyBCTB.

[MocTynnB B MOCKOBCKOE YUNAVLLIE XKUBOMUCK, BasiHUS 1 3044eCTBa
B 1873 rogy, 1OHbIN XXMBOMMUCEL, MOYTU Cpady CTaHOBUTCH

YHYEHNKOM MEN3aKHOro Knacca, B Ty NMopy BO3r1aBSEMOro
Anekceem CaspacosbiM (1830 — 1897). 3apaauTtensHas noboBb
npenofasaresns, ero ocobas, bnaroroserHas stob0Bb K MUPY
PYCCKOW MPUPOApI, MPU3bIBbI «CTyMaTb BOH 13 AyLUHbIX KITACCOB
Yunnuiia», CTpeM1UTbCs NepenaTe BO3ayX, HnaroyxatoLmmn
apomatamu PacLBETLLEN CUPEHN, NN XKE HACTPOEHME MOMPYXXEHHOrO
B MPYCTHbIE Pa3ayMbst OXKA/IMBOIMO OCEHHErO Nnapka — BOT Te 3aBETh|,
YTO OblM YCBOEHBI MOJIOABIM J1EBUTAHOM ELLE B YHEHUYECKNE FOfpbI.

Y>Ke C NepBbIX LLAroB B UICKYCCTBE MOJIOO0M XXMBOMMCeL, obpallaet
Ha cebs BHUMaHwe Nasna TpeTbakosa (1832-1898). Mockosckuia
cobuparesnb, NprobpeTwni ¢ BbicTaskun MY>XKB3 kapTuHy
«OceHHu aeHb. CokonbHWKM» (1879, TpeTbakoBCcKas ranepes), He
BbINMYCKAET XYAOXKHVKA 13 MO 3PEHNS, XKErOAHO MOMOJIHAS CBOO
KONIEKLMIO €r0 NPON3BEAEHNAMMN.

OpHUM 13 3HaUUTENBHBIX, PYOEXHBIX 3TanoB CTano And JlesntaHa
ydqacTve B 1884 rogy Ha Xl - BbiCTaBke ToBapuLLECTBa
nepenBKHbIX XyAOXKECTBEHHbBIX BbICTABOK KapTUHOW  «Ha natuHe»
(1883, TpeTbsikoBckas ranepes). [NpuaHaHne cTapLumx Konner -
V.M. WnwknHa, B.[.Monerosa, V.H.Kpamckoro Bcennno B 23 —
JIETHEro MacTepa yBEPEHHOCTb B COOCTBEHHbIE TBOPYECKNE CUSTbI.

Hesaponro oo atoro, B 1883 rogy, JleButaH npeactasun B CoBeT

Yunnuuia kapTuHy Ha COUCKaHne BONbLLON CepebpsHon Meganv u
3BaHNS KITACCHOrO XyOOXHMKA, HO HW 3BaHWS, HU MeJanu Tak U He

MoyYn.

CyLLecTBYeT Bepcus, HYTO nepen Noka3omM npounsseneHvss CoBeTy,
JNesutaH npocun coseTa ceoero yuntens A.K.Caspacosa,
HaxodgLlerocs B TO BpeMs yxKe «B onane» y yLII/IJ'IVILLI,HOI'O
PYKOBOACTBA. YuuTesb Ha 060poTe paboTel Hanvcan «bonblias
cepebpsHasg Medanb», YTO BbI3BASIO BO3MYLLEHME 1 MOBNEKIO
oTpuLaTensHoe pellerHve CoeeTa.

Ha kapTuHe, No cBnpeTensCcTBy 6,M3KOr0 Apyra 1 COyYeHvKa no
nensaxHoMy knaccy Manyna Anappxanosa (1862-1939) 66110
N306PaKEHO PXKAHOE MOJIE C KOMHaMM CxxaToro xneba. HebonbLuon
STIOA HaNMCaH >XXVMBOW, NErkom KUCTLIO, NepefatoLlen Tensbin
BO3OYyX HEAPKOro IeTHero aHs. PaCTpeI'IaHHbIe CTOra, CNIo>XeHHble
13 OXarnoK 30J/I0TUCTbIX KOJIOCLEB, Pa3bpocaHbl MO BCEMY MOS0 —
TO YKPbIBAIOLLMECS MO CEHbIO AEPEBLEB, TO NMOL OTKPbITHIM HEGOM.
JleBuTaHy B ManeHbKOM NPON3BEOEHNM MACTEPCKM YOanoCh
nepefaTb NaHapamy, HEOOBATHYIO LUMPb PYCCKOro MO, yXOOsaLlero
BO&/1b, 32 FOPU3OHT.

Cam MOTVB «CTOrOB» B PYCCKOW 1 MUPOBOW XnBONucKy 611 B 19
BEKE [JOCTAaTOYHO MOMYMSPEH 1 MPUTAraTteneH ons XyLgoXHUKOB

- CTOWUT BCMIOMHUTb 3HAMEHUTYIO Ceputo nonoTeH Knoaa MoHe.
JleBuTaH eLLle pa3d 0bpaTUTLCS K JAHHOMY CIOXKETY y>Ke B MO3OHEM
TBOPYECTBE, CO3[aB CBOK CEPUIO CTOTOB, YMUPOTBOPEHHO
«3acbINaroLLMX» NOA JTYHON.

Mbi 6narogapHsl Ykmak Maprapute, crapLuemy Hay4HOMY
COTPYAHWKY OTAE/1a XKUBOMMCY BTOPOU 110s10BuHbI XIX-XX Beka
locypnapcTBeHHOV TPETbSIKOBCKOM rasepeu, 3a noMoLLb B ONUCaHUN
[aHHoro Jsora.
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29*

KONSTANTIN ANDREEVICH SOMOV (1868-1939)
Marquise

signed in Cyrillic (lower right), indistinctly inscribed (on verso)
pencil, watercolour and gold paint on artist’s board

13 x23cm (5 1/8 x 9 1/16in).

£6,000 - 8,000
US$8,500 - 11,000
€6,900 - 9,200

Provenance

Sotheby’s, London, March 1981, lot 89

Acquired from above by a private New York collector
Thence by descent

30*

KONSTANTIN ALEXEEVICH KOROVIN (1861-1939)

Costume design for a Village Maiden, for the ballet ‘Little Humpback
Pony’

signed in Latin and inscribed ‘Paris’ (lower left), further inscribed in
Cyrillic *Vill. Maiden’ (lower right) and ‘Ball. Little Humpback Pony”
and number ‘20’ (on top); further inscribed with number ‘4’ (on verso)
pencil, watercolour, white and gold wash on paper

38.3x28.3cm (15 1/8 x 11in).

£2,000 - 4,000
US$2,800 - 5,700
€2,300 - 4,600

Provenance

Acquired by a private New York collector at Sotheby’s, London,
circa 1975

Thence by descent

-0 R S

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



31"

NATALIA SERGEEVNA GONCHAROVA (1881-1962)

Costume design for a court attendant of Queen of Shamakhan,
for production of ‘Le Coqg d’Or’

signed in Cyrillic (upper right), inscribed in Cyrillic (lower right);
signed with artist’s monogram in Latin, further inscribed in French
with the title of production (on verso)

pencil, gouache on card partially laid on board

33 x29.8cm (13 x 9 1/4in).

£3,000 - 5,000
US$4,300 - 7,100
€3,400 - 5,700

Provenance

By repute acquired by a private New York collector at Sotheby’s,
London, 1978

Thence by descent

Le Cog d’Or by N. Rimsky-Korsakov was composed as opera in 1907.
In 1914 it was re-worked as opera-ballet and performed at the Palais
Garnier by the Ballets Russes. All costume designs were created by
Natalia Goncharova. The present work depicts a court attendant of
Queen of Shamakhan, a ruler of an exotic locale referenced in the A.
Pushkin fairy-tale ‘Le Cog d’Or’ (Zolotoi Petushok), which was based
on Shamakhi region of present day Azerbaijan.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. THE RUSSIAN SALE | 33



32"

LEON BAKST (1866-1924)
Venice, Lido beach

signed in Latin (lower left)

oil on canvasboard

19.5 x 29.3cm (7 3/4 x 11 5/8in).

£30,000 - 40,000
US$43,000 - 57,000
€34,000 - 46,000

Provenance

By repute acquired by a private New York collector at Sotheby’s,
London, 1978

Thence by descent

Vverso

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
34 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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33*

NATALIA GONCHAROVA (1881-1962)

‘Apostle’

signed (upper right); inscribed ‘N.G./#12/N.
Gontcharova/43 rue de Seine/Paris 6e/”Apotre™ (on verso)
and applied with paper labels from an unknown gallery
graphite on paper

55.7 x43cm (21 15/16 x 16 15/16in).

£5,000 - 7,000
US$7,100 - 10,000
€5,700 - 8,000

Provenance

Sotheby’s Parke-Bernet, New York, 6 December 1979,
lot 24

Acquired from the above by a private New York collector
Thence by descent

This pencil drawing served as a preparatory sketch for
the costume design of an ‘Apostle’ for the ballet Liturgie,
conceived by Sergei Diaghilev and Léonide Massine in
1915 in Lausanne, Switzerland. Due to the difficulties
brought on by the war, as well as the controversial
nature of the subject, the life of Christ to be staged as a
ballet, the production was never realized. However, the
costume designs and stage sets created by Goncharova
were widely recognized for their originality and unique
interpretation of Russian traditional sources and modernist
influences.

Deeply interested in Russian folk and Orthodox artistic
traditions, Goncharova reformulated and reinterpreted
them in her own work. The flat, elongated forms,
overlapping planes and pronounced angularity of the
drapery of the Apostle’s robes in the present drawing
exemplify a distinct synthesis of the tradition of Russian
icon painting with the ideas of Cubism.

Selected works for this production were later published

in Paris as pochoir portfolios and preserved in sketch
albums. A study for the stage set for the ballet is in the
collection of the Metropolitan Museum of Art in New York.

34*

NIKOLAI KONSTANTINOVICH ROERICH (1874-1947)
Costume design for ‘Le Sacre du Printemps,’ circa 1910-1913
indistinctly inscribed (upper right) and numbered ‘47’
(upper left); with additional inscription in Latin ‘Chorus Last
Act Priest’ (on verso)

gouache on paper

381 x35cm (12 3/16 x 13 3/4in).

£3,000 - 5,000
US$4,300 - 7,100
€3,400 - 5,700

Provenance

By repute purchased by a private New York collector at
Sotheby’s, late 1970s

Thence by decent

34

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
36 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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Le Sacre du Printemps or The Rite of Spring, also known by its Russian
title as Viesna Svyashchennaya, is one of the most controversial

and famous of all Diaghilev’s productions. At first entitled The Great
Sacrifice: A Tableau of Pagan Russia, the story for the ballet grew out of
Roerich’s lifelong passion for mysticism and esoteric ritual, presenting
the primitive rites of ancient man as he welcomed spring, the life-giver,
and made sacrifice to Yarilo, the Sun God. The musical score by Igor
Stravinsky featuring innovative complex rhythmic structures and the
use of dissonance was highly unexpected and innovative. Vaslav
Nijinsky’s unusual choreography re-interpreting the primitive meaning of
the dance provoked controversy that was to continue for many years.
At the opening in Paris on 29 May, 1913, a member of the audience
described the scene: ‘Nothing that has ever been written about the
battle of Le Sacre du Printemps has given a faint idea of what actually
took place. The theatre seemed to be shaken by an earthquake. It
shuddered. People shouted insults, howled and whistled, drowning

out the music. There was slapping and even punching... the ballet was
astoundingly beautiful.” Roerich later wrote: ‘| remember how during
the first performance the audience whistled and roared so that nothing
could even be heard. Who knows, perhaps at that very moment they
were inwardly exultant and expressing this feeling like the most primitive
of peoples. But | must say this wild primitivism had nothing in common
with the refined primitiveness of our ancestors, for whom rhythm,

the sacred symbol, and refinement of gesture were great and sacred
concepts.” Roerich changed the design several times between 1910
and the 1940s, considering this production a very important part of

his artistic oeuvre. The present work is most likely a sketch for an early
production of 1913.

35*

IVAN YAKOVLEVICH BILIBIN (1876-1942)

Costume design for Anna Pavlova as a Swan Princess

signed by artist’'s monogram in Cyrillic with depiction of a pyramid

between two palm trees, and dated ‘1923’ (lower right); inscribed

with number ‘1’ in pencil (upper left); with additional pencil drawing
and inscription in Cyrillic (lower right)

pencil, watercolour, gouache, silver pigment on card laid on board
37.5x27.7cm (14 3/4 x 10 7/8in).

£8,000 - 12,000
$11,000 - 17,000
€9,200 - 14,000

Provenance

A La Vieille Cite, 350 rue Saint-Honore, Paris

Acquired from the above by a private New York collector, 1978-1979
Thence by descent

Designed for Anna Pavlova in 1923 for one-act ballet ‘Old Russian
Folklore’ based on the theme of A. Pushkin’s poem ‘The Tale of Tsar
Saltan’. Accompanied by music score by Nikolai Tcherepnine and
choreographed by Novikov, it was premiered at Covent Garden in
London on 17 September 1923. Bilibin’s design for another scene in
ballet is currently in the collection of the Ashmolean museum, England.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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36"

IVAN YAKOVLEVICH BILIBIN (1876-1942)

Seashore

signed with monogram in Cyrillic and dated ‘1936’ (lower left)
graphite and pastel on paper laid on card

47.3 x 63cm (18 3/4 x 24 3/4in).

£6,000 - 8,000
$8,500 - 11,000
€6,900 - 9,200

Provenance

St. Petersburg, Antiquités at Livres Russes, Paris, 11 May 1978
Acquired from above by a private New York collector

Thence by descent

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
38 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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37"

ZINAIDA EVGENIEVNA SEREBRIAKOVA (1884-1967)
Self-portrait with brushes

signed and dated ‘1945’ (lower left)

watercolour, gouache and oil on paper laid on board
60.5 x 46cm (23 3/4 x 18in).

£100,000 - 150,000
$140,000 - 210,000
€110,000 - 170,000

Provenance

A la Vieille Cite, 350 Rue Saint-Honoré, Paris, circa 1978
Acquired from above by a private New York collector
Thence by descent

The self-portrait occupied a very important place in Zinaida
Serebriakova’s oeuvre. At every stage of her life she turned to this genre,
starting with life in Russia and ending with her last days in France. Her
self-portraits - executed in different media (oil, pastel, sanguine) - are a
kind of picturesque diary of the artist. In them, the artist studies her face
and the way it alters over time. For example, in her early self-portraits,
Serebriakova appeals to the maternal and she is often surrounded by
children. In other examples she portrays herself more formally, as an
artist with the typical attributes of palette and brush. The offered lot
Self-portrait with brushes was painted in Paris right after the war. It was
a melancholy period for the artist and she painted a lot, even though
she did not receive many commissions. Accustomed to painting from
sitters, the artist faced the problem of a lack of models because her
children were busy, and she was often alone. As such, her favourite
genre came into its own. Self-portraits with oil (1942, 1945), sanguine
(1944) and pencil and the present lot were painted during the war. Even
at a difficult time in her life, Serebriakova portrays herself with a slight
smile and with the symbol of her creativity: the palette and brush. The
portrait is rendered with light brushstrokes and portrays her face finely.
In it Serebriakova appears restful and, perhaps, in expectation of better
times to come after the war.

A certificate of authenticity will be issued by the Zinaida Serebriakova
Foundation on request

ABTOMOPTPET 3aHMMaS O4eHb BaXKHOE MECTO B TBOpYECTBE 3uHanabl
CepebpskoBo. Ha Kaxxaom aTane »n3Hm XyooxkHuLa obpatianacs

K 9TOMY >XaHpy: HaumMHas ¢ npebdbiBaHna B Poccun 1 3akaHqmBas
nocnegHUM aHsMu Bo GpaHumm. ABTOMOPTPETHI, BbINOSHEHHbIE

B Pa3HbIX TEXHNKax (Macno, nacTenb, CaHrnHa), — ABNSTCA
CB0OE0HPA3HbBIM XKNBOMUCHBIM OHEBHUKOM XyOOXHMUBI. Ha HX

OHa 13y4aeT CBOE L0 U M3MEHEHNS, CBSA3aHHBIE C BPEMEHEM

1 BO3pacToM. Hanpumep, B paHHMX paboTtax CepebpsikoBa
obpalLaeTcsa K MaTEPUHCKMM 0bpasam, YacTo OHa OKpY»KeHa
OeTbMu, a B Apyrux, 6onee opumupmanbHbiX, OHa NpeacTaeT B obpase
XyOOXHMKa C atpubyTamm nckycctea. [peacTaBneHHbIn Ha ayKLUMOH
ABTOMOPTPET C KUCTSIMM Obln HaNMcaH B [Napuke cpady Nocne BOMHbI.
B a10 Tparmndeckoe Bpems CepebpsikoBa MHOrO paboTana, XoTs
3aKa30B Ha NOPTPETHLI BbLIO HEe MHOTO. [NPMBbIKLLAA NMCaTb C HATYpPbI,
XyOOXXHMLA CTOSKHYacb ¢ NpobemMolt OTCyTCTBMA Moaenen. et
XyLOXHNLbI BblLIV 3aHATbI, 1 OHa 4acTo 6biBana ogHa. VIMeHHo
noatomy CepebpsikoBa BHOBb 0OpaLLIaeTCs K IOBMMOMY >XaHpy -
aBTOMNOPTPETY. ABTONOPTPETLI Macnom (1942, 1945 rr.), caHrMHOM
(1944 r.) n KapaHJaLloM 1 TakKe NPeaCcTaBAeHHbIN Ha TOpru,

OblNM HaNMCaHbl BO BPEMS! BOMHbI. HECMOTPS Ha TshKenoe Bpems

N XKN3HEHHBIE HEYPSANLIbI XyOOXHMLA N300PaKaET Ceds C Nerkom
y/bIOKOWM, OHA MPOAO/MKAET NUCATb, Kak CUMBOJ1 €€ TBOPYECTBA
BbICTYMNAOT nanmTpa 1 KUCTU. MNOopTPET BbINONHEH B NIEMKON 3CKN3HON
MaHepe C XOPOLLO NpopaboTaHHbIMK AeTansMn nnua. Ha Hem
OTOBPaXKEHO COCTOSHME MOKOS U, BO3MOXXHO, OXXMAAHNE NydLLIVX
BPEMEH MOCIE BOVHbI.

CepTtuhukar, y[oCTOBEPSIOLLMI NOA/IMHHOCTL MPOoM3BeaeHVs, byaeT
BbigaH ®oraom 3vHavsl CepebpsikoBoit

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
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please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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PROPERTY FROM THE ESTATE OF RUSS A.LYON JR.

38*

LEON SCHULMAN GASPARD (1882-1964)
Siberian Sleighriders

signed in Latin and dated ‘1921’ (lower right)
oil on canvas laid on board

119.4 x 101.6cm (47 x 40in).

£250,000 - 450,000
$360,000 - 640,000
€290,000 - 520,000

Provenance

Gerald P. Peters, Santa Fe, New Mexico
Berry-Hill Galleries, Inc., New York
Estate of Russ A. Lyon Jr., Arizona

Exhibited
New York, Leon Gaspard (1882-1964), Berry-Hill Galleries,
6-23 May 1986, no. 9

Literature

, ARIZONA

Frederick D. Hill and James Berry Hill, Leon Gaspard (1882-1964),
exhibition catalogue, New York, Berry-Hill Galleries, 1986, no. 9,

illustrated on cover and p. 14

42 | BONHAMS

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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Leon Gaspard’s paintings known for their post-impressionist styles
and rich exotic subjects evoke a sense of kaleidoscopic richness

of human existence, the diversity of cultures and, at the same time,
they convey a sense of shared human experience. For more than

fifty years, Gaspard travelled across four continents exploring natural
wilderness and visiting ancient villages, old temples and busy cross
roads, making sketches, documenting experiences, and capturing
remarkable impressions of humanity of the twentieth century. Whether
of the American Southwest, the Far East or his native Russia, Leon
Gaspard’s most celebrated canvases capture the essence and flavor
of local cultures. Truly a ‘citizen of the world’ the artist was insatiably
curios, well-travelled, adventurous and easily captivated by distant
lands, and exotic cultures. Based on his artistic training and many
years of travels he developed a unique and highly personal style of
painting that continues to be highly praised today. Gaspard’s paintings
are a timeless legacy that continues to enrich lives and expand our
understanding of the richness of human experiences.

Born in Vitebsk, Russia in 1882, as a young boy Gaspard often
travelled the Russian countryside with his father, a rug and fur trader,
visiting neighboring and distant towns and bustling marketplaces. After
initial training under a local artist, Gaspard moved to Paris to enroll

in the Académie Julian and began his studies under the guidance of
academic master Adolphe Bouguereau. The artist became enthralled
by the creative climate of the city, befriended Matisse, Modigliani,
Apollinaire, and Verlaine, became a life-long friend with Anatole
France. In 1909, together with his young wife, he embarked on a
two-year long horseback-riding trip through Siberia, which was just
the beginning of his travels that eventually took the artist to Mongolia,
Asia, the Himalayas and Tibet, China and Morocco. ‘With sketchpad
and camera, he captured the everyday and the extraordinary; each
region’s unique landscape, atmosphere, history, and the faces of many
cultures etched with the essence of place and time’ (Leon Gaspard.
Impressions of Russia and the Faraway, Nedra Matteucci Galleries,
Santa Fe, New Mexico, 2013, page 6).
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Despite the rich experiences of later distant travels his childhood
impressions of snowy Siberian forests, frozen lakes and endless roads
never left him, and continued to re-appear in the artist oeuvre until
the end of his life. Likely based on his vivid memories of early travels
in Russia, Siberian Sleighriders was executed after Gaspard settled
permanently in Taos, New Mexico. In 1921 Gaspard also made a
long trip to Asia, and it was perhaps there, on his journey to Mongolia
and China, that he saw hundreds of pilgrims, endless caravans of
merchants, noisy trade market, and all myriads of colors, patterns,
characters and impressions that strongly evoked nostalgic memories
of seemingly endless trips with his father as part of the trade caravans
through the dense forests of Russia. On the present work towering
pine trees like mystical giants dominate the scene. A slow moving line
of horse-driven sleighs is making its way from the foreground of the
painting diagonally into the depth of the forest, and ‘the procession
seems to dissolve into the looming mass of entangled trees, and

the viewer is left with a sense of a quick visual impression that has
been forever frozen’ (Leon Gaspard, berry-Hill Galleries, 6-23 May,
1986, exhibition catalogue, Introduction by Rick Steward, page 6).
The monumentality of nature and fragility of people making their way
through wintry terrain do not set the two entities in contract to each
other but instead fuse them together emotionally, bounding them as
participants on one journey through life.

As in his best work, here Gaspard composes a richly colored tapestry
of coloures in his characteristic dashing style with bold expressive
brushwork that imbues the work with a vigorous and expressive
surface. Color-infused, broadly brushed scene creates a dramatic but
harmonious representation a ceremonial procession of riders, horses
and sleighs through a desolate terrain. A true masterpiece, it manifests
Gaspard’s unigue and powerful style and celebrates the timeless
appeal of his beautiful paintings.
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VARIOUS PROPERTIES

39"

ABRAHAM MANIEVICH (1883-1942)
Quiet street

signed in Latin (lower left)

oil on board

51.5 x 71.3cm (20 1/4 x 28in).

£12,000 - 15,000
$17,000 - 21,000
€14,000 - 17,000

Provenance
Acquired by the present collector at Byford & Mills, New Jersey, 2002
Private collection, North Carolina

We are grateful to Mr Alan Pensler for conducting research and
confirming authenticity of the present work.

40

ALEXEI ISUPOV (1889-1957)
Feeding the horses

signed in Latin (lower right)

oil on canvas

70 x 100cm (27 9/16 x 39 3/8in).
unframed

£8,000 - 10,000
$11,000 - 14,000
€9,200 - 11,000

Provenance
Private collection, Italy

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

46 | BONHAMS

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



41

ALEXEI ISUPOV (1889-1957)
Changing the wheel

signed in Latin (lower right)

oil on canvas

70 x 100cm (27 9/16 x 39 3/8in).
unframed

£8,000 - 10,000
$11,000 - 14,000
€9,200 - 11,000

Provenance
Private collection, Italy

42

KLAVDIY VASILIEVICH LEBEDEV
(1852-1916)

Falconer

signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘1912’
(lower right)

watercolour on paper

38 x 48cm (14 15/16 x 18 7/8in).

£2,000 - 3,000
$2,800 - 4,300
€2,300 - 3,400

Provenance
Private collection, UK

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. THE RUSSIAN SALE | 47



43

KONSTANTIN IVANOVICH GORBATOV (1876-1945)

Naples

signed in Latin and dated ‘1934’ (lower left); further signed, dated and
titled (on verso); stretcher applied with torn label for Gustav Knauer,
Berlin/Kunst-Abteilung

oil on canvas

73.5 x 93cm (28 15/16 x 36 5/8in).

£40,000 - 60,000
$57,000 - 85,000
€46,000 - 69,000

Provenance
Acquired by a private German collector in Europe, before 1959
Thence by descent

The present lot will be added by Olga Sugrobova Roth to the database
of works by Konstantin Gorbatov for the catalogue raisonné currently
in preparation.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
48 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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44*

ALEKSEI VLADIMIROVICH ISUPQV (1889-1957)
Dancing women

signed in Latin (lower left)

oil on board

59.5 x 46.3cm (23 1/2 x 18 1/8in).

£10,000 - 15,000
$14,000 - 21,000
€11,000 - 17,000

Provenance
Private collection, USA

45 AR

MARIA-MELA MUTER (1886-1967)
Landscape with a bridge

signed in Latin (lower left)

oil on board

58.5 x49.5cm (23 1/16 x 19 1/2in).

£7,000 - 10,000
$10,000 - 14,000
€8,000 - 11,000

Provenance
Private collection, Ireland

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
50 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



46 AR

MAREVNA (MARIA VOROBIEVA) (1892-1984)
Soutine and Zborovsky

signed in Latin (lower right); further titled ‘Soutine et
Zborovsky dans le cafe “Rotonde”, peintre et poet’
(upper middle)

ink and pencil on paper

20 x 23.5cm (7 7/8 x 9 1/4in).

£2,000 - 3,000
$2,800 - 4,300
€2,300 - 3,400

Provenance
Marika Rivera Phillips, daughter of the artist
Private collection, UK

Exhibited
Cooling Gallery, England and Co, 1989 (label on verso)

Literature
Marevna (Maria Vorobieva), My Life with the painters
of La Ruche, Moscow, 2004, illustrated p. 170

a7

BORIS DMITRIEVICH GRIGORIEV (1886-1939)
Study of a nude

signed in Latin (lower right)

pencil and charcoal on paper

42.5 x 22.5cm (16 3/4 x 8 7/8in).

£6,000 - 8,000
$8,500 - 11,000
€6,900 - 9,200

Provenance

Collection of Maestro Natale Gallini (1891-1983),
a renowned music expert

Thence by descent

47

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. THE RUSSIAN SALE | 51



48

NIKOLAI KONSTANTINOVICH ROERICH (1874-1947)

The Tower, a stage design for Princess Maleine, 1913

signed with artist’'s monogram (lower left); inscribed with ‘N. Roerich’
and ‘N 23’ and ‘3800’ (on verso)

tempera on composite board

76 x 70cm (30 x 27 5/8in).

£120,000 - 180,000
$170,000 - 260,000
€140,000 - 210,000

Provenance

Purchased from the traveling Roerich’s exhibition by the Art Institute
of Omaha, Nebraska, 1921

Transferred to the Joslyn Art Museum, Omaha, Nebraska, 1931;

in the collection until 1972

Acquired from above by a private American collector in Omaha,
Nebraska, c. 1972

Thence by descent

Exhibited

The Baltic exhibition, 15 May-4 October, 1914, Malm&, Sweden

The Nicholas Roerich Exhibition, Kingor Galleries, New York, NY;
Boston Art Club, Boston, MA; Albright Art Gallery, Buffalo, NY; Art
Institute, Chicago, II; St Louis City Art Museum, Saint Louis, MO;
Museum of Art, San Francisco, CA; Fine Arts Society, Omaha, NE;
Kansas City Art Institute, Kansas City, MO; Cleveland Museum of Art,
Cleveland, OH; Herron Art Institute, Indianapolis, IN; Minnesota State
Fair, MN; Milwaukee Institute of Art, Milwaukee, WI; Detroit Institute of
Art, Detroit, MI, USA, 1920-1923.

Literature

C. Brinton, The Nicholas Roerich Exhibition Catalogue, 1920--1921--
1922, 1st edition, New York, Redfield-Kendrick-Odell Company,

Inc., 1920, listed as No. 68, illustrated p.19 (with erroneous title)
Roerich, Corona Mundi, International Center, New York, illustrated
(no page numbers)

E. P. Yakovleva, ‘Teatral’no-dekorativimoe iskusstvo N.K.Rerikha’,
Samara, AGNI, 1996

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
52 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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verso

Nikolai Roerich, a renowned artist, philosopher and writer was an
important presence in the cultural life of Russian in the XX century. His
unique style and artistic vision played a significant role in shaping one
of the most original art movements in Russian history — the Silver Age.
This movement cantered around World of Art (Mir Iskusstva) group,
which included Nicholas Roerich, played a pivotal role in championing
the aesthetics of fin-de-siécle Europe, from Impressionism to Art
Nouveau. Together this group proclaimed a preference for ‘art for
art’s sake’ and rejected the socially charged content of art works
associated with the Peredvizhniki generation. The Silver Age artistic
credo was perhaps expressed best by Alexander Benois, who later
noted: “We instinctively longed to leave behind the backwardness

of Russian artistic life to free ourselves from our provincialism, and

to move toward the cultured West, toward the purely artistic quests
of the foreign schools, as far as possible from the hackneyed
tendentiousness of the Peredvizhniki, from the helpless dilettantism
of pseudo-innovators from our worn-out Academism” (E.|.Poliakova,
Nikolai Rerikh, Moscow, Iskusstvo, 1973, p. 52). During the early
years of this movement, Roerich distinguished himself through

his innovative and imaginative theatre designs. Among Roerich’s

early theatrical collaborations was his designs completed for Serge
Diaghilev’s theatrical productions. Ballet Russes production with

their emphasis on supporting new and innovative designs, provided

a fitting platform for Roerich’s experimentations. Among Roerich’s
early accomplishments were stage designs for N. Rimsky-Korsakov’s
Snow Maiden (Snegorochka) for the Opéra Comique in Paris in 1908
and Diaghilev’s Prince Igor, Ivan the Terrible, Kitege, culminating with

54 | BONHAMS

his role as a co-creator in Igor Stravinsky’s Le Sacre du Printemps.
An avid enthusiast of music by Glazunov, Liadov, Scriabin, Prokofiev,
and Stravinsky Roerich created designs that reflected his unique
sensitivities and understanding of the complex relationship between
music and visual arts.

While Diaghilev saw Roerich primarily as a designer of mostly
Russian operas and ballets, others began calling upon Roerich to
provide artistic guidance for classical plays and operas based on the
Western European cultural heritage. These opportunities perfectly
fitted the artist’s deep interest in the Western Middle Ages and the
early Renaissance. As early as 1905 the artist began exploring a
new artistic styles influenced by the European art of illuminated
manuscripts, completing a set of meticulously drawn illustrations for
the Russian edition of Belgian playwright Maurice Maeterlinck’s plays.
Influenced by the ideas of the pre-Raphaelite esthetic ideologist
John Ruskin, Nikolai Roerich became fascinated with the music

of Richard Wagner. From 1912 the artist explored these themes in
his stage designs for several production of Wagner’s Tristan and
Isolde (1912, 1913, 1921, and 1922). ‘If Wagner was the Western
European composer whose spirit and thematics found the greatest
resonance in Roerich, Maurice Maeterlinck, was the Western
European dramatist he felt the deepest affinity for. In the Belgian
playwright’s highly symbolic, stylized plays, with their suggestion of
universal mystery and their medieval settings, Roerich recognized
his own vision of Europe’ (Jacqueline Decter with the Nicholas
Roerich Museum. The Life and Visionary art of Nicholas Roerich,



signature

Perk Street Press, Vermont, 1989, page 55). The present work
created for the 1913 production of Maeterlinck’s Princess Maleine
was created for the Svobodnyi Theatre but which was never realized
due to the theater’s financial difficulties. With some pencil sketches
and a few large scale stage sets still in existence, these marvelous
works provide a glimpse into Roerich’s exploration of highly stylized
approach and his fascination with European culture.

In the work tower’s interior is shimmering with rich saturated tones
of emerald green. Thick black lines delineate the vaulted ceiling

and stone walls. In a small opening in the center, a distant view of a
castle is set against an early morning sky. Light emanating from the
entrance infuses the scene with mystery and otherworldly beauty.
Shadows dance on the walls, shimmering jeweled reflections bounce
around the chamber while a mysterious figure seats slumped against
the pillar, next to the standing figure of a Princess. The tempera
drawing with its soft texture and nuanced deep tonality functions

as a mystical backdrop, which reaffirmed playwright’s belief in

men’s powerlessness in a face of destiny. The figures, much like

the characters in the play, appear more shadows that heroes -
unable to control the flow of events and forced to retreat into their
surroundings.

Painted with remarkable craftsmanship, this work brings into focus
the artist’'s command of color and composition. The rich palette
consists of iridescent, shimmering tones and color hues that
harmoniously blend together, infusing the work with mesmerizing

richness and intriguing depth which guides the viewer’s eye from
the figures in the foreground left to the luminous landscape in the
distance. This masterly effect encourages the viewer’s own intimate
experience with painting and perhaps invites them to contemplate
their own fate and life journey.

A small drawing from the same production, entitled Garden, was
previously offered for sale by Bonhams in June 2014. Three
additional stage designs showing Queen’s and King’s chambers and
a View from a Castle’s window are known to exist today (Nicholas
Roerich, Agni Publishing House, 2008, number 293-295, illustrated
on pages 258-259).

Previously known to scholars exclusively from an old black and
white photograph and often incorrectly identified as A Corridor in
the Castle, this important early stage design is being re-introduced
to the collectors. Hidden from public view since 1970s this beautiful
masterpiece is back on the public view where it can receive the
appreciation and contemplation it so richly deserves.

We would like to thank Gvido TrepSa, Executive Director of Nicholas

Roerich Museum, New York for his kind assistance with provenance
research and cataloguing of the present lot.
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LORD BERNERS (1883-1950)

Le poisson d’or. London: J. & W. Chester, 1919
folio (360 x 278mm), one coloured plate and printed
wrappers by Natalia Goncharova (1881-1962),
wrappers slightly foxed

£1,000 - 1,500
$1,400 - 2,100
€1,200 - 1,700

References
Hellyer 34

Provenance
Private collection, England

50
LORD BERNERS (1883-1950)

' “ ' l I . l Il l I I I ‘ ‘ Trois morceaux pour piano a quatre mains. Chinoiserie,
‘ .

Valse sentimentale, Kasatchok. London: J. & W. Chester,
1919

folio (350 x 270mm), 4 coloured plates and printed
wrappers by Mikhail Larionov (1881-1964), wrappers
slightly foxed, backstrip neatly repaired

£2,000 - 3,000

$2,800 - 4,300
€2,300 - 3,400

References
‘ I Ill\l"lr INI“ Hellyer 33
4
\\; d.iBalN
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'l d.
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Provenance
Private collection, England

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
56 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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51

IVAN KAZAKOV (1873-1935)

Portrait of a girl

signed in Cyrillic, dated ‘1924’ and possibly inscribed
‘Tashkent’ (lower right)

pastel on paper

48 x 63.5cm (18 7/8 x 25in).

£10,000 - 12,000
$14,000 - 17,000
€11,000 - 14,000

Provenance
Private collection, UK

52

52*

ALEXANDRE BENOIS (1870-1960)

Double sided costume design for unidentified production, 1932

front: signed in Latin and dated ‘1932’ (lower left), indistinctly
inscribed with the title (upper left), further inscribed (above and

o the right of the figure)

front: graphite, watercolour and ink on paper, verso: graphite on paper
31 x 24cm (12 3/8 x 9in).

£2,000 - 4,000
$2,800 - 5,700
€2,300 - 4,600

Provenance
Private collection, Colorado

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. THE RUSSIAN SALE | 57



53*

EDMOND ZAKARYAN (1936-2006)
Self-portrait with muse

signed in Armenian and dated ‘62’ (lower right)
oil on canvas

120 x 80cm (47 1/4 x 31 1/2in).

unframed

£3,000 - 5,000
$4,300 - 7,100
€3,400 - 5,700

Provenance
The artist’s family

Exhibited
Leningrad, Exhibition of works by young Leningrad artists, Leningrad
Artists Union, 1962

Literature
G. Arbuzov, “Nesostoyavsheesya novatorstvo,” Khudozhnik, no. 10,
1962, p. 28, illustrated

Born in 1936 in Leninakan, Edmond Zakaryan belonged to a young
generation of artists who marked a rapid development of Armenian
painting the 1950s and 1960s. Just like his contemporaries Minas
Avetisian and Vruir Galstian, Zakaryan’s significant input in the
history of the Armenian “golden age” was made through the artist’s
reinterpretation and consequent revival of vibrant traditions of
Armenian art.

In Zakaryan’s early works, the principles of primitivism combined

with a distinctive subtle palette and particular treatment of form
became somewhat of a manifesto of the artist’s open expression and
freedom of painting. A superb example of this period, Self Portrait
with Muse, was exhibited in 1962 in an exhibition dedicated to works
by young Leningrad artists and received harsh criticism for the artist’s
commitment to early 20th century avant-garde traditions and denial
of ideologically enforced realistic methods which dominated the
Soviet art scene at the time (Khudozhnik, no. 10, 1962, pp. 28-29).

SaMoHA, MeBOpKOBMY 3aKapsiH NPUHAONEXUT K SPKOMY MOKOJSIEHMIO
XYO0XHUKOB, 03HAMEHOBAaBLLMX OYpPHOE pasBUTNE apMSHCKOM
»xmonmcn 50-x 1 60-x rogos. BmecTe ¢ coBpemeHHkamy MnHacom
ABeTucsiHOM 1 Bpyipom ManctaHom, SamoHay 3akapsiHy yaanoch
BOWTW B UCTOPUIO «30/10TOIO BEKa» apMSIHCKOIO UCKYCCTBa, Kak
CBOE0OPA3HOMY XKMBOMAUCLY CTPEMSILLEMYCS K NePEeOCMbICNIEHNIO
NPUPOAL! 1 BO3POXKAEHMIO TPAAMLINA apMSHCKOWM >XXMBOMCH.

B paHHMX paboTax OamoHaa 3akapsiHa NpUHLUMNGI MPUMUTMBA3MA

B COYETAHNN C TOHKNM KOJIOPUCTUYECKNM pPeLLeHneM obpeTatoT
HOBYIO XKW3Hb, CTAHOBSICb CBOE0OPa3HbIM MaHUECTOM OTKPbITON
aKcnpeccun 1 cBobodbl X1BonmcK. MNpencTaBneHHbIn ABTOnopTpeT
C My30/, - BENMKONENHbIM 0bpaseL, 3Toro nepunoaa, - bbin
3KCMOHMPOBaH Ha BbICTaBKe MOMOObIX XyAOXKHNKOB B 1962

roay B JleHWHrpane 1 onybMKoBaH B PeLeH3UN Ha BbICTaBKY

B XKypHauie Xyqo)KHUK, B KOTOPOW NOABEPrCst OCTPOM KPUTUKE

3a NPVBEPXXEHHOCTb XYAOXKHMKA K aBaHrapAHbIM TpaauLmMsSM 1
OTpULIAHME PEaSIMCTUYECKNX METO0B, AOMUHMPYIOLLIMX B COBETCKOM
>KVBOMUCK B TO BPEMSI.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
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CHINGIZ AKHMAROV (1912-1995)

Kyrgyz man

signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘1973’ (lower right); further signed
(on verso)

oil on canvas

76 x51cm (29 1/2 x 20 1/16in).

£7,000 - 9,000
$10,000 - 13,000
€8,000 - 10,000

Provenance
Private collection, UK

Chingiz Akhmarov studied in the Moscow VHUTEMAS in the late
1920s and early 1930s and his mentors were the leading artists of
the Russian avant-garde and post avant-garde period: Shevchenko,
Gerasimov and Grabar. Much of what he learned from them was
successfully embodied in Akhmarov’s monumentalist work on the
murals of the Opera and Ballet Theatre in Tashkent (1945-1947).
There he assisted the famous architect Shchusev who recognised
Akhmarov’s ability to adapt the modern achievements of monumental
art to a purely national and traditional form.

In the years to come, Akhmarov would be hailed as one of the
foremost artists of Uzbekistan and important social and cultural
commissions were offered to him and to a group of artists under

his leadership. Eventually, what came to be known as ‘the school

of Akhmarov’ flourished and included many notable contemporary
Uzbek artists. The offered lot, Kyrgyz man, is typical of the artist’s
oeuvre and demonstrates the great appeal which medieval lyric
poetry of the East held for him. Poets of the Eastern Renaissance
such as Navoi, Ferdowsi, Rudaki and their works, were a vast source

of inspiration for Akhmarov and his portraits encapsulate his very real
desire to embody the spirit of the East with a personal - rather than
stylized - interpretation. In this, Akhmarov, among the artists of the
twentieth century, is without equal.

YuHrms Axmapos yumnncst B Mockosckom BXYTEMACe B koHLe
1920-Havane 1930-x rr. Ero HacTaBHMKamMu 6bLin XyLOXHNKN,
SAPKO NPeACTaBNAoLLME CBOVM TBOPYECTBOM PYCCKOE NCKYCCTBO
aBaHrapgHoro 1 NOCT-aBaHrapAHOro nepuoga: LilesyeHko,
[epacumos 1 Mpabapb. MHOroe 13 Toro, 4emy OH HayyuIcs y
HUX, ObISIO C YCMEXOM BOMIOLLEHO AXMApPOBbLIM B ero pabote
MOHYMEHTaIMcTa Hag pocnucsamm Teatpa onepbl 1 6baneta B
TawkeHTe (1945-1947). Tam OH accUcTMpOBan 3HAMEHUTOMY
apxuTekTopy LLlyceBy, KOTOPBIZ OTMeYan ymeHne Axmaposa
afanTupoBaTh COBPEMEHHbBIE [OCTVKEHNS MOHYMEHTaIbHOMO
NCKYCCTBA K Cyrybo HaLMOHaNbHOM TPaanLmMK.

Brnocnencteum AXMapoB CTau OOHUM U3 KPYMHENLLMX XyOOXHNKOB
Y36ekmcTaHa, poCincy BaXXHENLLVX OO bEKTOB COLMANbHO-
KyJIbTYPHOIO Ha3Ha4YeHNs Mopy4aIMCb UMEHHO eMy 1 rpynne
XYLOXKHUKOB MOA, €r0 PyKOBOACTBOM. [TOCTENEHHO CAOXNIOCH
TaKoe MOHATUE Kak «LLKoa AXMapoBa», KOTOpas BKIIIOYaET B

Cebs1 MHOMMX BaXKHbIX XyAOXHNKOB COBPEMEHHOMO NCKYCCTBA
YabekuctaHa. [TopTpeT Kvpr3a ero KUCTW, NPEACTaBEHHbIN

Ha ayKUVIOH, SBNISETCA OAHVM U3 XapakTePHbIX MOTUBOB €ro
TBOPYECTBA, 4719 XyAOXHMKa ObpaLLeHne K COEAHEBEKOBON IMPUKE
BocToka nmeeT 0coboe cakpanbHOe 3HaveHne. Takme NoSThl
BOCTO4YHOro BospoxxaeHus kak Hasow, Guppoycu, Pynaku u nx
NPON3BEAEHVS, ABSAINCE NCTOYHVMKOM BAOXHOBEHWS 4151 AXMapoBa.
B a0 nonbiTke MpnbnmnsnTbes K ByKBE 1 AyXy MPOCBELLEHHOMO
BocToka 1 gatb CBOKO MEPCOHABHYIO, & HE CTUIM30BaHHYO
TPaKTOBKY 3T1X 06pa3oB, AXMapOBYy Cpean XyLOXKHNKOB XX Beka
PaBHbIX HeT.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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ALEKSANDR ALEKSANDROVICH DEINEKA
(1899-1969)

Still life with game

oil on canvas

45 x 34cm (17 11/16 x 13 3/8in).

£110,000 - 120,000
$160,000 - 170,000
€130,000 - 140,000

Provenance
Family of the artist

Exhibited

Moscow, Vystavka proizvedenii Aleksandra Aleksandrovicha Deineki, 1957
Moscow, Aleksandr Aleksandrovich Deineka. Vlystavka proizvedenii, 1969
Moscow, Aleksandr Aleksandrovich Deineka, 1899-1969. Zhivopis’,
skul’ptura, grafika. Vystavka proizvedenii k 90-letiyu so dnya
rozhdeniya, 1989-1990

Literature

Vlystavka proizvedenii Aleksandra Aleksandrovicha Deineki, exhibition
catalogue, Moscow, 1957, listed p. 18 (dated 1938)

Aleksandr Aleksandrovich Deineka, 1899-1969. Viystavka proizvedenii,
exhibition catalogue, Moscow, 1969, listed p. 31 (dated 1938)
Aleksandr Aleksandrovich Deineka, 1899-1969. Zhivopis’, skul’ptura,
grafika. Vlystavka proizvedenii k 90-letiyu so dnya rozhdeniya,
exhibition catalogue, Moscow, 1989, listed p. 46

V. Sysoev, Aleksandr Deineka. Zhizn, iskusstvo, vremya. Literaturno-
khudozhestvennoe nasledstvo, Vol. 2, Moscow, 1989, illustrated no.
159, listed p. 291

N.Aleksandrova, E.Voronovich, Aleksandr Deineka: Zhivopis’, Grafika,
Skul’ptura, Moscow, 2010, illustrated no. 115, listed p. 91

The 1930s became arguably the most prolific and important period
in Alexander Deineka’s oeuvre. In this decade, he created a number
of significant works such as Mother, 1932, Behind the curtain 1933,
Future pilots, 1937, the ceiling design for the Red Army Theater and
the mosaics for the Mayakovskaya station in Moscow, as well as
numerous illustrations and other works. In 1935, Deineka traveled
to the USA, France and Italy, where he produced a large number of
landscapes, portraits and sketches inspired by the memories of these
travels. While the artist continued to work on distinctive historical,
political, and sporting topics, he also turned to mundane genres and
the depiction of the beauty of everyday life in landscape and still life
paintings.

In in the monumental genres, as well as in still life Deineka tried to
depict in some way a universal pictorial law, which his entire body of
work is built upon. In Still Life with Game, the artist depicts each of the
objects with an exceptional truthfulness, as if examining and analyzing
the essence of the matter from all sides. Seemingly unrelated objects
— a casually laid out upholstery fabric, a porcelain gravy boat and the
the hunter’s prey - line up to create a single concept in a masterful
play of contrasting shapes and textures. The circular composition,
emphasized by the visible surface of a round table against a muted
background, enhances the effect of the interaction between objects.
The choice of a softer palette, characteristic for works of this period,
enhances the expression of the painting and adds to the “vitality of the
image of the matter”, a “vitality” that, according to Deineka, he deeply
admired.

1930-€ rogpl ctamm ana AnexkcaHgpa LeHekn, BO3SMOXHO,

CcamMbIM MI0AOTBOPHbLIM TBOPHECKUM NEPUOAOM. B aTo Bpemst

OblIN CO3AaHbI TaKMe 3HAYNTESbHBIE MPOU3BEAEHNS, Kak MaTb,
1932, 3a 3aHaBeckon, 1933, ByayLune netyumkm, 1937, a Takke
pocnmcu ons Teatpa CoBeTCKOM ApMUN, MO3anKW AN CTaHLN
MeTpO MasikoBckasi, MHOrOYNCIEHHbIE UKOCTPALLM 1 Opyrie
paboTbl. B 1935 . [lenHeka eneT B 3apyOexkHyt0 KOMaHOMPOBKY

B CLUA, ®paHuuto 1 tanuio, pesynbTaTom KOTOPOI CTaHOBUTCS
60NbLLOE KOMYECTBO NEN3aKEN, MOPTPETOB N 32PUCOBOK,
HaBesiHHbIX BrieYaT/IeHsIMy OT Noe3axku. [ponokas paboTate Hag,
XapPaKTEPHBIMU UCTOPUHECKUMM, MOSUTUHECKMM U CTIOPTUBHBIMU
TEMaMM, XyLAOXKHVK B TO XKe BPeMs 06palllaeTcsl K ObITOBbIM »aHpam
1 BOCMEBAHMIIO KPACOTbl MOBCEAHEBHOM XXN3HW B MHOMOYNCIIEHHbBIX
nen3axkax 1 HaTtopMopTax.

Kak B MOHyMEHTauTbHbIX >KaHpax, Tak 1 B HaTiopmopTe, [enHeka
OEMOHCTPUPYET HEKNI YHNBEPCAITbHBIN XKNBOMMCHBIN 38KOH, KOTOPbIN
JIOXKUTCS B OCHOBY BCEro ero TBopyecTsa. B npencraBneHHom
paboTe Kaxxabl MPEAMET N306PKAETCH XyAOMKHNKOM MAKCUMATBHO
NpaBaMBO, N Kak Obl aHAM3NPYETCS UM CO BCEX CTOPOH.

Kasanocb 6bl HeCBA3aHHbIE MEX Oy COO0M HEBPEXKHO BPOLLEHHAsA
OpanMpoBOYHas TKaHb, (PapOPOBbIA COYCHUK W MTaBHbIN MEPCOHaK
- BOObl4a OXOTHMKA - BbICTPANBAIOTCH B €AMHYIO KOHLIENLMIO B
BMPTYO3HOW UrPe NPOTUBOPEYMBbLIX POPM 1 TEKCTYP. Kpyrosas
KOMMO3ULSA, MOAYEPKHYTas BUANMOW NMOBEPXHOCTBLIO KPYI/IOro ctona
1 HEOPOCKNM (HOHOM, YCUNMBAET OLLYLLIEHME OT B3aUMOLENCTBUS
npeaMeToB. BbI6Op MArKOM NanmUTpbl, XapakTepHbIn 4ns padoT

3TOro Nepvoga, NpPUaaeT obpadam 0OCOBEHHYIO BbIPa3NTENBHOCTb,

N Ty «KU3HEHHOCTb Obpasa B BeLax», KOTopas bbina Tak obrma
XYLOXHUKOM, MO €ero COBCTBEHHbIM CIOBAM.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
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VIKTOR POPKOV (1932-1974)

Spring

signed in Cyrillic, titled and dated ‘1960’ (on verso)
gouache on cardboard

57 x80cm (22 7/16 x 31 1/2in).

£3,000 - 5,000
$4,300 - 7,100
€3,400 - 5,700

Provenance

Studio of the artist (purchased directly from the artist’s
widow and son in Moscow, circa early 1990s)

Private collection, England

57

VIKTOR POPKOV (1932-1974)
Portrait of a worker

oil on cardboard

34.5 x 25cm (13 9/16 x 9 13/16in).

£8,000 - 10,000
$11,000 - 14,000
€9,200 - 11,000

Provenance
Family of the artist
Private collection, UK

The authenticity of the offered lot has been confirmed by

the artist’s son, A.V. Popkov (on verso)

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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VLADIMIR WEISBERG (1924-1985)

Still life with spheres

signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘66’ (upper right)
oil on canvas

82.4 x 76.5cm (32 7/16 x 30 1/8in).

£45,000 - 50,000
$64,000 - 71,000
€52,000 - 57,000

Exhibited

Moscow, exhibition at the apartment of A. Gleizer,
1967-1968 (as listed in O. Portnova, 2009, p. 22)
London, Unofficial Art from the Soviet Union,

The Institute of Contemporary Art, 1977

Moscow, Traditsii Nonconformizma: zhivopis, grafika,
skulptura, farfor iz sobraniya losifa Badalova, Moscow
Museum of Modern Art, 2009

Literature

Unofficial Art of the Soviet Untion, exhibition catalogue,
London, 1977, no. 80, p. 78 illustrated

Tradltsii Nonconformizma: zhivopis, grafika, skulptura,
farfor iz sobraniya losifa Badalova, ed. O. Portnova,
Moscow, 2009, p. 22 illustrated

A. Chudetskaya, “About “vitally important goods,”
Dialog Iskusstv, 2010, no. 1, p. 32

List of paintings by V. Weisberg 1943-1985, no. 327
(O. Portnova, 2009, p. 22)

The authenticity of this work has been confirmed by
59 V. Nemukhin in 2006 (inscription on verso)

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
62 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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ERNST NEIZVESTNY (1926-2016)

Untitled, 1978

signed in Latin and Cyrillic and dated ‘78’ (lower right)
mixed media on card, laid on canvas

89 x 568cm (35 1/16 x 22 13/16in).

£2,000 - 3,000
$2,800 - 4,300
€2,300 - 3,400

60

OLEG TSELKOV (BORN 1934)
Small in the mouth of Big
inscribed on stretcher

acrylic on canvas

161.5 x 130cm (64 x 51in).
unframed

£18,000 - 25,000
$26,000 - 36,000
€21,000 - 29,000

Provenance
Eduard Nakhamkin Gallery, New York
Acquired by the present owner at the above, 1987

61"

EDWARD STEINBERG (1937-2012)

Composition with a bird

signed in Cyrillic, titled ‘Composition’ and dated
‘Jan.1982’ (on verso); numbered “93” and “H11”
(stretcher); with applied label MMCW BX Ne7340/77
(on verso)

oil on canvas

69.5 x 565.5cm (27 3/8 x 21 7/8in).

£2,000 - 4,000
$2,800 - 5,700
€2,300 - 4,600

Exhibited

Moscow, Traditsii Nonconformizma: zhivopis, grafika,
skulptura, farfor iz sobraniya losifa Badalova, Moscow
Museum of Modern Art, 2009

Literature

Traditsii Nonconformizma: zhivopis, grafika, skulptura,
farfor iz sobraniya losifa Badalova, ed. O. Portnova,
Moscow, 2009, no. 106, p. 125 illustrated

61
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B2A™

SERGEI EVGENIEVICH VOLKOV

(BORN 1956)

‘Work/Salary’ (‘Rabota/Zarplata’)

signed and titled in Cyrillic, dated ‘1988-2007’ (on verso)
oil on canvas

170 x 134cm (66 15/16 x 52 3/4in).

£4,000 - 5,000
$5,700 - 7,100
€4,600 - 5,700

Provenance
Studio of the artist

64 | BONHAMS
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62B*

SERGEI EVGENIEVICH VOLKOV

(BORN 1956)

Untitled

signed in Cyrillic and dated ‘1988-2007’ (on verso)
oil on canvas

170 x 140cm (66 15/16 x 55 1/8in).

£4,000 - 5,000
$5,700 - 7,100
€4,600 - 5,700

Provenance
Studio of the artist

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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ERNST NEIZVESTNY (1926-2016)

Group of large scale drawings for Dante’s Inferno’ (22)
signed in Latin and dated ‘1987’

graphite, pastel on board

69.5 x 99cm (27 1/2 x 39in).

12 unframed

£4,000 - 6,000
$5,700 - 8,500
€4,600 - 6,900

Ten drawings are framed, eleven drawings are unframed.

64

ERNST NEIZVESTNY (1926-2016)
Man with mask, 1986

signed in Latin (lower right)

gouache, acrylic and paste on canvas
92 x 62cm (36 1/4 x 24 7/16in).

£8,000 - 12,000
$11,000 - 17,000
€9,200 - 14,000

Provenance

Magna Gallery, San Francisco

Acquired from the above by the family of the present owner
(Private collection, Amsterdam)

64
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SIMON KOZHIN (BORN 1979)

Apple tree blossom in Kolomenskoye

signed in Latin and dated ‘2017’ (lower right);
further signed, dated and titled (verso)

oil on canvas

60 x 70cm (23 5/8 x 27 9/16in).

£5,000 - 7,000
$7,100 - 10,000
€5,700 - 8,000

66 | BONHAMS
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EKATERINA VORONA (BORN 1975) Exhibited

Sakura St. Petersburg, Ekaterina Vorona; Solo exhibition, The State Russian

signed in Latin (lower left); further signed, titled and dated ‘2015’ Museum, 2016

(verso)

oil on canvas Literature

80 x 80cm (31 1/2 x 31 1/2in). The Russian Museum presents: Ekaterina \lorona / Almanac,
St. Petersburg, 2016, p. 83

£15,000 - 18,000

$21,000 - 26,000

€17,000 - 21,000

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. THE RUSSIAN SALE | 67
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SERGEI KOVALSKY (BORN 1948) IVAN SOTNIKOV (1961-2015)

You are not in Chicago Favourite Melody, Battle with the Squirrel cycle
signed in Latin, titled and dated ‘1993’(verso) signed in Cyrillic, titled and dated ‘2013’ (on verso)
oil and collage on canvas oil on canvas

103 x 129cm (40 9/16 x 50 13/16in). 62 x 120cm (24 7/16 x 47 1/4in).

£5,000 - 7,000 £5,000 - 7,000

$7,100 - 10,000 $7,100 - 10,000

€5,700 - 8,000 €5,700 - 8,000

Exhibited Provenance

Self-definitions: Aspects of the Art of Saint Petersburg of 1970-1990s,  Family of the artist
Kiel, Berlin, Oslo, Sopot, St. Petersburg, Copenhagen, 1994-1996

Saint Petersburg: The Museum of Non-Conformism Art,| drank the

sea, 12 May-24 June 2007

Literature
The Museum of Non-Conformism Art, Sergei Kovalsky:
Works 1969-2000, St. Petersburg, 2000, illustrated p.39
For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
68 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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A FABERGE GOLD AND DIAMOND-SET EGG
PENDANT WITH LOCKET SECTION

Fabergé, Moscow, circa 1900

ovoid, the body encircled with applied diamond-set
serpent chased to simulate skin, the hinged base releasing
locket compartment from cabochon-set thumbpiece,

56 standard

height: 2.2cm (7/8in).

£2,000 - 3,000
$2,800 - 4,300
€2,300 - 3,400

Provenance
Sotheby’s, New York, June 24 1987, lot 472

70

AN IMPERIAL PRESENTATION JEWELLED
GOLD RING

Carl Blank, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917

with chased diamond-set Imperial eagle, 56 standard
diameter: 2.3cm (7/8in).

£6,000 - 8,000
$8,500 - 11,000
€6,900 - 9,200

Provenance
Acquired in 1920 in Kobe, Japan
Thence by descent

According to Ulla Tillander-Godenhielm (The Russian
Imperial Award System during the Reign of Nicolas

I, 1894-1917, Helsinki, 2005, pp. 196-7), Carl Blank
supplied the court with presentation rings from 1911-
1917. Although few survive, the proposed lot closely
resembles another diamond-set example illustrated,
pl. 73 and preserved in The Moscow Kremlin.

71

A JEWELLED GOLD AND ENAMEL PENDANT EGG
possibly Fabergé, apparently unmarked

enamelled translucent white over engine-turned ground,
the front with green four-leaf clover set with diamond at
centre and base of stem

height: 1.7cm (11/16in).

£1,500 - 2,000
$2,100 - 2,800
€1,700 - 2,300

Provenance

Acquired before 1906 by a British governess working in
St. Petersburg

Thence by direct descent

For similar by Henrik Wigstrom for Fabergé, please refer to
Sotheby’s, London, 23 October 2014, lot 40

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
70 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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A SILVER-MOUNTED WOOD PHOTOGRAPH FRAME
Fabergé, workmaster Antti Nevalainen, St. Petersburg,
1898-1908, with additional control mark

of stepped circular form centring a bound reeded bezel
with ribbon tie surmount, the back with hinged wood strut,
88 standard

diameter: 18.5cm (7 5/16in).

£6,000 - 8,000
$8,500 - 11,000
€6,900 - 9,200

73*

A VARICOLOURED GOLD AND ENAMEL MINIATURE
EGG-SHAPED PENDANT

Fabergé, workmaster ‘AH’, St. Petersburg, 1898-1908
ovoid form with varicoloured neoclassical horizontal border
in the middle, top and bottom enamelled in translucent red
enamel over engine-turned ground, on suspension loop,
56 standard

length without the loop: 1.5cm (1/2in).

£2,000 - 3,000
$2,800 - 4,300
€2,300 - 3,400

74Y®

A SILVER AND ENAMEL DESK CLOCK

Possibly Britzin, circa 1900, apparently unmarked

of trefoil form, the silvered case with opaque white borders
to red guilloché enamel over engine-turned ground applied
with gold rosettes, surrounding circular white dial with
Arabic numerals indicated by pierced gilt hands, ivory
back with rectangulate strut, the casing inscribed with
Cyrillic abbreviation for ‘Nedelny Zavod’

height: 9cm (3 1/2in).

£1,200 - 1,800
$1,700 - 2,600
€1,400 - 2,100

Provenance
Christie’s, South Kensington, 20 April 1990, lot 128

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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75

GOLD AND ENAMEL MOUNTED SMOKE QUARTZ

SCENT BOTTLE

Fabergé, workmaster Henrik Wigstrém, St. Petersburg, 1898-1908
rectangular form with rounded corners, smoke quartz body carved

all around with fine lines, neck mounted with gold band with hinged
domed lid enamelled in white matt and guilloché translucent green
enamel, lid centred with red cabochon stone, with small gold mounted
cork stopper, 56 standard

length: 9cm (3 1/2in).

£10,000 - 15,000
$14,000 - 21,000
€11,000 - 17,000

76*

AN IMPERIAL PRESENTATION TWO-COLOUR GOLD

AND GEM-SET TIE-PIN

Fabergé, workmaster Alfred Thielemann, St. Petersburg, 1898-1908
formed as a diamond-set Imperial crown surmounting a ruby-set lyre,
in red leather fitted case, 56 standard

length: 7.9cm (3 1/8in).

£2,000 - 3,000
$2,800 - 4,300
€2,300 - 3,400

Provenance
Sotheby’s, New York, 11 December 1990, lot 198

A comparable example of a tie-pin decorated with the State emblem
is illustrated in Ulla Tillander-Godenhielm, The Russian Imperial Award
System 1894-1917, Helsinki, 2005, p. 192.

77"

A GOLD AND ENAMEL LIPSTICK HOLDER

Ivan Britzin, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917, with scratched
inventory number

rectangular with rounded corners, with slip-on lid and rose-cut
diamond-set sliding mechanism, enamelled translucent-rose
over engine-turned moiré pattern, on suspension loop, 56 and
925 standards

length: 5em (1 7/8in).

£3,000 - 5,000
$4,300 - 7,100
€3,400 - 5,700

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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AN IMPERIAL PRESENTATION SILVER
CIGARETTE CASE

St. Petersburg, before 1899

rectangular with rounded corners, the surface cas
and chased with overlapping foliage, an applied
Imperial eagle to corner, opening at pushpiece to
reveal gilt interior stamped MV; in original fitted
presentation case, 84 standard

height: 9.5cm (3 3/4in).

£4,000 - 6,000
$5,700 - 8,500
€4,600 - 6,900

79

A JEWELLED TWO-COLOUR GOLD

AND ENAMEL CIGARETTE CASE

Fabergé, workmaster Henrik Wigstrém, St.
Petersburg, 1908-1917, scratch number 22915
rectangular, the surface with yellow gold reeded
bands and wavy engine turned sections within rose
gold borders further delineated by white opaque
enamel lines, the hinged cover opening at rose-
cut diamond-set thumbpiece to reveal engraved
inscription, 56 standard

height: 8.7cm (3 1/8in).

£6,000 - 8,000
$8,500 - 11,000
€6,900 - 9,200

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. THE RUSSIAN SALE | 73



80

80* 81

A GOLD AND ENAMEL SMALL TABLE BOX A PARCEL-GILT AND MICRO-MOSAIC CHEROOT CASE
Fabergé, workmaster Henrik Wigstrom, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917 Carl Sievers, St. Petersburg, late 19th century

rectangular form with hinged lid, all sides and lid are decorated with rounded rectangular, the surface repoussé and chased with scrolling
alternating bands of gold chased with dot and dash lines and engine floral motifs against stippled ground surrounding rectangular micro-
turned borders of salmon pink translucent enamel, lid outlined with mosaic panel depicting three travellers resting in a landscape, opening
chased palm garland, 56 standard at hinged rear to reveal leather divider and match compartment,
52x82x28cm (2 1/2x18/4x11/8in). 84 standard

length: 13cm (5 1/8in).
£20,000 - 30,000

$28,000 - 43,000 £1,500 - 1,800
€23,000 - 34,000 $2,100 - 2,600
€1,700 - 2,100

For similar scene, see a snuff box by the Theremin Brothers preserved
in the Hermitage Museum (Inventory 3-10956)

82
No lot

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
74 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



83
A SILVER, HARDSTONE AND ENAMEL

DESK CLOCK

Fabergé, Henrik Wigstrom, St. Petersburg,
1908-1907, scratched inventory number 24379
of rectangular form on square plinth with berried
laurel mount, the opaque enamelled ribbon-tied
bezel enclosing white guilloché dial with Arabic
chapters, polished jasper pedestal rising to leaf tip ;
frieze, the frosted gilt movement with single spring ul
barrel driving the club-foot lever escapement with g
bimetallic balance, numbered to the backplate
17807, 88 standard

height: 13.4cm (5 1/4in).

£30,000 - 40,000
$43,000 - 57,000
€34,000 - 46,000

Provenance 83
Purchased from I.J. Mazure & Co Ltd., London,
on Wartski advice, 1992

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. THE RUSSIAN SALE | 75



84*

AN UNUSUAL JEWELLED GOLD AND ENAMEL MOUNTED
PURPURINE BOX

Fabergé, workmaster Henrik Wigstrém, St. Petersburg, September
19083 - March 1904

rectangular form with hinged lid, body from polished purpurine, two
shaped gold hinges attached to the back and the lid with fine screws,
they are further decorated with white champlevé enamel, interior

part of the hinges mirrors the arched design, hinged front clasp
decorated identically and set with a small rose-cut diamond; in original
fitted wood box lined with cream silk and velvet and stamped with
company’s insignia, 56 standard

5x8x1.2cm (23/8x19/16 x 7/8in ).

£40,000 - 60,000
$57,000 - 85,000
€46,000 - 69,000

Provenance
Sotheby’s, New York, 23 October 2014, lot 13
Acquired by the present collector from above

Offered with expertise certificate by expert Valentin Skurlov,
dated 15 January 2018

hallmarks

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
76 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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85

A SILVER MOUNTED PORCELAIN VASE
Imperial Porcelain Manufactory, St. Petersburg,
dated 1906

of baluster form, the crystalline glazed exterior
decorated with celadon crystals on beige ground,
the collar mount within leaf tip and laurel borders,
bearing later added stamps for Fabergé and partly
legible ‘-OLILIN’, 84 standard

height: 22cm (8 11/16in).

£3,000 - 5,000
$4,300 - 7,100
€3,400 - 5,700

86

A COPPER AUSTERITY BOWL

Faberge, 1914

with moulded Imperial Eagle to base and inscribed
in Cyrillic ‘War 1914’

diameter: 10.8cm (4 1/4in).

£2,000 - 3,000
$2,800 - 4,300
€2,300 - 3,400

87

A TROMPE L'OEIL PARCEL-GILT CAVIAR DISH
maker’s mark E.S., St. Petersburg, 1865

chased surface simulating wood barrel, with slip-on
lid and conforming undertray; together with trompe
I'oeil hinged cigar box, maker’s mark illegible,
Moscow, 1869, 84 standard (2)

length of case: 13cm (5 1/8in).

£3,000 - 5,000
$4,300 - 7,100

€3,400 - 5,700
87

ails of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
78 | BONHAMS refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



88*

A PAIR OF SILVER STANDS

Fabergé, Moscow, 1908-1917, scratched inventory
number 25167

each on circular base, the stem formed as four
reeded columns, surmounted by stand with applied
leaf border in the neo-classical taste, 84 standard (2)
height: 9cm (3 9/16in).

£6,000 - 8,000
$8,500 - 11,000
€6,900 - 9,200

Provenance
Sotheby’s, London, 28 October 1985, lot 246

89"

A PARCEL-GILT TABLE CIGAR BOX

Fabergé, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917, partial mark
for workmaster

rectangular form, hinged lid applied with chased
neo-classical wreath and rosettes, gilded interior,
84 standard

15.8x9.5 x 5cm (6 1/8 x 3 3/4 x 2in).

£5,000 - 8,000
$7,100 - 11,000
€5,700 - 9,200

90*

A SILVER AND GUILLOCHE ENAMEL
CIGARETTE CASE

Fabergé, workmaster Antti Nevalainen, St.
Petersburg, 1898-1908, scratched inventory
number 6692

shaped rectangular with rounded corners, the
surface engraved to simulate tree bark, hinged
cover set with red enamelled Catherine Il twenty
rouble coin opening at cabochon sapphire
pushpiece to reveal gilt interior, with tinder
compartment and cord, in fitted retailer’s case
from Ivor Mazure, 88 standard

length: 12cm (4 3/4in). 90

£2,000 - 3,000
$2,800 - 4,300
€2,300 - 3,400

Provenance
Purchased from I. J. Mazure & Co Ltd., London,
1984

For similar example please refer to The Fabergé
Case, From the Private Collection of John Traina,
1998, Abrams, p. 145.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. THE RUSSIAN SALE | 79
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91

A SILVER MOUNTED CUT GLASS DECANTER

Lorie, Moscow, 1908-1916, workmaster’s mark for Egor Cheriatov
the ovoid glass body cut with palm leaves and snowflakes, mounted
in elaborate silver mount chased and applied with eclectic mix of
ornamentation and featuring grapevine garland, palm leaves, an
aristocratic coat-of-arms within neo-classical wreath; fitted with a tall
silver stopper cast and chased with neo-classical motifs, long handle
shaped as a pair of twisted sea monsters; on circular silver support,
84 standard

height with stopper: 38cm (15 1/4in).

£6,000 - 8,000
$8,500 - 11,000
€6,900 - 9,200

92*

A SILVER MOUNTED GLASS DECANTER

Fabergé, Moscow, before 1899

baluster-form body turned with narrow reeding, plain polished collar
with hinged lid engraved with Cyrillic monogram ‘AAF’, scroll handle
terminating in three separate ends, circular foot cut with sun-rays
pattern, interior of the collar is gilded, 84 standard

height: 23.5cm (8 7/8in).

£10,000 - 12,000
$14,000 - 17,000
€11,000 - 14,000

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

80 | BONHAMS

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



93*

A SILVER, GOLD AND VARICOLOURED ENAMEL TABLE CLOCK
Ivan Britzin, St. Petersburg, 1908-1917

rectangular form, front with circular clock mounted within neoclassical
border and suspended from a tied silver bow, face with enamelled
dial and gold hands, Swiss-made 15 jewel eight day movement, all
against bright red translucent enamel over basket-woven engine
turned ground, outlined with ribbon-tied reeded border, followed by

a wide border in oyster white enamel over engine turned ground,
reverse mounted with a silver scrolled strut, back panel is a modern
replacement, 88 standard

18.2 x 12.2cm (7 1/2 x 4 3/4in).

£12,000 - 18,000
$17,000 - 26,000
€14,000 - 21,000

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.

93 (detail)
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94*

A MONUMENTAL PARCEL-GILT PRESENTATION TANKARD
Fabergé, workmaster Stefan Vakeva, St. Petersburg, 1899-1904

wide round body in plain silver with scroll handle and hinged lid, resting
on three ball feet chased with elaborate baroque ornamentation and
emanating from triangular repoussé motifs with floral bouquet within
interlaced pattern; stepped lid chased with consecutive borders of
interlaced bands and oak garland, centred with a silver coin from
Peter the Great period, interior is gilded, 84 standard

height: 20.7cm (8 1/4in).

£20,000 - 25,000
$28,000 - 36,000
€23,000 - 29,000

For similar tankard by the same workmaster see: Tatiana F. Fabergé,
Eric-Alan Kohler, Valentin V. Skurlov, Fabergé / A Comprehensive
Reference book, Geneva, 2012, p. 278

95
No lot

94 (detail)

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
82 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



96*

SILVER-GILT AND ENAMEL KOVSH

Sixth Artel, Moscow, 1908-1917, scratched inventory numbers ‘42’
and ‘Z608C’

traditional form with flat hook handle and raised spout, body
decorated in cloisonné varicoloured enamel and granulation beads
against creamy pale ground, gilded interior, underside with engraved
monogram ‘MB’, 84 standard

length: 14.5cm (5 5/8in).

£2,500 - 3,500
$3,600 - 5,000
€2,900 - 4,000

Provenance

Sotheby’s, New York, 13 December 1991, lot 165
Acquired from above by present owner

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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COLLECTION OF A LADY, ITALY

97

AN IMPERIAL PRESENTATION SILVER-GILT KOVSH

Yakov Maslennikov, Moscow, circa 1763

of traditional form with raised prow and handle, the base repoussé
with the Imperial double-headed eagle, the exterior tapering to
Imperial eagle finial, the sides engraved in Old Russian within foliate
cartouches, a further reserve with Empress Catherine in profile, the
angled handle rising from repoussé and chased fruits to monogram
for Catherine Il terminating in Imperial crown

11.8x29.9 x 15.6cm (4 5/8 x 11 3/4 x 6 1/8in).

£40,000 - 60,000
$57,000 - 85,000
€46,000 - 69,000

Provenance

Presented to the commander of a Cossack regiment
Ivan Artem’ev, 1763

Acquired circa 1998 from Mazzoleni Gallery in Milan
Thence by descent

Literature
Mostra di Icone e di Argenteria Russa [Exhibition of Icons and Russian
Silverware], Milan, 1972, catalogue p. 175, illustrated p. 142

different views

97 (detail)

Don Cossacks were widely reputed for their rich military tradition,
contributing to the defence and expansion of the Russian Empire.
Catherine |l relied on Cossack regiments from her ascension to

the throne in 1762 and throughout her reign. Her most prominent
officers were rewarded for their service with various gifts such as this
presentation kovsh engraved in Old Russian ‘Boxuveto Munoctmnio Mbl/
ExatepuHa BTopas/ Mmnepatpuua n Camogepxmua Beepocceuiickas/
1 Npoyas 1 npoyast 1 npodas//MNMoxxanosanm Cu Koslwo Boricka
[oHckaro CtaplumHy 1 Boviearo/ Oesika eaHa ApTembesa/ ChiHa
SIHoBa 3a EBo BepHbis Cny»x6bl B MockBe 1763 rogy Pespans 5 gHs’
[By God’s grace, We, Catherine the Second, Empress and Autocrat of
All-Russia, etc. etc. etc. awarded this kovsh to the Starshin (leader) of
the Don Voisko (Cossack Army) and military D’iak Ivan Artemev, son of
lan, for his faithful service in Moscow 1763, February 5th].

The famous silversmith Yakov Maslennikov was born in Vladimir circa
1718 and was first employed by Vasily Kunkin in Moscow (1748-1758)
before establishing his own workshop in 1758 with an outlet in the
Silver Row. His hallmark appears on kovshes presented earlier by
Empress Elisabeth as well as Catherine II. In 1760, Maslennikov was
elected a merchant of the first guild and rose to master of the guild of
silversmiths in 1762. Surviving works are preserved in the collection of
the Kremlin Museums and the Historical Museum in Moscow as well
as the Hermitage in St. Petersburg.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

84 | BONHAMS

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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VARIOUS PROPERTIES

9g Y®

A SILVER-GILT AND ENAMEL TEA SET

Ivan Saltykov, Moscow, 1898-1908

comprising creamer, swing handled sugar bowl and tongues, each
with polychrome shaded enamel floral motifs, outlined with blue
beaded borders, gilded interiors; together with associated teapot with
similar shaded design, possible tusk insulator bands, 84 standard
height of teapot: 16.4cm (6 7/16in).

£6,000 - 8,000
$8,500 - 11,000
€6,900 - 9,200

99*

A SET OF SIX PARCEL-GILT AND ENAMEL COFFEE CUPS,
SAUCERS AND SPOONS

Nikolai Zverev, Moscow, 1908-1917

decorated in varicoloured filigree enamel with floral garlands and scrolls
against stippled ground, flanked with blue dots and geometric borders,
small spoons with twisted stems decorated en suite, 84 standard (18)
height of cup: 7.5cm (3in); diameter of saucer: 11.5cm (4 5/8in).

£8,000 - 12,000
$11,000 - 17,000
€9,200 - 14,000

Provenance
Private collection, USA

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

86 | BONHAMS

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



100*

A SILVER-GILT AND PLIQUE-A-JOUR WAITER
apparently unmarked, probably by

Pavel Ovchinnikov

circular, with raised flat circular border, raised on
four ball feet, decorated in colourful varicoloured
transparent enamel within fine twisted wireworks
diameter: 14.5cm (5 3/4in).

£5,000 - 7,000
$7,100 - 10,000
€5,700 - 8,000

Provenance
Sotheby’s, New York, 13-14 June 1984, lot 399
Acquired from above by present owner

101"

A PARCEL-GILT AND ENAMEL TRAY

Ivan Saltykov, Moscow, 1896

rectangular with two handles, top decorated in fine
filigree varicoloured enamel featuring stylized leaves
and garlands against stippled gilded ground, centre
and surrounding field decorated in blue enamel and
fine wire scrolls; curved edge and scroll handles witt
similar floral design, stippled background and the
underside of the tray are gilded, 84 standard

length with handles: 54cm (21 1/4in).

£4,000 - 6,000
$5,700 - 8,500
€4,600 - 6,900

Provenance
Private collection, USA

102

A SILVER-GILT AND ENAMEL BEAKER

Pavel Ovchinnikov, Moscow, 1889

of tapering form on spreading circular foot,
decorated with arched motifs, floral wines and
geometric ornamental borders; all in varicoloured
filigree enamel, 84 standard

height: 13.5cm (5 1/4in).

£3,000 - 5,000
$4,300 - 7,100
€3,400 - 5,700

Provenance

Sotheby’s, New York, 13 December 1991, lot 154
Acquired from above by present owner

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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103"

A SILVER-GILT AND ENAMEL TEA CADDY
Antip Kuzmichev, Moscow, before 1898,
retailed by Tiffany and Co.

circular form with narrowing top, with fitted
cork stopper under circular slip-on lid, body
decorated with elongated swirls and arched
border with rosettes rendered in blue, green
and white translucent and matt cloisonné enamel,
lid decorated en suite, on plain circular foot,
88 standard

height: 10cm (4in).

£2,000 - 4,000
$2,800 - 5,700
€2,300 - 4,600

Provenance
Private collection, USA

104*

A SMALL SILVER-GILT AND ENAMEL BOWL
Cyrillic mark ‘SB’, Moscow, before 1898

circular form with two scroll handles, elevated on
circular foot, exterior and interior enamelled with
stylized flowerhead and garland in yellow and white
against moss green ground within borders of white
beads, the bowl centred with a medallion of a
dancing crane, handles enamelled en suite
diameter with handles: 10.5cm (4 1/8in).

£2,500 - 3,500
$3,600 - 5,000
€2,900 - 4,000

Provenance
Acquired by present owner from Barbara Alpren
Antiques, New Jersey

105

A SILVER, CHAMPLEVE AND PLIQUE-A-JOUR
ENAMEL PLATE

apparently unmarked, with scratched inventory
number ‘1348’

circular with scalloped border, decorated in white,
blue, black and red translucent and matte enamel
featuring geometric designs, underside engraved
with a monogram

diameter: 22.3cm (8 3/4in).

£4,000 - 5,000
$5,700 - 7,100
€4,600 - 5,700

Provenance
Sotheby’s, New York, 17 June 1982, lot 183B
Acquired from above by present owner

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
88 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



106

A SILVER-GILT AND ENAMEL CASKET

Moscow, 1908-1917, unidentified maker’s mark in Cyrillic ‘LP’
rectangular form with hinged lid and front latch, with a pair of hinged
handles, stepped lid is set with a painted scene after ‘Three Bogatyrs’
by V. Vasnetsov, scene appears to be executed in watercolour under
varnish, body of the casket enamelled in fine varicoloured shaded
filigree enamel featuring stylized flowers, berries, leaves, all with fine
wire work, 88 standard

14.5x11.8x 7.5cm (5 3/4 x4 3/4 x 2 1/2in).

£15,000 - 20,000

$21,000 - 28,000
€17,000 - 23,000

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot

please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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107

A GILT-BRONZE MOUNTED MALACHITE

PERPETUAL CALENDAR

Probably Peterhof Imperial Lapidary Works with mounts by
Nichols and Plinke, circa 1855

of architectural form, the stepped pedestal base rising to shaped
rectangular case mounted with hinged dome opening to reveal
compartment for cards printed with year date and barrelled
mechanisms governing Julian and Gregorian calendar dates
flanking days of the week expressed in French; with winding
key housed inside lid and additional date cards

13 x26 x35cm (5 1/8 x 10 1/4 x 13 3/4in).

£12,000 - 15,000
$17,000 - 21,000
€14,000 - 17,000

Research into a comparable calendar of lapis carved by the Peterhof
Imperial Lapidary Works and preserved at the Hermitage Museum
in St. Petersburg suggests an earlier date than that of the 1866
date card illustrated. In 1854, two identical pairs of calendars on
copper bases were produced. The earlier pair was presented to the
Empress for Christmas and the other for Easter 1855. The bronze
calendars were ordered from Nicholas and Plinke at a total cost for
the lapis and mounts of 1953 silver rubles for each pair. Records
show that in 1855, a further example in malachite was completed
with gilt bronze mounts from Nichols and Plinke at a cost of 475
rubles but its location was not further documented. (N. Mavrodina,
The Art of Russian Carvers 18th-19th Centuries, St. Petersburg,
2007, pp. 144-145). It has been suggested that the malachite of
the proposed lot is characteristic of the Mednorudyansky deposit
near Nizhny Tagil, originally mined by the legendary Demidoffs and
consistent with the quality seen in pieces attributed to the Imperial
Lapidary and enriched with Nichols and Plinke mounts.

The Gregorian calendar, also referred to as ‘nouveau style’ (N.S.)
was adopted in 1918 when it ran twelve days behind Julian or ‘vieux
style’ (V.S.) dates used internationally. An instrument able to convert
between the two methods, using the winding key on a weekly basis,
would have delighted as a novelty and when elevated to bronze,
malachite and French labels, an item of luxury.

A comparable calendar manufactured in 1854
at The Peterhof Lapidary Works of lapis lazuli
with mounts by Nichols & Plinke preserved at
the Hermitage Museum (Bnp-6454) and also
illustrated by Hau in the 1858 watercolour of the
Study of Empress Alexandra Feodorovna also
preserved at the Hermitage (OP-14382).
Photograph © The State Hermitage Museum/
photo by Viadimir Terebenin

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
90 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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108

A PORCELAIN CUP AND SAUCER

Imperial Porcelain Factory, St. Petersburg,

dated 1854

the cup depicting children as characters from the
commedia dell’arte flanked by trailing floral motifs
between gilt strap work bands, with c-scroll handle,
the underside with Nicholas | cipher, dated 1854
and inscribed “Planteur et Créole”, the saucer
enriched en-suite (2)

diameter of saucer: 14cm (5 1/2in).

£3,000 - 5,000
$4,300 - 7,100
€3,400 - 5,700

This example is dated 1854, the year the service
was created by Vivant Beaucé, a French born
painter at the Imperial Porcelain Factory. For a téte-
a-téte service with a covered sugar bow! of the
same design preserved at the Peterhof Museum,
see T. Kudriavtseva, Russian Imperial Porcelain, St.
Petersburg, 2003, pp. 156 and 248. A further cup
and saucer from this service is illustrated in von
Wolf, (ed. T.N. Nosovich), Imperatorskii farforovyi
zavod, 1744-1904, St. Petersburg, 2003, p. 209,
pl. 324.

109"

A PAIR OF GLASS GOBLETS FROM THE
IMPERIAL COTTAGE PALACE SERVICE
Imperial Glass Factory, St. Petersburg,

mid-19th century

tapering form, narrow support on a circular foot,
cut with geometric and floral pattern and centred
with affixed blue glass shield painted with the coat-
of-arms of the Alexandria Cottage, unmarked (2)
height: 10.5cm (4 1/4in).

£1,200 - 1,800
$1,700 - 2,600
€1,400 - 2,100

109 .

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
92 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.



110*

A GLASS WINE DECANTER FROM THE
IMPERIAL BANQUET SERVICE

Imperial Glass Factory, St. Petersburg, 1850s

of mallet form, body with lobbed sides and
ring-moulded waisted neck with an associated
ball-shaped stopper, centred with an enamelled
medallion with gilt foil insert depicting the crowned
Cyrillic monogram ‘AM’ against ermine mantling,
unmarked

height: 26.8cm (10 1/2in).

£5,000 - 8,000
$7,100 - 11,000
€5,700 - 9,200

Provenance
Property from a private collection, USA

111%
FOUR GLASS GOBLETS FROM THE IMPERIAL
BANQUET SERVICE

Imperial Glass Factory, St. Petersburg, 1850s

bowl with molded lobbed sides, stepped support
on on circular foot, centred with an enamelled
medallion with gilt foil insert depicting the crowned
Cyrillic monogram ‘AM’ against ermine mantling,
all unmarked (4)

height: 10.5cm (4 1/8in).

£4,000 - 6,000
$5,700 - 8,500
€4,600 - 6,900

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. THE RUSSIAN SALE | 93



1127

A PORCELAIN VASE

Imperial Porcelain Factory, St. Petersburg, 1870s, after model by
August Spiess

circular tapering body encircled in the lower half with a gilded
border and set with a pair of sculptural neo-classical handles, front
painted with a circular vignette featuring a pair of cupids with musical
attributes, all within palm leaves and floral garland against soft pink
ground; bottom of the vase, stepped circular foot and border on
top are with moulded sculptural borders of gilded acanthus leaves,
underside of the bowl marked in the body of porcelain with Cyrillic
initial ‘Sh” and number ‘28’

height: 33cm (13in).

£20,000 - 25,000
$28,000 - 36,000
€23,000 - 29,000

Spiess, August. Sketch of the vase. 1876.
Inv. no M3-IM-2397

The State Hermitage Museum, St. Petersburg
Photograph © The State Hernitage Museum /
photo by Mironova E.V.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
94 | BONHAMS please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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B 1860-¢ rr. Ha iIMnepaTtopckomM haphopOBOM 3aBOAE «XapakTep
Kykon 1 apyrux papdopoBbIX MPON3BEAEHNI MO, BAUSHNEM

mogenbMencTepa A. LLinnca ctan MeHaTbCs Kak B TEXHUKE, Tak U B
CloXeTax 1 nx paspaboTke» (VIMrepaTopckuii chapdopoBbili 3aBO4.
1744-1904 / nop Hayy. peq. B. B. 3HameHosa. Cl16., 2008. C. 349).

[naBa ckynbNTYPHOro otaeneHns Mimneparopckoro paphopoBoro
3aBoga A. LLinunc, Hapsay ¢ apyriumin ckynentopamm (B. Boce, A.
LLlaycpensbeprep, A. LLpeinbep v op.) TRYGUIUCh HAf, CO3AAHMEM
NpeaMeToB, CTUIN30BaHHbIX B Pa3HbIX MCTOPUHECKMX CTUNISX.
MpremMbl KOMMNOHOBKM MPEOMETOB B «CTUNSX» UMENN HeMao
aHanoroB cpeauv Apyrux hapgoposbIxX N3OENNI INOXN NCTOPU3MA.
He npvBHOCS Yero-nMbo NpUHLMAMANsEHO HOBOIO, TBOPYECKN
HEOPAMHAPHOMO B XYAO0XECTBEHHOE peLleHre NOJoBHbIX

N30envin, CKyNbnTopbl, 06060LLas y>ke AOCTUrHyTOe, CO34aBam
CTUNUCTUYECKN Y3HABAEMbIE MO CBOEMY [EKOPATUBHOMY PELLEHMIO
npounssefeHns. K uicay nogobHbIX MPON3BEAEHNI OTHOCUTCS

1 Ba3da C N3006pakeHneM aMypoB B MefasilbOHe, CO3aaHHas no
mogenn A. LLnunca.

[ aHHbIN TBOPYECKMN METOA NCMOb30BAN MHOIME CKYNbATOPbI-
thapdopucTbl ViMnepaTopckoro hapdopoBoro 3asoga 3noxmu
nctopunama. CornacHo BESHMAM BPEMEHW, XYOO0XKHUKN 1 CKYbMTOPbI
obpalLannck B CBOEM TBOPYECTBE K paboTaM «B CTUASX», MO0

K nogpakaHnaM NOAMHHBIM UTANTBSIHCKM MarionvkaMm, 6aogam
B. Manvcen n gp. Taknum 0bpasom, MacTepa Bocco3nasan 1
NOBTOPSNM CTapble POPMbI, 3aMMCTBYSI OPHAMEHTaSIbHbIE MOTUBbI
13 UcKyccTBa yleawmx anox (Jlonamo M. H. VcTtopuam kak
XY[OXECTBEHHbIV heHoMeH // VicTopmam B Poccum: CTusb v arnoxa
B AekopatvBHoMm uckycctae. 1820-1890: Karasior Bbictasku. Cl16.,
1996. C. 9).

Kpyr ctoxxeToB, K KOTOpbIM 0bpalanca cam AsrycT LLnuc, vawe
BCEro BOCXoAun K XyaoxecTtseHHoMy Hacnegntio XVIII Beka.
HacTosawmin daptop Bcerga MMeeT «xOpOLLYHO POAOCIOBHYHO»:
NCTOPUKO-KYSIBTYPHbIE CBA3M, UCTOYHWNKM, CIIOXHYIO MPEAbICTOPWIO.
OcobeHHO 310 OTHOCUTCS K thapdopy XIX Beka anoxm NcTopuama,
KOTOPbIV BECb COCTaB/EH 3 3aMCTBOBAHHbIX 3/IEMEHTOB, U
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LEHHOCTb KOTOPOro Tem 6osbLUas, HeM CIIOXKHeEe 1 npuxoTnveee ero
nporpamMmMa 1 Xyoo>XxeCTtBeHHOe peLleHne.

Basbl, HACTONbHbIE YKpalleHns 1 hapdopoBble rpynnbl, CO3AaHHbIe
A. LLnncowm Bo BTOpoit nonosuHe XIX Beka, HEOQHOKPaTHO
NMOBTOPSINCH, MHOTUE U3 HUX HEM3MEHHO (DUIyprpoBasv B
npasaHNYHbIX NoAHOLWEHNSAX KO [1Bopy K PoxxaecTBy u [Nacxe. Takoe
TMNONOrM4YecKoe pasHoobpasne CBUOETENLCTBYET O €ro LLUMPOKOWN
XYOOXECTBEHHOM OCBEAOMIEHHOCTU. «/13 hapdopa MOXXHO
cpenatb Bce», — rosopun W.-W. Kengnep, KOTOpOMy €BPONENCKININ
nopuenvH 06s3aH poXXAeHEM Kak camobbITHOMO UCKyccTaa (LinT.
no: Cunosckas H. B. ®apgop B pycckovi Xy[oxXeCcTBEHHOM KybType
XVl B.: aBTOped. auc. ... o-pa uck., M., 2010. C. 29).

OTa hpasa — KoY 1 K MOHMMaHWIO «MCKYCCTBa thapdopa» ABrycrta
LLnnca. Pycckun thapdop cepenHbl — 34 vetBepTr XIX B. BO
MHOIOM UMeHHO Bnarofaps ero TBOPYECTBY CTasl Tak NopasuTenbHO
pa3HoobpaseH, Kak aTo 6b110 B 3anagHon Espone B XVIII ctonetun.

C Hayana 1860-x rr. LLiInnc Bce 6osbluee BHUMaHWe yaenset
€0O30aH1I0 Ba3 C JIEMHbIM OEKOPOM, UCMOb3YS «CKYbMTYPHbIE
unTaTbl» pasHbix cTunen ( Khmelnitskaya E. Vasen und Dekoration
von A. Spiess // Keramos. 2011. N 214. P. 35).

[Nopon mogenu LLinnca nponssoasaT BnevatneHmne
«Meperpy>KeHHbIX», TNLLEHHbIX YyBCTBA MEPbI B CKY/IbMTYPHbIX
YKpaLUEeHNsX 1 BPOH30BbIX «<MOHTIOpax». OAHAKO «CKYNbNTYPHbIE
[ekopauumn» ero Npov3eeneHUin B 60bLLIMHCTBE CllyqaeB
OpraHN4YHO CBSA3aHbl C MIaCTUHECKUM NOHUMaHNEM (hOpPMbl
npegmMeTa 1 bnarogapst 3TOMy BbIENSIOTCS JIErKUMN O4EPTaHUSMMN
1 TAPMOHWYHOW NPOMNOPLMOHAIBHOCTHIO AEKOPATUBHbBIX
3/1EMEHTOB. OTO MOJSIOXKEHNE B MOSIHOM MEPE OTHOCUTCS U K Bade
C 130bpaxkeHnemM aMmypoB B MeganboHe. Bnepsebie LLInvc co3pan
noao6Hyo hopMy Baabl B Had. 1870-x . ABTOPCKMIA, NOANUCHOM
3CKMN3 3TON POPMbI Badbl XpaHUTbLCS B cobpaHum [ocynapCTBEHHOMO
OpmuTaxa (HB. Ne M3-1 2379 ). Takxe B cobpanunn
[ocynapCcTBEHHOro SpMUTaXka HaxXoA4ATCs ABe NapHbIe Basbl,
Cco34aHHble No 3Ton mogenu LLnnca B 1879 . B KpynHOM pa3mMepe.



(MHB. NeNe OP® — 7357 a,6; 7358 a,6). 13BeCTHO, YTO NO AaHHOM
mopenv LLinnca 66110 co30aH0 HECKOMBbKO Ba3 B YMEHbLLIEHHOM
pasMepe, K VX Y1Ciy OTHOCUTCS W Basa C M300paXKeHNeM amypoB B
MenasnboHe.

Bonblias yacTb napagHbix N3Oenun, CO3AaHHbIX Mo MOAENSM

A. LLInnca, npegHa3Ha4anach Ans 4EKOPUPOBKM NapafHbIX
NHTEPBbEPOB NMMNEPATOPCKNX ABOPLOB U BENKOKHSMXECKIMX
pe3ngeHumn. Ix OCHOBHOM 3akasuuLielt bblia nmneparpuua
Mapus AnekcaHapoBHa, NOCKobKy AnekcaHap Il yaoensan kpanHe
Masio BpeMeHN fenam pasBuTuS NPUABOPHBIX MaHydakTyp, B
yrce KOTopbix Bbin 1 iMnepatopckunii hapdopoBbIn 3aBOA.
MpoBens aHanms hapdopoBbIX NPEAMETOB, KOTOPbIE 3aKasbiBana
nMnepatpuLa Mapus AnekcaHapoBHa 1 KOTOPblE HAXOANIUCH

B €€ JINYHbIX KOMHaTax, MOXXHO CAeNaTb BbIBOA, YTO CaMOMn
nMnepaTpuLLe HpaBMAMCh HebosbLUME Badbl U hapopoBble
N30enns C He3aTenNMBbIML NendarkaMun 1 nacTopansaMu, ¢
aKKypPaTHO pa3meLLEeHHbIMU POKaNIbHBIMY ByKETaMu 1 TUPASHAAMN,
¢ urypamu HUMd 1 amypoB. CocTaBMB TOYHOE NpeacTaBfeHne
0 Xy[LOXXECTBEHHbIX MPUCTPacTuax mnepatpuubl, LLinic cosgasan
Takve Npov3BedeHVs], KOTOPble COOTBETCTBOBA/IN €€ BKYCY.

Mapusa AnekcanopoBHa SpKUM NpasgHvkamM npegnoynrtana Tuxve
yeaouHeHHble ByaHW, KOTOopble OHa OKpy»xana aphopoBbiMU
cTaTyaTkamu, LIBETHUKaMM 1 Ba3aMm B HEXXHbIX LIBETOBbIX raMMax
C 1300paXkeHAMN MOHBOBHbLIX MCTOPWIN 1 UM aMypoB, Hanogotve
Tex, KOTOpble N300parkeHbl Ha Ba3e C N306paXkeHnemM amypoB B
MenanboHe paboTbl ABrycTa Linunca.

Me1 6narogapwm [JokTopa VickycctBoBeneHus: EkatepuHy
XMESIbHULIKYIO, XpaHUTes1s1 KOJIIeKLMM PyCCKoro ¢hapgopa 19
— Havana 21sB [ocyaapcTeeHHOro SpmuTaxa, 3a NpoBeaeHHoe
nccnenoBaHve v MPe[oCcTaB/IeHNe ONMCcaHns 4aHHOro J1oTa.

We are grateful to Dr. Ekaterina Khmelnitskaya, Curator of Russian
Porcelain of 19th - early 20th century, at the State Hermitage
Museum for her kind assistance in conducting research and
providing the essay for the present lot.




COLLH:
PECIVEBAHIK

OPLEHCKAL
WHTISKIKA

113*
AN ORDER OF KUTUZOV, THIRD CLASS
underside stamped in Russian “Monetnyi Dvor’, with scratched award

number ‘6665’
shaped as ten-point star and centred with a profile portrait of Field-
Marshal Mikhail Kutuzov, origin silver nut; in a fitted box, with original

award book (2)
diameter: 4.5cm (1 3/4in).

£4,000 - 6,000
$5,700 - 8,500
€4,600 - 6,900

Provenance
Awarded to Colonel Samuel M. Thomas, April 1944, award certificate 6665

Thence by descent

e

Colonel and later Brig. General S.M.Thomas of Arkansas was awarded
the Soviet order of Kutuzov, Third class for his aid in establishing
supply line which has forwarded more than 3 min tons of war
equipment and supplies to the USSR during the Second World War.
As a member of the Persian Gulf Command, he assisted in ‘the
movement of arts, equipment and food supplies for the Soviet Union
thus affording great assistance to the Red Army in its struggle with
the Nazi Germany’ (as described in period newspapers). Apparently
there were only 29 officers and four enlisted men of the USA who were

awarded decorations by the Soviet Union.

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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114

A SET OF TWELVE PORCELAIN PLATES
Kornilov Brothers, St. Petersburg,

early 20th century

the circular cavettos decorated with scenes
after originals by Nikolai Karazin depicting
Russian country life within gilt rims (12)
diameter: 20.3cm (8in).

£7,000 - 10,000
$10,000 - 14,000
€8,000 - 11,000

115

A SET OF TEN PORCELAIN PLATES
Kornilov Brothers, St. Petersburg,

early 20th century

the circular cavettos decorated with scenes
after originals by Nikolai Karazin depicting
Russian country life within gilt rims (10)
diameter: 20.3cm (8in).

£6,000 - 8,000
$8,500 - 11,000
€6,900 - 9,200

Nikolai Karazin (1842-1908) was a distinguished
military officer, painter and writer known for his
prolific illustrations including ethnographic vignettes.

For identical examples of Kornilov Brothers plates

after Karazin designs, see V. Znamenova (ed.),

Private Porcelain Factories of the Russian Empire,

1756-1917, Rinal-Inter, 2011, pp. 389-395. 114 (one out of ten)
(lots 114 and 115)

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.




116

A BRONZE GROUP OF COSSACKS

after the model by E. Lancere, cast by the

Chopin Foundry

signed in the bronze

bronze

height: 29.5cm (11 5/8in).; length: 34cm (13 3/8in).

£4,000 - 5,000
$5,700 - 7,100
€4,600 - 5,700

17

A CAST-IRON FIGURE OF YERMAK

after the model by Parmen Zabello (1830-1917)
signed ‘Zabello’ and ‘Ermak’ (in Cyrillic) in the base,
with the Kasli Foundry mark (on underside); with
small plague applied to edge of base with dedication
inscription in Cyrillic ‘To N.V. Popov/ XII - 1954/
Kinschak’

height: 46cm (18 1/8in).

£1,000 - 1,500
$1,400 - 2,100
€1,200 - 1,700

Provenance
Private collection, UK

118

A FIGURE OF A CAMPAIGN SOLDIER
white metal

height including base: 34cm (13 3/8in).

£500 - 700
$710 - 1,000
€580 - 810

Provenance
Private collection, UK

118

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
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119

THE MOTHER OF GOD KORSUNSKAYA

AND CHRIST PANTOCTRATOR

1) Russia, 19th century

finely painted in strong colours in repoussé chased
and engraved oklad, applied enamel halo decorated
with translucent stones and a pearl

2) maker’s mark in Cyrillic ‘E.G’, Moscow,

19th century

traditionally painted in strong colours in chased
and engraved parcel-gilt oklad (2)

size of largest: 31 x 26.5cm (12 3/16 x 10 7/16in).

£800 - 1,000
$1,100 - 1,400
€920 - 1,200

120

A JEWELLED SILVER-GILT PECTORAL CROSS
maker’s initials in Cyrillic ‘P.F’, Moscow,

early 19th century

traditional form with pear-shaped pendant attached
below, surmounted by paste-set crown, the front
with crucifix against ground simulating wood
surrounded by pastes in parcel-gilt unmarked box
(circa 20th century) with repoussé and chased
crucifix, fabric lined interior, 84 standard (2)

height of case: 28cm (11in).

£5,000 - 7,000
$7,100 - 10,000
€5,700 - 8,000

120 (box)

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue. THE RUSSIAN SALE | 101



121

THE MOTHER OF GOD OF KAZAN

maker’s mark in Cyrillic ‘S.D’ for Dementiev Semen
(1823-1861), Moscow, 1847

finely painted in strong colours in a repoussé,
chased and engraved silver-gilt oklad, halos applied
with paste stones

22 x 18cm (8 11/16 x 7 1/16in).

£800 - 1,000
$1,100 - 1,400
€920 - 1,200

122

CHRIST PANTOCRATOR

maker’s mark indistinct, Moscow, 1882

in a chased and engraved parcel-gilt oklad, halo
applied with coral beads; in glazed wooden kiot
in kiot: 34 x 29.5cm (13 3/8 x 11 5/8in).

£1,200 - 1,500
$1,700 - 2,100
€1,400 - 1,700

123

THE MOTHER OF GOD OF KAZAN

maker’s mark in Cyrillic ‘VS’, Moscow, 1870
traditionally painted in strong colours in repousse,
chased and engraved silver-gilt oklad and halo with
applied translucent stones and sea pearls

30.5 x 26cm (12 x 10 1/4in).

£1,000 - 1,200
$1,400 - 1,700
€1,200 - 1,400

122

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
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124

THE MOTHER OF GOD OF KAZAN

maker’s mark in Cyrillic ‘AM’, Moscow, 1888
traditionally painted in bold colours in repoussé,
chased and engraved silver oklad, applied with
seven enamel plagues in wooden glass kiot

31 x26.5cm (12 3/16 x 10 7/16in).

£1,000 - 1,200
$1,400 - 1,700
€1,200 - 1,400

125

THE MOTHER OF GOD OF VLADIMIR

Russian, circa 1800

with with the Evangelist Matthew and Saint Alexei,
Metropolitan of Moscow, the Wonder Worker,
traditionally painted in strong colours with the prayer
for the Servants of God, Matthew, Lapshov and
Alexei Pankratov and their Spiritual Father, Vasilii
Alexandrovich Silin, with associated silver-gilt oklad,
maker’s mark in Cyrillic ‘D.E.’

19.4 x 17cm (7 1/2 x 6 1/2in).

£800 - 1,000

$1,100 - 1,400
€920 - 1,200

END OF SALE

For details of the charges payable in addition to the final Hammer Price of each Lot
please refer to paragraphs 7 & 8 of the Notice to Bidders at the back of the catalogue.
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OPENING TIMES

Monday to Friday 9am - 5pm
Lunch: 12noon - 2.30pm
Dinner: Friday, from 7pm

BOOKINGS
+44 (0) 20 7468 5868
bonhamsrestaurant.com
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RESTAURANT

bonhamsrestaurant.com



MUSIC, MAGICIAND FLIGHT

Alexander Golovin’s Degsigns for the
Lost Production of Igor travinsky’s
Le Rossignol

EXHIBITION
24 May - 6 June

Thursday 24 May, 9am to 4.30pm
JFriday 25 May, 9am to 4.30pm
Tuesday 29 May, 9am to 4.30pm
Wednesday 30 May, 9am to 4.30pm
Thursday 31 May, 9am to 4.30pm
Friday 1 June, 9am to 4.30pm
Sunday 3 June, 11am to 3pm
Monday 4 June, 9am to 4.30pm
Tuesday 5 June, 9am to 4.30pm
Wednesday 6 June, 9am to 12pm

SET THE STARS FREE:
The Lost Production of Stravinsky’s Le Rossignol
A talk by Brad Rosenstein, Independent Curator
Wednesday 30 May, 6:30 pm to 8pm

ALEXANDER GOLOVIN (1863 - 1930)
Costume design for the Emperor

from Stravinsky’s opera Le Rossignol
Watercolour and ink on paper

ENQUIRIES
+44 (0) 20 7468 8312
russian@bonhams.com
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101 New Bond Street
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NOTICE TO BIDDERS

This notice is addressed by Bonhams to any person who

may be interested in a Lot, including Bidders and potential
Bidders (including any eventual Buyer of the Lot). For ease of
reference we refer to such persons as “Bidders” or “you”. Our
List of Definitions and Glossary is incorporated into this Notice
to Bidders. It is at Appendix 3 at the back of the Catalogue.
Where words and phrases are used in this notice which are in
the List of Definitions, they are printed in italics.

IMPORTANT: Additional information applicable to the Sale
may be set out in the Catalogue for the Sale, in an insert in
the Catalogue and/or in a notice displayed at the Sale venue
and you should read them as well. Announcements affecting
the Sale may also be given out orally before and during the
Sale without prior written notice. You should be alert to the
possibility of changes and ask in advance of bidding if there
have been any.

1. OUR ROLE

In its role as Auctioneer of Lots, Bonhams acts solely for

and in the interests of the Seller. Bonhams’ job is to sell the
Lot at the highest price obtainable at the Sale to a Bidder.
Bonhams does not act for Buyers or Bidders in this role and
does not give advice to Buyers or Bidders. When it or its

staff make statements about a Lot or, if Bonhams provides

a Condiition Report on a Lot it is doing that on behalf of the
Seller of the Lot. Bidders and Buyers who are themselves

not expert in the Lots are strongly advised to seek and obtain
independent advice on the Lots and their value before bidding
for them. The Seller has authorised Bonhams to sell the Lot
as its agent on its behalf and, save where we expressly make
it clear to the contrary, Bonhams acts only as agent for the
Seller. Any statement or representation we make in respect

of a Lot is made on the Seller’s behalf and, unless Bonhams
sells a Lot as principal, not on our behalf and any Contract for
Sale is between the Buyer and the Seller and not with us. If
Bonhams sells a Lot as principal this will either be stated in the
Catalogue or an announcement to that effect will be made by
the Auctioneer, or it will be stated in a notice at the Sale or an
insert in the Catalogue.

Bonhams does not owe or undertake or agree to any duty

or responsibility to you in contract or tort (whether direct,
collateral, express, implied or otherwise). If you successfully bid
for a Lot and buy it, at that stage Bonhams does enter into an
agreement with the Buyer. The terms of that contract are set
out in our Buyer's Agreement, which you will find at Appendix
2 at the back of the Catalogue. This will govern Bonhams’
relationship with the Buyer.

2. LOTS

Subject to the Contractual Description printed in bold letters
in the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue (see paragraph 3
below), Lots are sold to the Buyer on an “as is” basis, with

all faults and imperfections. lllustrations and photographs
contained in the Catalogue (other than photographs forming
part of the Contractual Description) or elsewhere of any Lots
are for identification purposes only. They may not reveal the
true condition of the Lot. A photograph or illustration may not
reflect an accurate reproduction of the colour(s) of the Lot.
Lots are available for inspection prior to the Sale and it is for
you to satisfy yourself as to each and every aspect of a Lot,
including its authorship, attribution, condition, provenance,
history, background, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability,
quality, roadworthiness (if relevant), origin, value and
estimated selling price (including the Hammer Price). It is your
responsibility to examine any Lot in which you are interested. It
should be remembered that the actual condition of a Lot may
not be as good as that indicated by its outward appearance.
In particular, parts may have been replaced or renewed and
Lots may not be authentic or of satisfactory quality; the inside
of a Lot may not be visible and may not be original or may be
damaged, as for example where it is covered by upholstery
or material. Given the age of many Lots they may have been
damaged and/or repaired and you should not assume that

a Lot is in good condition. Electronic or mechanical parts
may not operate or may not comply with current statutory
requirements. You should not assume that electrical items
designed to operate on mains electricity will be suitable for
connection to the mains electricity supply and you should
obtain a report from a qualified electrician on their status before
doing so. Such items which are unsuitable for connection

are sold as items of interest for display purposes only. If you
yourself do not have expertise regarding a Lot, you should
consult someone who does to advise you. We can assist in
arranging facilities for you to carry out or have carried out more
detailed inspections and tests. Please ask our staff for details.

Any person who damages a Lot will be held liable for the
loss caused.

3. DESCRIPTIONS OF LOTS AND ESTIMATES

Contractual Description of a Lot

The Catalogue contains an Entry about each Lot. Each Lot

is sold by its respective Seller to the Buyer of the Lot as
corresponding only with that part of the Entry which is printed
in bold letters and (except for the colour, which may be
inaccurately reproduced) with any photograph of the Lot in the
Catalogue. The remainder of the Entry, which is not printed in
bold letters, represents Bonhams’ opinion (given on behalf of
the Seller) about the Lot only and is not part of the Contractual
Description in accordance with which the Lot is sold by the
Seller.

Estimates

In most cases, an Estimate is printed beside the Entry.
Estimates are only an expression of Bonhams’ opinion made
on behalf of the Seller of the range where Bonhams thinks the
Hammer Price for the Lot is likely to fall; it is not an Estimate
of value. It does not take into account any VAT or Buyer's
Premium payable or any other fees payable by the Buyer,
which are detailed in paragraph 7 of the Notice to Bidders,
below. Lots can in fact sell for Hammer Prices below and
above the Estimate. Any Estimate should not be relied on

as an indication of the actual selling price or value of a Lot.
Estimates are in the currency of the Sale.

Condition Reports

In respect of most Lots, you may ask for a Condition Report
on its physical condition from Bonhams. If you do so, this will
be provided by Bonhams on behalf of the Seller free of charge.
Bonhams is not entering into a contract with you in respect

of the Condition Report and accordingly does not assume
responsibility to you in respect of it. Nor does the Seller owe or
agree to owe you as a Bidder any obligation or duty in respect
of this free report about a Lot, which is available for your own
inspection or for inspection by an expert instructed by you.
However, any written Description of the physical condition of
the Lot contained in a Condition Report will form part of the
Contractual Description of the Lot under which it is sold to
any Buyer.

The Seller’s responsibility to you

The Seller does not make or agree to make any representation
of fact or contractual promise, Guarantee or warranty and
undertakes no obligation or duty, whether in contract or in
tort (other than to the eventual Buyer as set out above), in
respect of the accuracy or completeness of any statement
or representation made by him or on his behalf, which is in
any way descriptive of any Lot or as to the anticipated or
likely selling price of any Lot. Other than as set out above, no
statement or representation in any way descriptive of a Lot
or any Estimate is incorporated into any Contract for Sale
between a Seller and a Buyer.

Bonhams’ responsibility to you

You have the opportunity of examining the Lot if you want to
and the Contract for Sale for a Lot is with the Seller and not
with Bonhams; Bonhams acts as the Seller’s agent only (unless
Bonhams sells the Lot as principal).

Bonhams undertakes no obligation to you to examine,
investigate or carry out any tests, either in sufficient depth or at
all, on each Lot to establish the accuracy or otherwise of any
Descriptions or opinions given by Bonhams, or by any person
on Bonhams’ behalf, whether in the Catalogue or elsewhere.

You should not suppose that such examinations, investigations
or tests have occurred.

Bonhams does not make or agree to make any representation
of fact, and undertakes no obligation or duty (whether in
contract or tort) in respect of the accuracy or completeness
of any statement or representation made by Bonhams or on
Bonhams’ behalf which is in any way descriptive of any Lot

or as to the anticipated or likely selling price of any Lot. No
statement or representation by Bonhams or on its behalf in any
way descriptive of any Lot or any Estimate is incorporated into
our Buyer's Agreement.

Alterations

Descriptions and Estimates may be amended at Bonhams’
discretion from time to time by notice given orally or in
writing before or during a Sale.

THE LOT IS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION AND YOU MUST
FORM YOUR OWN OPINION IN RELATION TO IT. YOU ARE
STRONGLY ADVISED TO EXAMINE ANY LOT OR HAVE IT
EXAMINED ON YOUR BEHALF BEFORE THE SALE.

4. CONDUCT OF THE SALE

Our Sales are public auctions which persons may attend and
you should take the opportunity to do so. We do reserve the
right at our sole discretion to refuse admission to our premises
or to any Sale without stating a reason. We have complete
discretion as to whether the Sale proceeds, whether any

Lot is included in the Sale, the manner in which the Sale is
conducted and we may offer Lots for Sale in any order we
choose notwithstanding the numbers given to Lots in the
Catalogue. You should therefore check the date and starting
time of the Sale, whether there have been any withdrawals

or late entries. Remember that withdrawals and late entries
may affect the time at which a Lot you are interested in is put
up for Sale. We have complete discretion to refuse any bid,

to nominate any bidding increment we consider appropriate,
to divide any Lot, to combine two or more Lots, to withdraw
any Lot from a Sale and, before the Sale has been closed,

to put up any Lot for auction again. Auction speeds can
exceed 100 Lots to the hour and bidding increments are
generally about 10%. However these do vary from Sale to

Sale and from Auctioneer to Auctioneer. Please check with

the department organising the Sale for advice on this. Where

a Reserve has been applied to a Lot, the Auctioneer may,

in his absolute discretion, place bids (up to an amount not
equalling or exceeding such Reserve) on behalf of the Seller.
We are not responsible to you in respect of the presence or
absence of any Reserve in respect of any Lot. If there is a
Reserve it will normally be no higher than the lower figure for
any Estimate in the Catalogue, assuming that the currency of
the Reserve has not fluctuated adversely against the currency
of the Estimate. The Buyer will be the Bidder who makes the
highest bid acceptable to the Auctioneer for any Lot (subject
to any applicable Reserve) to whom the Lot is knocked down
by the Auctioneer at the fall of the Auctioneer’s hammer. Any
dispute as to the highest acceptable bid will be settled by the
Auctioneer in his absolute discretion. All bids tendered will
relate to the actual Lot number announced by the Auctioneer.
An electronic currency converter may be used at the Sale. This
equipment is provided as a general guide as to the equivalent
amount in certain currencies of a given bid. We do not accept
any responsibility for any errors which may occur in the use of
the currency converter. We may use video cameras to record
the Sale and may record telephone calls for reasons of security
and to assist in solving any disputes which may arise in relation
to bids made at the Sale. At some Sales, for example, jewellery
Sales, we may use screens on which images of the Lots will be
projected. This service is provided to assist viewing at the Sale.
The image on the screen should be treated as an indication
only of the current Lot. It should be noted that all bids tendered
will relate to the actual Lot number announced by

the Auctioneer. We do not accept any responsibility for any
errors which may occur in the use of the screen.

5. BIDDING

We do not accept bids from any person who has not
completed and delivered to us one of our Bidding Forms,
either our Bidder Registration Form, Absentee Bidding Form or
Telephone Bidding Form. You will be asked for proof of identity,
residence and references, which, when asked for, you must
supply if your bids are to be accepted by us. Please bring

your passport, driving licence (or similar photographic proof of
identity) and proof of address. We may request a deposit from
you before allowing you to bid. We may refuse entry to a Sale
to any person even if that person has completed a Bidding
Form.
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Bidding in person

‘You should come to our Bidder registration desk at the Sale
venue and fill out a Bidder Registration Form on (or, if possible,
before) the day of the Sale. The bidding number system is
sometimes referred to as “paddle bidding”. You will be issued
with a large card (a “paddle”) with a printed number on it. This
will be attributed to you for the purposes of the Sale. Should
you be a successful Bidder you will need to ensure that your
number can be clearly seen by the Auctioneer and that it is
your number which is identified as the Buyer’s. You should not
let anyone else use your paddle as all Lots will be invoiced to
the name and address given on your Bidder Registration Form.
Once an invoice is issued it will not be changed. If there is

any doubt as to the Hammer Price of, or whether you are the
successful Bidder of, a particular Lot, you must draw this to
the attention of the Auctioneer before the next Lot is offered for
Sale. At the end of the Sale, or when you have finished bidding
please return your paddle to the Bidder registration desk.

Bidding by telephone

If you wish to bid at the Sale by telephone, please complete a
Telephone Bidding Form, which is available from our offices or
in the Catalogue. Please then return it to the office responsible
for the Sale at least 24 hours in advance of the Sale. It is

your responsibility to check with our Bids Office that your

bid has been received. Telephone calls will be recorded. The
telephone bidding facility is a discretionary service and may not
be available in relation to all Lots. We will not be responsible
for bidding on your behalf if you are unavailable at the time of
the Sale or if the telephone connection is interrupted during
bidding. Please contact us for further details.

Bidding by post or fax

Absentee Bidding Forms can be found in the back of this
Catalogue and should be completed and sent to the office
responsible for the Sale. It is in your interests to return your
form as soon as possible, as if two or more Bidders submit
identical bids for a Lot, the first bid received takes preference.
In any event, all bids should be received at least 24 hours
before the start of the Sale. Please check your Absentee
Bidding Form carefully before returning it to us, fully completed
and signed by you. It is your responsibility to check with our
Bids Office that your bid has been received. This additional
service is complimentary and is confidential. Such bids are
made at your own risk and we cannot accept liability for our
failure to receive and/or place any such bids. All bids made
on your behalf will be made at the lowest level possible
subject to Reserves and other bids made for the Lot. Where
appropriate your bids will be rounded down to the nearest
amount consistent with the Auctioneer’s bidding increments.
New Bidders must also provide proof of identity and address
when submitting bids. Failure to do this will result in your bid
not being placed.

Bidding via the internet
Please visit our Website at http://www.bonhams.com for
details of how to bid via the internet.

Bidding through an agent

Bids will be accepted as placed on behalf of the person named
as the principal on the Bidding Form although we may refuse
to accept bids from an agent on behalf of a principal and

will require written confirmation from the principal confirming
the agent’s authority to bid. Nevertheless, as the Bidding
Form explains, any person placing a bid as agent on behalf
of another (whether or not he has disclosed that fact or the
identity of his principal) will be jointly and severally liable with
the principal to the Seller and to Bonhams under any contract
resulting from the acceptance of a bid. Subject to the above,
please let us know if you are acting on behalf of another
person when bidding for Lots at the Sale.

Equally, please let us know if you intend to nominate another
person to bid on your behalf at the Sale unless this is to be
carried out by us pursuant to a Telephone or Absentee Bidding
Form that you have completed. If we do not approve the
agency arrangements in writing before the Sale, we are entitled
to assume that the person bidding at the Sale is bidding on his
own behalf. Accordingly, the person bidding at the Sale will be
the Buyer and will be liable to pay the Hammer Price and

Buyer’s Premium and associated charges. If we approve the
identity of your client in advance, we will be in a position to
address the invoice to your principal rather than you. We will
require proof of the agent’s client’s identity and residence in
advance of any bids made by the agent on his behalf. Please
refer to our Condiitions of Business and contact our Customer
Services Department for further details.

6. CONTRACTS BETWEEN THE BUYER AND
SELLER AND THE BUYER AND BONHAMS

On the Lot being knocked down to the Buyer, a Contract for
Sale of the Lot will be entered into between the Seller and the
Buyer on the terms of the Contract for Sale set out in Appendix
1 at the back of the Catalogue. You will be liable to pay the
Purchase Price, which is the Hammer Price plus any applicable
VAT. At the same time, a separate contract is also entered into
between us as Auctioneers and the Buyer. This is our Buyer's
Agreement, the terms of which are set out in Appendix 2 at the
back of the Catalogue. Please read the terms of the Contract
for Sale and our Buyer's Agreement contained in the Catalogue
in case you are the successful Bidder. We may change the
terms of either or both of these agreements in advance of

their being entered into, by setting out different terms in the
Catalogue and/or by placing an insert in the Catalogue and/

or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral announcements
before and during the Sale. You should be alert to this
possibility of changes and ask if there have been any.

7. BUYER’S PREMIUM AND OTHER CHARGES
PAYABLE BY THE BUYER

Under the Buyer's Agreement, a premium (the Buyer's
Premium) is payable to us by the Buyer in accordance with the
terms of the Buyer's Agreement and at rates set out below,
calculated by reference to the Hammer Price and payable

in addition to it. For this Sale the following rates of Buyer's
Premium will be payable by Buyers of Lots:

25% up to £175,000 of the Hammer Price
20% from £175,001 to £3,000,000 of the Hammer Price
12.5% from £3,000,001 of the Hammer Price

Storage and handling charges may also be payable by the
Buyer as detailed on the specific Sale Information page at the
front of the catalogue.

The Buyer's Premium and all other charges payable to us by
the Buyer are subject to VAT at the prevailing rate, currently
20%.

VAT may also be payable on the Hammer Price of the Lot,
where indicated by a symbol beside the Lot number. See
paragraph 8 below for details.

On certain Lots, which will be marked “AR” in the Catalogue
and which are sold for a Hammer Price of €1,000 or greater
(converted into the currency of the Sale using the European
Central Bank Reference rate prevailing on the date of the Sale),
the Additional Premium will be payable to us by the Buyer to
cover our Expenses relating to the payment of royalties under
the Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006. The Additional
Premium will be a percentage of the amount of the Hammer
Price calculated in accordance with the table below, and shall
not exceed €12,500 (converted into the currency of the Sale
using the European Central Bank Reference rate prevailing on
the date of the Sale).

Hammer Price Percentage amount
From €0 to €50,000 4%

From €50,000.01 to €200,000 3%

From €200,000.01 to €350,000 1%

From €350,000.01 to €500,000 0.5%

Exceeding €500,000 0.25%

8. VAT

The prevailing rate of VAT at the time of going to press is 20%,
but this is subject to government change and the rate payable
will be the rate in force on the date of the Sale.

The following symbols, shown beside the Lot number, are

used to denote that VAT is due on the Hammer Price and

Buyer's Premium:

T VAT at the prevailing rate on Hammer Price and Buyer's
Premium

Q VAT on imported items at the prevailing rate on Hammer
Price and Buyer's Premium

* VAT on imported items at a preferential rate of 5%
on Hammer Price and the prevailing rate on Buyer's
Premium

G Gold bullion exempt from VAT on the Hammer Price
and subject to VAT at the prevailing rate on the Buyer's
Premium

. Zero rated for VAT, no VAT will be added to the Hammer
Price or the Buyer's Premium

a  Buyers from within the EU: VAT is payable at the
prevailing rate on just the Buyer's Premium (NOT the
Hammer Price). Buyers from outside the EU: VAT is
payable at the prevailing rate on both Hammer Price and
Buyer’s Premium. If a Buyer, having registered under
anon-EU address, decides that the item is not to be
exported from the EU, then he should advise Bonhams
immediately.

In all other instances no VAT will be charged on the Hammer
Price, but VAT at the prevailing rate will be added to Buyer's
Premium which will be invoiced on a VAT inclusive basis.

9. PAYMENT

It is of critical importance that you ensure that you have readily
available funds to pay the Purchase Price and the Buyer's
Premium (plus VAT and any other charges and Expenses to us)
in full before making a bid for the Lot. If you are a successful
Bidder, payment will be due to us by 4.30 pm on the second
working day after the Sale so that all sums are cleared by the
eighth working day after the Sale. Payments made by anyone
other than the registered Buyer will not be accepted. Bonhams
reserves the right to vary the terms of payment at any time.

Bonhams’ preferred payment method is by
bank transfer.

You may electronically transfer funds to our Trust Account.
If you do so, please quote your paddle number and invoice
number as the reference. Our Trust Account details are as
follows:

Bank: National Westminster Bank Plc

Address: PO Box 4RY

250 Regent Street

London W1A 4RY

Account Name: Bonhams 1793 Limited Trust Account
Account Number: 25563009

Sort Code: 56-00-27

IBAN Number: GB 33 NWBK 560027 25563009

If paying by bank transfer, the amount received after the
deduction of any bank fees and/or conversion of the currency
of payment to pounds sterling must not be less than the
sterling amount payable, as set out on the invoice.

Payment may also be made by one of the following methods:

Sterling personal cheque drawn on a UK branch of a bank
or building society: all cheques must be cleared before you
can collect your purchases and should be made payable to

Bonhams 1793 Limited.

Cash: you may pay for Lots purchased by you at this Sale
with notes or coins in the currency in which the Sale is
conducted (but not any other currency) provided that the total
amount payable by you in respect of all Lots purchased by
you at the Sale does not exceed £3,000, or the equivalent

in the currency in which the Sale is conducted, at the time
when payment is made. If the amount payable by you for Lots
exceeds that sum, the balance must be paid otherwise than
in coins or notes; this limit applies to both payment at our
premises and direct deposit into our bank account.
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Debit cards (including China Union Pay (CUP) cards and
debit cards issued by Visa and MasterCard only). There is no
limit on payment value if payment is made in person using Chip
& Pin verification.

Payment by telephone may also be accepted up to £5,000,
subject to appropriate verification procedures, although this
facility is not available for first time buyers. If the amount
payable by you for Lots exceeds that sum, the balance must
be paid by other means.

Credit cards (including China Union Pay (CUP) cards and
credit cards issued by Visa and MasterCard only). There is
a £5,000 limit on payment value if payment is made in person
using Chip & Pin verification.

It may be advisable to notify your debit or credit card provider
of your intended purchase in advance to reduce delays caused
by us having to seek authority when you come to pay.

Note: only one debit or credit card may be used for payment
of an account balance. If you have any questions with
regards to card payments, please contact our Customer
Services Department.

10. COLLECTION AND STORAGE

The Buyer of a Lot will not be allowed to collect it until payment
in full and in cleared funds has been made (unless we have
made a special arrangement with the Buyer). For collection and
removal of purchased Lots, please refer to Sale Information at
the front of the Catalogue. Our offices are open 9.00am — 5pm
Monday to Friday. Details relating to the collection of a Lot, the
storage of a Lot and our Storage Contractor after the Sale are
set out in the Catalogue.

11. SHIPPING

For information and estimates on domestic and international
shipping as well as export licenses please contact

Alban Shipping on +44 (0) 1582 493 099
enquiries@albanshipping.co.uk

12. EXPORT/TRADE RESTRICTIONS

It is your sole responsibility to comply with all export and
import regulations relating to your purchases and also to
obtain any relevant export and/or import licence(s). Export
licences are issued by Arts Council England and application
forms can be obtained from its Export Licensing Unit. The
detailed provisions of the export licencing arrangements can
be found on the ACE website http://www.artscouncil.org.uk/
what-we-do/supporting-museums/cultural-property/export-
controls/export-licensing/ or by phoning ACE on +44 (0)20
7973 5188. The need for import licences varies from country
to country and you should acquaint yourself with all relevant
local requirements and provisions. The refusal of any import or
export licence(s) or

any delay in obtaining such licence(s) shall not permit the
rescission of any Sale nor allow any delay in making full
payment for the Lot. Generally, please contact our shipping
department before the Sale if you require assistance in
relation to export regulations.

13. CITES REGULATIONS

Please be aware that all Lots marked with the symbol Y are
subject to CITES regulations when exporting these items
outside the EU. These regulations may be found at
http://www.defra.gov.uk/ahvla-en/imports-exports/cites/ or
may be requested from:

Animal Health and Veterinary Laboratories Agency (AHVLA)
Wildlife Licencing

Floor 1, Zone 17, Temple Quay House

2 The Square, Temple Quay

BRISTOL BS1 6EB

Tel: +44 (0) 117 372 8774

14. THE SELLERS AND/OR BONHAMS’ LIABILITY

Other than any liability of the Seller to the Buyer of a Lot

under the Contract for Sale, neither we nor the Seller are

liable (whether in negligence or otherwise) for any error or
misdescription or omission in any Description of a Lot or any
Estimate in respect of it, whether contained in the Catalogue or

otherwise, whether given orally or in writing and whether given
before or during the Sale. Neither we nor the Seller will be
liable for any loss of Business, profits, revenue or income, or
for loss of reputation, or for disruption to Business or wasted
time on the part of management or staff, or for indirect losses
or consequential damages of any kind, irrespective in any
case of the nature, volume or source of the loss or damage
alleged to be suffered, and irrespective of whether the said
loss or damage is caused by or claimed in respect of any
negligence, other tort, breach of contract (if any) or statutory
duty, restitutionary claim or otherwise. In any circumstances
where we and/or the Seller are liable in relation to any Lot or
any Description or Estimate made of any Lot, or the conduct
of any Sale in relation to any Lot, whether in damages, for

an indemnity or contribution, or for a restitutionary remedy or
otherwise, our and/or the Seller’s liability (combined, if both
we and the Seller are liable) will be limited to payment of a sum
which will not exceed by way of maximum the amount of the
Purchase Price of the Lot irrespective in any case of the nature,
volume or source of any loss or damage alleged to be suffered
or sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether the liability
arises from any negligence, other tort, breach of contract (if
any) or statutory duty or otherwise. Nothing set out above will
be construed as excluding or restricting (whether directly or
indirectly) our liability or excluding or restricting any person’s
rights or remedies in respect of () fraud, or (i) death or
personal injury caused by our negligence (or by the negligence
of any person under our control or for whom we are legally
responsible), or (jii) acts or omissions for which we are liable
under the Occupiers Liability Act 1957, or (iv) any other liability
to the extent the same may not be excluded or restricted as

a matter of law or (v) our undertakings under paragraphs 9 (in
relation to specialist Stamp or Book Sales only) and 10 of the
Buyer’s Agreement. The same applies in respect of the Seller,
as if references to us in this paragraph were substituted with
references to the Seller.

15. BOOKS

As stated above, all Lots are sold on an “as is” basis, subject
to all faults, imperfections and errors of Description save as
set out below. However, you will be entitled to reject a Book
in the circumstances set out in paragraph 11 of the Buyers
Agreement. Please note that Lots comprising printed Books,
unframed maps and bound manuscripts are not liable to VAT
on the Buyer’s Premium.

16. CLOCKS AND WATCHES

All Lots are sold “as is”, and the absence of any reference to
the condition of a clock or watch does not imply that the Lot is
in good condition and without defects, repairs or restorations.
Most clocks and watches have been repaired in the course of
their normal lifetime and may now incorporate parts not original
to them. Furthermore, Bonhams makes no representation or
warranty that any clock or watch is in working order. As clocks
and watches often contain fine and complex mechanisms,
Bidders should be aware that a general service, change of
battery or further repair work, for which the Buyer is solely
responsible, may be necessary. Bidders should be aware

that the importation of watches such as Rolex, Frank Muller
and Corum into the United States is highly restricted. These
watches may not be shipped to the USA and can only be
imported personally.

17. FIREARMS - PROOF, CONDITION AND
CERTIFICATION

Proof of Firearms

The term “proof exemption” indicates that a firearm has been
examined at a Proof House, but not proved, as either (a) it was
deemed of interest and not intended for use, or (b) ammunition
was not available. In either case, the firearm must be regarded
as unsafe to fire unless subsequently proved. Firearms

proved for Black Powder should not be used with smokeless
ammunition.

The term “Certificate of Unprovability” indicates that a firearm
has been examined at a Proof House and is deemed both
unsuitable for proof and use. Reproof is required before any
such firearm is to be used.

Guns Sold as Parts
Barrels of guns sold as parts will only be made available for

sleeving and measurements once rendered unserviceable
according to the Gun Barrel Proof Act of 1968 to 1978 and the
Rules of Proof.

Condition of Firearms

Comment in this Catalogue is restricted, in general, to
exceptional condition and to those defects that might

affect the immediate safety of a firearm in normal use. An
intending Bidder unable to make technical examinations

and assessments is recommended to seek advice from a
gunmaker or from a modern firearms specialist. All prospective
Bidders are advised to consult the ° of bore and wall-thickness
measurements posted in the saleroom and available from the
department. Bidders should note that guns are stripped only
where there

is a strong indication of a mechanical malfunction. Stripping

is not, otherwise, undertaken. Guns intended for use should
be stripped and cleaned beforehand. Hammer guns should
have their rebound mechanisms checked before use. The
safety mechanisms of all guns must be tested before use.

All measurements are approximate.

Original Gun Specifications Derived from
Gunmakers

The Sporting Gun Department endeavours to confirm a gun’s
original specification and date of manufacture with makers who
hold their original records.

Licensing Requirements

Firearms Act 1968 as amended

Bonhams is constantly reviewing its procedures and would
remind you that, in the case of firearms or shotguns subject to
certification, to conform with current legislation, Bonhams is
required to see, as appropriate, your original registered firearms
dealer’s certificate / shot gun certificate / firearm certificate /
museum firearms licence / Section 5 authority or import licence
(or details of any exemption from which you may benefit, for
instance Crown servant status) for the firearm(s) you have
purchased prior to taking full payment of the amount shown

on your invoice. Should you not already be in possession of
such an authority or exemption, you are required to initially

pay a deposit of 95% of the total invoice with the balance of
5% payable on presentation of your valid certificate or licence
showing your authority to hold the firearm(s) concerned.

Please be advised that if a successful Bidder is then unable
to produce the correct paperwork, the Lot(s) will be reoffered
by Bonhams in the next appropriate Sale, on standard terms
for Sellers, and you will be responsible for any loss incurred by
Bonhams on the original Sale to you.

In the case of RFD certificates and Section 5 authorities, we
wish to keep an up-to-date copy on file. Please supply us with
a Fax or photocopy. It would be helpful if you could send us an
updated copy whenever your certificate or authority is renewed
or changed.

Lots marked ‘S1”and bearing red labels are Section 1 firearms
and require a valid British Firearms certificate, RFD Licence or
import licence.

Lots marked ‘S2’ and bearing blue labels are Section 2
firearms and require a valid British Shotgun certificate, RFD
licence or import licence.

Lots marked ‘S5” and bearing specially marked red labels are
Section 5 prohibited firearms and require a valid Section 5
Authority or import licence.

Lots marked with a ‘S58" and bearing yellow labels are for
obsolete calibres and no licence is required unless ammunition
is held.

Unmarked Lots require no licence.

Please do not hesitate to contact the Modern Sporting Gun
Department should you have any queries.

Taxidermy and Related Items

As a Seller of these articles, Bonhams undertakes to comply
fully with Cites and DEFRA regulations. Buyers are advised to
inform themselves of all such regulations and should expect
the exportation of items to take some time to arrange.
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18. FURNITURE

Upholstered Furniture

Whilst we take every care in cataloguing furniture which has
been upholstered we offer no Guarantee as to the originality
of the wood covered by fabric or upholstery.

19. JEWELLERY

Gemstones

Historically many gemstones have been subjected to a variety
of treatments to enhance their appearance. Sapphires and
rubies are routinely heat treated to improve their colour and
clarity, similarly emeralds are frequently treated with oils

or resin for the same purpose. Other treatments such as
staining, irradiation or coating may have been used on other
gemstones. These treatments may be permanent, whilst
others may need special care or re-treatment over the years
to retain their appearance. Bidders should be aware that
Estimates assume that gemstones may have been subjected
to such treatments. A number of laboratories issue certificates
that give more detailed Descriptions of gemstones. However
there may not be consensus between different laboratories on
the degrees, or types of treatment for any particular gemstone.
In the event that Bonhams has been given or has obtained
certificates for any Lot in the Sale these certificates will be
disclosed in the Catalogue. Although, as a matter of policy,
Bonhams endeavours to provide certificates from recognised
laboratories for certain gemstones, it is not feasible to obtain
certificates for each Lot. In the event that no certificate is
published in the Catalogue, Bidders should assume that the
gemstones may have been treated. Neither Bonhams nor
the Seller accepts any liability for contradictions or differing
certificates obtained by Buyers on any Lots subsequent to
the Sale.

Estimated Weights

If a stone(s) weight appears within the body of the Description
in capital letters, the stone(s) has been unmounted and
weighed by Bonhams. If the weight of the stone(s) is stated
to be approximate and does not appear in capital letters, the
stone(s) has been assessed by us within its/their settings,
and the stated weight is a statement of our opinion only. This
information is given as a guide and Bidders should satisfy
themselves with regard to this information as to its accuracy.

Signatures

1. A diamond brooch, by Kutchinsky

When the maker’s name appears in the title, in Bonhams’
opinion the piece is by that maker.

2. A diamond brooch, signed Kutchinsky

Has a signature that, in Bonhams’ opinion, is authentic but
may contain gemstones that are not original, or the piece may
have been altered.

3. A diamond brooch, mounted by Kutchinsky
Has been created by the jeweller, in Bonhams’ opinion, but
using stones or designs supplied by the client.

20. PHOTOGRAPHS

Explanation of Catalogue Terms

e “Bill Brandt”: in our opinion a work by the artist.

e “Attributed to Bill Brandt”: in our opinion probably a work by
the artist, but less certainty to authorship is expressed than
in the preceding category.

® “Signed and/or titled and/or dated and/or inscribed”: in
our opinion the signature and/or title and/or date and/or
inscription are in the artist’s hand.

* “Signed and/or titled and/or dated and/or inscribed in
another hand”: in our opinion the signature and/or title and/
or date and/or inscription have been added by
another hand.

¢ The date given is that of the image (negative). Where no
further date is given, this indicates that the photographic
print is vintage (the term “vintage” may also be included in
the Lot Description). A vintage photograph is one which
was made within approximately 5-10 years of the negative.
Where a second, later date appears, this refers to the date
of printing. Where the exact printing date is not known, but
understood to be later, “printed later” will appear in the Lot
Description.

* Unless otherwise specified, dimensions given are those of
the piece of paper on which the image is printed, including
any margins. Some photographs may appear in the
Catalogue without margins illustrated.

e All photographs are sold unframed unless stated in the Lot
Description.

21. PICTURES

Explanation of Catalogue Terms

The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following

meanings but are subject to the general provisions relating to

Descriptions contained in the Contract for Sale:

e “Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by the artist.
When the artist’s forename(s) is not known, a series of
asterisks, followed by the surname of the artist, whether
preceded by an initial or not, indicates that in our opinion
the work is by the artist named;

e “Attributed to Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion probably
a work by the artist but less certainty as to authorship is
expressed than in the preceding category;

e “Studio/Workshop of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a
work by an unknown hand in a studio of the artist which
may or may not have been executed under the artist’s
direction;

* “Circle of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by
a hand closely associated with a named artist but not
necessarily his pupil;

e “Follower of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work by a
painter working in the artist’s style, contemporary or nearly
contemporary, but not necessarily his pupil;

* “Manner of Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion a work in the
style of the artist and of a later date;

e “After Jacopo Bassano”: in our opinion, a copy of a known
work of the artist;

* “Signed and/or dated and/or inscribed”: in our opinion the
signature and/or date and/or inscription are from the hand
of the artist;

e “Bears a signature and/or date and/or inscription”: in our
opinion the signature and/or date and/or inscription have
been added by another hand.

22. PORCELAIN AND GLASS

Damage and Restoration

For your guidance, in our Catalogues we detall, as far as
practicable, recorded all significant defects, cracks and
restoration. Such practicable Descriptions of damage cannot
be definitive, and in providing Condition Reports, we cannot
Guarantee that there are no other defects present which have
not been mentioned. Bidders should satisfy themselves by
inspection, as to the condition of each Lot. Please see the
Contract for Sale printed in this Catalogue. Because of the
difficulty in determining whether an item of glass has been
repolished, in our Catalogues reference is only made to visible
chips and cracks. No mention is made of repolishing, severe
or otherwise.

23. VEHICLES
The Veteran Car Club of Great Britain

Dating Plates and Certificates

When mention is made of a Veteran Car Club Dating Plate or
Dating Certificate in this Catalogue, it should be borne in mind
that the Veteran Car Club of Great Britain using the services of
Veteran Car Company Ltd, does from time to time, review cars
already dated and, in some instances, where fresh evidence
becomes available, the review can result in an alteration of
date. Whilst the Club and Veteran Car Company Ltd make
every effort to ensure accuracy, the date shown on the Dating
Plate or Dating Certificate cannot be guaranteed as correct and
intending purchasers should make their own enquiries as to the
date of the car.

24. WINE

Lots which are lying under Bond and those liable to VAT may
not be available for immediate collection.

Examining the wines

It is occasionally possible to provide a pre-Sale tasting for
larger parcels (as defined below). This is generally limited to
more recent and everyday drinking wines. Please contact the
department for details.

Olt is not our policy to inspect every unopened case. In the
case of wines older than 20 years the boxes will usually

have been opened and levels and appearance noted in

the Catalogue where necessary. You should make proper
allowance for variations in ullage levels and conditions of corks,
capsules and labels.

Corks and Ullages

Ullage refers to the space between the base of the cork

and the wine. Ullage levels for Bordeaux shaped bottles are
only normally noted when below the neck and for Burgundy,
Alsace, German and Cognac shaped bottles when greater
than 4 centimetres (cm). Acceptable ullage levels increase with
age; generally acceptable levels are as follows:

Under 15 years old — into neck or less than 4cm
15 to 30 years old — top shoulder (ts) or up to 5cm
Over 30 years old — high shoulder (hs) or up to 6cm

It should be noted that ullages may change between
publication of the Catalogue and the Sale and that corks may
fail as a result of transporting the wine. We will only accept
responsibility for Descriptions of condition at the time of
publication of the Catalogue and cannot accept responsibility
for any loss resulting from failure of corks either before or after
this point.

Options to buy parcels

A parcel is a number of Lots of identical size of the same wine,
bottle size and Description. The Buyer of any of these Lots has
the option to accept some or all of the remaining Lots in the
parcel at the same price, although such options will be at the
Auctioneer’s sole discretion. Absentee Bidders are, therefore,
advised to bid on the first Lot in a parcel.

Wines in Bond

Wines lying in Bond are marked A. All Lots sold under Bond,
and which the Buyer wishes to remain under Bond, will be
invoiced without VAT or Duty on the Hammer Price. If the
Buyer wishes to take the Lot as Duty paid, UK Excise Duty and
VAT will be added to the Hammer Price on the invoice.

Buyers must notify Bonhams at the time of the sale whether
they wish to take their wines under Bond or Duty paid. If a
Lot is taken under Bond, the Buyer will be responsible for all
VAT, Duty, clearance and other charges that may be payable
thereon.

Buyers outside the UK must be aware that any forwarding
agent appointed to export their purchases must have a
movement certificate for Lots to be released under Bond.

Bottling Details and Case Terms
The following terms used in the Catalogue have the following
meanings:

CB - Chateau bottled

DB - Domaine bottled

EstB - Estate bottled

BB - Bordeaux bottled

BE - Belgian bottled

FB - French bottled

GB - German bottled

OB - Oporto bottled

UK - United Kingdom bottled

owc- original wooden case

iwc — individual wooden case

oc - original carton
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SYMBOLS

THE FOLLOWING SYMBOLS ARE USED TO
DENOTE

Y  Subject to CITES regulations when exporting these items
outside the EU, see clause 13.

TP Objects displayed with a TP will be located at the
Cadogan Tate warehouse and will only be available for
collection from this location.

W Objects displayed with a w will be located in the
Bonhams Warehouse and will only be available for
collection from this location.

A Wines lying in Bond.

AR An Additional Premium will be payable to us by the Buyer
to cover our Expenses relating to payment of royalties
under the Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006. See
clause 7 for details.

O  The Seller has been guaranteed a minimum price for the
Lot, either by Bonhams or a third party. This may take the
form of an irrevocable bid by a third party, who may make
a financial gain on a successful Sale or a financial loss if
unsuccessful.

A Bonhams owns the Lot either wholly or partially or may
otherwise have an economic interest.

®  This lot contains or is made of ivory. The United States
Government has banned the import of ivory into
the USA.

-1 * G, Q, a see clause 8, VAT, for details.
DATA PROTECTION - USE OF YOUR INFORMATION

Where we obtain any personal information about you, we
shall only use it in accordance with the terms of our Privacy
Policy (subject to any additional specific consent(s) you may
have given at the time your information was disclosed). A
copy of our Privacy Policy can be found on our Website www.
bonhams.com or requested by post from Customer Services
Department, 101 New Bond Street, London, W1S 1SR or by
email from info@pbonhams.com

APPENDIX 1
CONTRACT FOR SALE

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of
the Sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms
in the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral
announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale venue.
You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in
advance of bidding if there have been any.

Under this contract the Seller’s liability in respect of the quality
of the Lot, it's fitness for any purpose and its conformity with
any Description is limited. You are strongly advised to examine
the Lot for yourself and/or obtain an independent examination
of it before you buy it.

1 THE CONTRACT

11 These terms govern the Contract for Sale of the Lot
by the Seller to the Buyer.

1.2 The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix
3 in the Catalogue are incorporated into this Contract
for Sale and a separate copy can also be provided
by Bonhams on request. Where words and phrases
are used which are in the List of Definitions, they are
printed in italics.

1.3 The Seller sells the Lot as the principal to the
Contract for Sale, such contract being made
between the Seller and you through Bonhams which
acts in the sole capacity as the Seller’s agent and not
as an additional principal. However, if the Catalogue
states that Bonhams sells the Lot as principal, or
such a statement is made by an announcement
by the Auctioneer, or by a notice at the Sale, or an
insert in the Catalogue, then Bonhams is the Seller
for the purposes of this agreement.

2.1

2141

212

213

21.4

215

3.1

3.2

4.1

The contract is made on the fall of the Auctioneer’s
hammer in respect of the Lot when it is knocked
down to you.

SELLER’S UNDERTAKINGS
The Seller undertakes to you that:

the Seller is the owner of the Lot or is duly authorised
to sell the Lot by the owner;

save as disclosed in the Entry for the Lot in the
Catalogue, the Seller sells the Lot with full title
guarantee or, where the Seller is an executor, trustee,
liquidator, receiver or administrator, with whatever
right, title or interest he may have in the Lot;

except where the Sale is by an executor, trustee,
liquidator, receiver or administrator the Seller is both
legally entitled to sell the Lot, and legally capable

of conferring on you quiet possession of the Lot
and that the Sale conforms in every respect with
the terms implied by the Sale of Goods Act 1979,
Sections 12(1) and 12(2) (see the Definitions and
Glossary);

the Seller has complied with all requirements, legal or
otherwise, relating to any export or import of the Lot,
and all duties and taxes in respect of the export or
import of the Lot have (unless stated to the contrary
in the Catalogue or announced by the Auctioneer)
been paid and, so far as the Seller is aware, all third
parties have complied with such requirements in

the past;

subject to any alterations expressly identified as such
made by announcement or notice at the Sale venue
or by the Notice to Bidders or by an insert in the
Catalogue, the Lot corresponds with the Contractual
Description of the Lot, being that part of the Entry
about the Lot in the Catalogue which is in bold
letters and (except for colour) with any photograph of
the Lot in the Catalogue and the contents of

any Condition Report which has been provided to
the Buyer.

DESCRIPTIONS OF THE LOT

Paragraph 2.1.5 sets out what is the Contractual
Description of the Lot. In particular, the Lot is not
sold as corresponding with that part of the Entry in
the Catalogue which is not printed in bold letters,
which merely sets out (on the Seller’s behalf)
Bonhams’ opinion about the Lot and which is not
part of the Contractual Description upon which the
Lot is sold. Any statement or representation other
than that part of the Entry referred to in paragraph
2.1.5 (together with any express alteration to it

as referred to in paragraph 2.1.5), including any
Description or Estimate, whether made orally or in
writing, including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’
Website, or by conduct, or otherwise, and whether
by or on behalf of the Seller or Bonhams and
whether made prior to or during the Sale, is not part
of the Contractual Description upon which the Lot is
sold.

Except as provided in paragraph 2.1.5, the Seller
does not make or give and does not agree to

make or give any contractual promise, undertaking,
obligation, guarantee, warranty, or representation

of fact, or undertake any duty of care, in relation to
any Description of the Lot or any Estimate in relation
to it, nor of the accuracy or completeness of any
Description or Estimate which may have been made
by or on behalf of the Seller including by Bonhams.
No such Description or Estimate is incorporated into
this Contract for Sale.

FITNESS FOR PURPOSE AND
SATISFACTORY QUALITY

The Seller does not make and does not agree

to make any contractual promise, undertaking,
obligation, guarantee, warranty, or representation of
fact in relation to the satisfactory quality of the Lot or
its fitness for any purpose.

4.2

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

The Seller will not be liable for any breach of any
undertaking, whether implied by the Sale of Goods
Act 1979 or otherwise, as to the satisfactory quality
of the Lot or its fitness for any purpose.

RISK, PROPERTY AND TITLE

Risk in the Lot passes to you when it is knocked
down to you on the fall of the Auctioneer's

hammer in respect of the Lot. The Seller will

not be responsible thereafter for the Lot prior to

you collecting it from Bonhams or the Storage
Contractor, with whom you have separate contract(s)
as Buyer. You will indemnify the Seller and keep the
Seller fully indemnified from and against all claims,
proceedings, costs, expenses and losses arising in
respect of any injury, loss and damage caused to the
Lot after the fall of the Auctioneer’'s hammer until you
obtain full title to it.

Title to the Lot remains in and is retained by the
Seller until the Purchase Price and all other sums
payable by you to Bonhams in relation to the Lot
have been paid in full to, and received in cleared
funds by, Bonhams.

PAYMENT

Your obligation to pay the Purchase Price arises
when the Lot is knocked down to you on the fall of
the Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot.

Time will be of the essence in relation to payment of
the Purchase Price and all other sums payable by
you to Bonhams. Unless agreed in writing with you
by Bonhams on the Seller’s behalf (in which case
you must comply with the terms of that agreement),
all such sums must be paid to Bonhams by you

in the currency in which the Sale was conducted

by not later than 4.30pm on the second working
day following the Sale and you must ensure that
the funds are cleared by the seventh working day
after the Sale. Payment must be made to Bonhams
by one of the methods stated in the Notice to
Bidders unless otherwise agreed with you in writing
by Bonhams. If you do not pay any sums due in
accordance with this paragraph, the Seller will have
the rights set out in paragraph 8 below.

COLLECTION OF THE LOT

Unless otherwise agreed in writing with you by
Bonhams, the Lot will be released to you or to your
order only when Bonhams has received cleared
funds to the amount of the full Purchase Price and
all other sums owed by you to the Seller and to
Bonhams.

The Seller is entitled to withhold possession from you
of any other Lot he has sold to you at the same or

at any other Sale and whether currently in Bonhams’
possession or not until payment in full and in cleared
funds of the Purchase Price and all other sums due
to the Seller and/or Bonhams in respect of the Lot.

You will collect and remove the Lot at your own
expense from Bonhams’ custody and/ or control or
from the Storage Contractor’s custody in accordance
with Bonhams’ instructions or requirements.

You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling
and transport of the Lot on collection and for
complying with all import or export regulations in
connection with the Lot.

You will be wholly responsible for any removal,
storage or other charges or Expenses incurred
by the Seller if you do not remove the Lot in
accordance with this paragraph 7 and will
indemnify the Seller against all charges, costs,
including any legal costs and fees, Expenses and
losses suffered by the Seller by reason of your
failure to remove the Lot including any charges
due under any Storage Contract. All such sums
due to the Seller will be payable on demand.
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8.1

8.1.1

8.1.2

8.1.3

8.1.4

8.1.5

8.1.7

8.1.8

8.1.9

8.1.10

8.2

8.3

FAILURE TO PAY FOR THE LOT 9

If the Purchase Price for a Lot is not paid to 9.1
Bonhams in full in accordance with the Contract for

Sale the Seller will be entitled, with the prior written
agreement of Bonhams but without further notice to

you, to exercise one or more of the following rights 9.2
(whether through Bonhams or otherwise):

to terminate immediately the Contract for Sale of the
Lot for your breach of contract;

to resell the Lot by auction, private treaty or any
other means on giving seven days’ written notice to 9.3
you of the intention to resell;

to retain possession of the Lot; 9.3.1

to remove and store the Lot at your expense;

to take legal proceedings against you for any sum
due under the Contract for Sale and/or damages for
breach of contract;

to be paid interest on any monies due (after as well
as before judgement or order) at the annual rate

of 5% per annum above the base rate of National
Westminster Bank Plc from time to time to be
calculated on a daily basis from the date upon which
such monies become payable until the date of actual
payment;

9.3.2

to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which has
not become your property, and for this purpose
(unless the Buyer buys the Lot as a Consumer from
the Seller selling in the course of a Business) you
hereby grant an irrevocable licence to the Seller by
himself and to his servants or agents to enter upon
all or any of your premises (with or without vehicles)
during normal Business hours to take possession of
the Lot or part thereof;

9.3.3
to retain possession of any other property sold to
you by the Seller at the Sale or any other auction
or by private treaty until all sums due under the
Contract for Sale shall have been paid in full in
cleared funds;

to retain possession of, and on seven days written
notice to sell, Without Reserve, any of your other
property in the possession of the Seller and/or of
Bonhams (as bailee for the Seller) for any purpose
(including, without limitation, other goods sold to
you) and to apply any monies due to you as a result
of such Sale in satisfaction or part satisfaction of any
amounts owed to the Seller or to Bonhams; and

s0 long as such goods remain in the possession 9.4
of the Seller or Bonhams as its bailee, to rescind

the contract for the Sale of any other goods sold to

you by the Seller at the Sale or at any other auction

or by private treaty and apply any monies received

from you in respect of such goods in part or full

satisfaction of any amounts owed to the Seller or to
Bonhams by you.

You agree to indemnify the Seller against all legal

and other costs of enforcement, all losses and other
Expenses and costs (including any monies payable

to Bonhams in order to obtain the release of the 10
Lot) incurred by the Seller (whether or not court

proceedings will have been issued) as a result of 10.1
Bonhams taking steps under this paragraph 8 on

a full indemnity basis together with interest thereon
(after as well as before judgement or order) at the
rate specified in paragraph 8.1.6 from the date upon
which the Seller becomes liable to pay the same until
payment by you.

10.2

On any resale of the Lot under paragraph 8.1.2, the
Seller will account to you in respect of any balance
remaining from any monies received by him or on
his behalf in respect of the Lot, after the payment of
all sums due to the Seller and to Bonhams, within
28 days of receipt of such monies by him or on his
behalf.

THE SELLER’S LIABILITY 10.3
The Seller will not be liable for any injury, loss or

damage caused by the Lot after the fall of the

Auctioneer’s hammer in respect of the Lot.

Subject to paragraph 9.3 below, except for breach of
the express undertaking provided in paragraph 2.1.5,
the Seller will not be liable for any breach of any term
that the Lot will correspond with any Description
applied to it by or on behalf of the Seller, whether
implied by the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or otherwise. 10.4
Unless the Seller sells the Lot in the course of a

Business and the Buyer buys it as a Consumer,

the Seller will not be liable (whether in negligence,
other tort, breach of contract or statutory duty or in
restitution or under the Misrepresentation Act 1967,
or in any other way) for any lack of conformity with,
or inaccuracy, error, misdescription or omission in
any Description of the Lot or any Entry or Estimate in
relation to the Lot made by or on behalf of the Seller
(whether made in writing, including in the Catalogue,
or on the Website, or orally, or by conduct or
otherwise) and whether made before or after this
agreement or prior to or during the Sale;

10.5

the Seller will not be liable for any loss of Business,
Business profits or revenue or income or for loss of
reputation or for disruption to Business or wasted
time on the part of the Buyer or of the Buyer’s
management or staff or, for any indirect losses or
consequential damages of any kind, irrespective in
any case of the nature, volume or source of the loss
or damage alleged to be suffered, and irrespective
of whether the said loss or damage is caused by

or claimed in respect of any negligence, other tort,
breach of contract, statutory duty, restitutionary claim
or otherwise;

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9
in any circumstances where the Seller is liable to
you in respect of the Lot, or any act, omission,
statement, or representation in respect of it, or
this agreement or its performance, and whether in
damages, for an indemnity or contribution or for
a restitutionary remedy or in any way whatsoever,
the Seller’s liability will be limited to payment of a
sum which will not exceed by way of maximum the
amount of the Purchase Price of the Lot irrespective
in any case of the nature, volume or source of
any loss or damage alleged to be suffered or sum
claimed as due, and irrespective of whether the
liability arises from any negligence, other tort, breach
of contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, restitutionary
claim or otherwise.

10.10

10.11

10.12

Nothing set out in paragraphs 9.1 to 9.3 above will
be construed as excluding or restricting (whether
directly or indirectly) any person’s liability or excluding
or restricting any person’s rights or remedies in
respect of (i) fraud, or (i) death or personal injury
caused by the Seller’s negligence (or any person
under the Seller’s control or for whom the Seller is
legally responsible), or (jii) acts or omissions for which
the Seller is liable under the Occupiers Liability Act
1957, or (iv) any other liability to the extent the same
may not be excluded or restricted as a matter of law.

11
MISCELLANEOUS

‘You may not assign either the benefit or burden of
the Contract for Sale.

The Seller’s failure or delay in enforcing or exercising
any power or right under the Contract for Sale will
not operate or be deemed to operate as a waiver of
his rights under it except to the extent of any express
waiver given to you in writing. Any such waiver will
not affect the Seller’s ability subsequently to enforce
any right arising under the Contract for Sale.

If either party to the Contract for Sale is prevented
from performing that party’s respective obligations
under the Contract for Sale by circumstances
beyond its reasonable control or if performance of its
obligations would by reason of such circumstances
give rise to a significantly increased financial

cost to it, that party will not, for so long as such
circumstances prevail, be required to perform such
obligations. This paragraph does not apply to the
obligations imposed on you by paragraph 6.

Any notice or other communication to be given
under the Contract for Sale must be in writing and
may be delivered by hand or sent by first class

post or air mail or fax transmission, if to the Seller,
addressed c/o Bonhams at its address or fax
number in the Catalogue (marked for the attention of
the Company Secretary), and if to you to the address
or fax number of the Buyer given in the Bidding Form
(unless notice of any change of address is given in
writing). It is the responsibility of the sender of the
notice or communication to ensure that it is received
in a legible form within any applicable time period.

If any term or any part of any term of the Contract
for Sale is held to be unenforceable or invalid,
such unenforceability or invalidity will not affect the
enforceability and validity of the remaining terms or
the remainder of the relevant term.

References in the Contract for Sale to Bonhams will,
where appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’
officers, employees and agents.

The headings used in the Contract for Sale are for
convenience only and will not affect its interpretation.

In the Contract for Sale “including” means “including,
without limitation”.

References to the singular will include reference to
the plural (and vice versa) and reference to any one
gender will include reference to the other genders.

Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a
paragraph of the Contract for Sale.

Save as expressly provided in paragraph 10.12
nothing in the Contract for Sale confers (or purports
to confer) on any person who is not a party to the
Contract for Sale any benefit conferred by, or the
right to enforce any term of, the Contract for Sale.

Where the Contract for Sale confers an immunity
from, and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the
responsibility and/or liability of the Seller, it will also
operate in favour and for the benefit of Bonhams,
Bonhams’ holding company and the subsidiaries

of such holding company and the successors and
assigns of Bonhams and of such companies and of
any officer, employee and agent of Bonhams and
such companies, each of whom will be entitled to
rely on the relevant immunity and/or exclusion and/or
restriction within and for the purposes of Contracts
(Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, which enables the
benefit of a contract to be extended to a person who
is not a party to the contract, and generally at law.

GOVERNING LAW

All transactions to which the Contract for Sale
applies and all connected matters will be governed
by and construed in accordance with the laws of
that part of the United Kingdom where the Sale
takes place and the Seller and you each submit to
the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that part
of the United Kingdom, save that the Seller may
bring proceedings against you in any other court of
competent jurisdiction to the extent permitted by
the laws of the relevant jurisdiction. Bonhams has a
complaints procedure in place.

NTB/MAIN/1.2018/V2



APPENDIX 2

BUYER’S AGREEMENT

IMPORTANT: These terms may be changed in advance of
the Sale of the Lot to you, by the setting out of different terms
in the Catalogue for the Sale and/or by placing an insert in the
Catalogue and/or by notices at the Sale venue and/or by oral
announcements before and during the Sale at the Sale venue.
‘You should be alert to this possibility of changes and ask in
advance of bidding if there have been any.

1

11

1562

1.56.3

THE CONTRACT

These terms govern the contract between Bonhams
personally and the Buyer, being the person to whom
a Lot has been knocked down by the Auctioneer.

The Definitions and Glossary contained in Appendix
3 to the Catalogue for the Sale are incorporated

into this agreement and a separate copy can also
be provided by us on request. Where words and
phrases which are defined in the List of Definitions
are used in this agreement, they are printed in italics.
Reference is made in this agreement to information
printed in the Notice to Bidders, printed in the
Catalogue for the Sale, and where such information
is referred to it is incorporated into this agreement.

Except as specified in paragraph 4 of the Notice to
Bidders the Contract for Sale of the Lot between you
and the Seller is made on the fall of the Auctioneer’s
hammer in respect of the Lot, when it is knocked
down to you. At that moment a separate contract is
also made between you and Bonhams on the terms
in this Buyer's Agreement.

We act as agents for the Seller and are not
answerable or personally responsible to you for any
breach of contract or other default by the Seller,
unless Bonhams sells the Lot as principal.

Our personal obligations to you are governed by
this agreement and we agree, subject to the terms
below, to the following obligations:

we will, until the date and time specified in the Notice
to Bidders or otherwise notified to you, store the Lot
in accordance with paragraph 5;

subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse to
release the Lot to you, we will release the Lot to you
in accordance with paragraph 4 once you have paid
to us, in cleared funds, everything due to us and the
Seller;

we will provide guarantees in the terms set out in
paragraphs 9 and 10.

We do not make or give and do not agree to make
or give any contractual promise, undertaking,
obligation, Guarantee, warranty, representation of
fact in relation to any Description of the Lot or any
Estimate in relation to it, nor of the accuracy or
completeness of any Description or Estimate which
may have been made by us or on our behalf or by
or on behalf of the Seller (whether made orally or in
writing, including in the Catalogue or on Bonhams’
Website, or by conduct, or otherwise), and whether
made before or after this agreement or prior to or
during the Sale. No such Description or Estimate is
incorporated into this agreement between you and
us. Any such Description or Estimate, if made by us
or on our behalf, was (unless Bonhams itself sells
the Lot as principal) made as agent on behalf of the
Seller.

PERFORMANCE OF THE CONTRACT FOR
SALE

You undertake to us personally that you will
observe and comply with all your obligations and
undertakings to the Seller under the Contract for
Sale in respect of the Lot.

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.2
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3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

4.2

4.3

PAYMENT

Unless agreed in writing between you and us or as
otherwise set out in the Notice to Bidders, you must
pay to us by not later than 4.30pm on the second
working day following the Sale:

the Purchase Price for the Lot;

a Buyer’s Premium in accordance with the rates set
out in the Notice to Bidders on each lot, and

if the Lot is marked [AR], an Additional Premium
which is calculated and payable in accordance with
the Notice to Bidders together with VAT on that sum
if applicable so that all sums due to us are cleared
funds by the seventh working day after the Sale.

You must also pay us on demand any Expenses
payable pursuant to this agreement.

All payments to us must be made in the currency

in which the Sale was conducted, using, unless
otherwise agreed by us in writing, one of the
methods of payment set out in the Notice to
Bidders. Our invoices will only be addressed to the
registered Bidder unless the Bidder is acting as an
agent for a named principal and we have approved
that arrangement, in which case we will address the
invoice to the principal.

Unless otherwise stated in this agreement all
sums payable to us will be subject to VAT at the
appropriate rate and VAT will be payable by you on
all such sums.

We may deduct and retain for our own benefit from
the monies paid by you to us the Buyer’'s Premium,
the Commission payable by the Seller in respect

of the Lot, any Expenses and VAT and any interest

earned and/or incurred until payment to the Seller.

Time will be of the essence in relation to any
payment payable to us. If you do not pay the
Purchase Price, or any other sum due to us in
accordance with this paragraph 3, we will have the
rights set out in paragraph 7 below.

Where a number of Lots have been knocked down
to you, any monies we receive from you will be
applied firstly pro-rata to pay the Purchase Price of
each Lot and secondly pro-rata to pay all amounts
due to Bonhams.

COLLECTION OF THE LOT

Subject to any power of the Seller or us to refuse

to release the Lot to you, once you have paid to us,
in cleared funds, everything due to the Seller and

to us, we will release the Lot to you or as you may
direct us in writing. The Lot will only be released on
production of a buyer collection document, obtained
from our cashier’s office.

You must collect and remove the Lot at your own
expense by the date and time specified in the Notice
to Bidders, or if no date is specified, by 4.30pm on
the seventh day after the Sale.

For the period referred to in paragraph 4.2, the Lot
can be collected from the address referred to in the
Notice to Bidders for collection on the days and
times specified in the Notice to Bidders. Thereafter,
the Lot may be removed elsewhere for storage and
you must enquire from us as to when and where you
can collect it, although this information will usually be
set out in the Notice to Bidders.

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

6.1

6.2

If you have not collected the Lot by the date
specified in the Notice to Bidders, you authorise us,
acting as your agent and on your behalf, to enter
into a contract (the “Storage Contract”) with the
Storage Contractor for the storage of the Lot on the
then current standard terms and conditions agreed
between Bonhams and the Storage Contractor
(copies of which are available on request). If the Lot
is stored at our premises storage fees at our current
daily rates (currently a minimum of £3 plus VAT per
Lot per day) will be payable from the expiry of the
period referred to in paragraph 4.2. These storage
fees form part of our Expenses.

Until you have paid the Purchase Price and any
Expenses in full the Lot will either be held by us as
agent on behalf of the Seller or held by the Storage
Contractor as agent on behalf of the Seller and
ourselves on the terms contained in the Storage
Contract.

You undertake to comply with the terms of any
Storage Contract and in particular to pay the
charges (and all costs of moving the Lot into storage)
due under any Storage Contract. You acknowledge
and agree that you will not be able to collect the Lot
from the Storage Contractor’s premises until you
have paid the Purchase Price, any Expenses and all
charges due under the Storage Contract.

You will be wholly responsible for packing, handling
and transport of the Lot on collection and for
complying with all import or export regulations in
connection with the Lot.

You will be wholly responsible for any removal,
storage, or other charges for any Lot not removed
in accordance with paragraph 4.2, payable at our
current rates, and any Expenses we incur (including
any charges due under the Storage Contract), all of
which must be paid by you on demand and in any
event before any collection of the Lot by you or on
your behalf.

STORING THE LOT

We agree to store the Lot until the earlier of your
removal of the Lot or until the time and date set out
in the Notice to Bidders, on the Sale Information
Page or at the back of the catalogue (or if no date

is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day after the
Sale) and, subject to paragraphs 6 and 10, to be
responsible as bailee to you for damage to or the
loss or destruction of the Lot (notwithstanding that it
is not your property before payment of the Purchase
Price). If you do not collect the Lot before the time
and date set out in the Notice to Bidders (or if no
date is specified, by 4.30pm on the seventh day
after the Sale) we may remove the Lot to another
location, the details of which will usually be set out
in the relevant section of the Catalogue. If you have
not paid for the Lot in accordance with paragraph 3,
and the Lot is moved to any third party’s premises,
the Lot will be held by such third party strictly to
Bonhams’ order and we will retain our lien over the
Lot until we have been paid in full in accordance with
paragraph 3.

RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE LOT

Only on the payment of the Purchase Price to us
will title in the Lot pass to you. However under the
Contract for Sale, the risk in the Lot passed to you

when it was knocked down to you.

You are advised to obtain insurance in respect of the
Lot as soon as possible after the Sale.
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7141

71.2

713

7.1.4

7.1.5

716

7.7

718

719

7.1.10

7111

7.2

FAILURE TO PAY OR TO REMOVE THE LOT
AND PART PAYMENTS

If all sums payable to us are not so paid in full at

the time they are due and/or the Lot is not removed
in accordance with this agreement, we will without
further notice to you be entitled to exercise one or
more of the following rights (without prejudice to any
rights we may exercise on behalf of the Seller):

to terminate this agreement immediately for your
breach of contract;

to retain possession of the Lot;
to remove, and/or store the Lot at your expense;

to take legal proceedings against you for payment
of any sums payable to us by you (including the
Purchase Price) and/or damages for breach of
contract;

to be paid interest on any monies due to us (after

as well as before judgement or order) at the annual
rate of 5% per annum above the base lending rate
of National Westminster Bank Plc from time to time
to be calculated on a daily basis from the date upon
which such monies become payable until the date of
actual payment;

to repossess the Lot (or any part thereof) which has
not become your property, and for this purpose
(unless you buy the Lot as a Consumer) you hereby
grant an irrevocable licence to us, by ourselves, our
servants or agents, to enter upon all or any of your
premises (with or without vehicles) during normal
business hours to take possession of any Lot or part
thereof;

to sell the Lot Without Reserve by auction, private
treaty or any other means on giving you three
months’ written notice of our intention to do so;

to retain possession of any of your other property in
our possession for any purpose (including, without
limitation, other goods sold to you or with us for Sale)
until all sums due to us have been paid in full;

to apply any monies received from you for any
purpose whether at the time of your default or at any
time thereafter in payment or part payment of any
sums due to us by you under this agreement;

on three months’ written notice to sell, Without
Reserve, any of your other property in our
possession or under our control for any purpose
(including other goods sold to you or with us for
Sale) and to apply any monies due to you as a result
of such Sale in payment or part payment of any
amounts owed to us;

refuse to allow you to register for a future Sale or to
reject a bid from you at any future Sale or to require
you to pay a deposit before any bid is accepted by
us at any future Sale in which case we will be entitled
to apply such deposit in payment or part payment,
as the case may be, of the Purchase Price of any Lot
of which you are the Buyer.

You agree to indemnify us against all legal and other
costs, all losses and all other Expenses (whether or
not court proceedings will have been issued) incurred
by us as a result of our taking steps under this
paragraph 7 on a full indemnity basis together with
interest thereon (after as well as before judgement or
order) at the rate specified in paragraph 7.1.5 from
the date upon which we become liable to pay the
same until payment by you.

7.3

7.4

8.1

8.1.1

81.2

8.1.3

8.1.4

8.2.1

822

9.1

9.2

9.2.1

922

923

If you pay us only part of the sums due to us such
payment shall be applied firstly to the Purchase Price
of the Lot (or where you have purchased more than
one Lot pro-rata towards the Purchase Price of each
Lot) and secondly to the Buyer's Premium (or where
you have purchased more than one Lot pro-rata to
the Buyer’s Premium on each Lot) and thirdly to any
other sums due to us.

We will account to you in respect of any balance we
hold remaining from any monies received by us in
respect of any Sale of the Lot under our rights under
this paragraph 7 after the payment of all sums due to
us and/or the Seller within 28 days of receipt by us of
all such sums paid to us.

CLAIMS BY OTHER PERSONS IN RESPECT
OF THE LOT

Whenever it becomes apparent to us that the Lot is
the subject of a claim by someone other than you
and other than the Seller (or that such a claim can
reasonably be expected to be made), we may, at our
absolute discretion, deal with the Lot in any manner
which appears to us to recognise the legitimate
interests of ourselves and the other parties involved
and lawfully to protect our position and our legitimate
interests. Without prejudice to the generality of the
discretion and by way of example, we may:

retain the Lot to investigate any question raised or
reasonably expected by us to be raised in relation to
the Lot; and/or

deliver the Lot to a person other than you; and/or

commence interpleader proceedings or seek any
other order of any court, mediator, arbitrator or
government body; and/or

require an indemnity and/or security from you in
return for pursuing a course of action agreed to by
you.

The discretion referred to in paragraph 8.1:

may be exercised at any time during which we have
actual or constructive possession of the Lot, or at
any time after such possession, where the cessation
of such possession has occurred by reason of any
decision, order or ruling of any court, mediator,
arbitrator or government body; and

will not be exercised unless we believe that there
exists a serious prospect of a good arguable case in
favour of the claim.

FORGERIES

We undertake a personal responsibility for any
Forgery in accordance with the terms of this
paragraph 9.

Paragraph 9 applies only if:

your name appears as the named person to whom
the original invoice was made out by us in respect of
the Lot and that invoice has been paid; and

you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably
practicable after you have become aware that the
Lot is or may be a Forgery, and in any event within
one year after the Sale, that the Lot is a Forgery; and

within one month after such notification has been
given, you return the Lot to us in the same condition
as it was at the time of the Sale, accompanied by
written evidence that the Lot is a Forgery and details
of the Sale and Lot number sufficient to identify the
Lot.

9.3

9.3.1

9.3.2

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

10

10.1

10.2

10.2.1

10.2.2

10.2.3

10.2.4

Paragraph 9 will not apply in respect of a Forgery if:

the Entry in relation to the Lot contained in the
Catalogue reflected the then accepted general
opinion of scholars and experts or fairly indicated
that there was a conflict of such opinion or reflected
the then current opinion of an expert acknowledged
to be a leading expert in the relevant field; or

it can be established that the Lot is a Forgery only
by means of a process not generally accepted for
use until after the date on which the Catalogue was
published or by means of a process which it was
unreasonable in all the circumstances for us to have
employed.

You authorise us to carry out such processes and
tests on the Lot as we in our absolute discretion
consider necessary to satisfy ourselves that the Lot
is or is not a Forgery.

If we are satisfied that a Lot is a Forgery we will (as
principal) purchase the Lot from you and you wil
transfer the title to the Lot in question to us, with
full title guarantee, free from any liens, charges,
encumbrances and adverse claims, in accordance
with the provisions of Sections 12(1) and 12(2) of
the Sale of Goods Act 1979 and we will pay to you
an amount equal to the sum of the Purchase FPrice,
Buyer's Premium, VAT and Expenses paid by you in
respect of the Lot.

The benefit of paragraph 9 is personal to, and
incapable of assignment by, you.

If you sell or otherwise dispose of your interest in the
Lot, all rights and benefits under this paragraph will
cease.

Paragraph 9 does not apply to a Lot made up of or

including a Chinese painting or Chinese paintings, a
motor vehicle or motor vehicles, a Stamp or Stamps
or a Book or Books.

OUR LIABILITY

We will not be liable whether in negligence, other
tort, breach of contract or statutory duty or in
restitution or under the Misrepresentation Act 1967
or in any other way for lack of conformity with or
any inaccuracy, error, misdescription or omission in
any Description of the Lot or any Entry or Estimate
in respect of it, made by us or on our behalf or by
or on behalf of the Seller (whether made in writing,
including in the Catalogue, or on the Bonhams'’
Website, or orally, or by conduct or otherwise) and
whether made before or after this agreement or prior
to or during the Sale.

Our duty to you while the Lot is at your risk and/or
your property and in our custody and/or control is to
exercise reasonable care in relation to it, but we will
not be responsible for damage to the Lot or to other
persons or things caused by:

handling the Lot if it was affected at the time of Sale
to you by woodworm and any damage is caused as
a result of it being affected by woodworm; or

changes in atmospheric pressure; nor will we be
liable for:

damage to tension stringed musical instruments; or

damage to gilded picture frames, plaster picture
frames or picture frame glass; and if the Lot is or
becomes dangerous, we may dispose of it without
notice to you in advance in any manner we think fit
and we will be under no liability to you for doing so.
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10.3.1

10.3.2

10.4

1

We will not be liable to you for any loss of Business,
Business profits, revenue or income or for loss of
Business reputation or for disruption to Business or
wasted time on the part of the Buyer's management
or staff or, if you are buying the Lot in the course of
a Business, for any indirect losses or consequential
damages of any kind, irrespective in any case of

the nature, volume or source of the loss or damage
alleged to be suffered, and irrespective of whether
the said loss or damage is caused by or claimed

in respect of any negligence, other tort, breach of
contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a restitutionary
claim or otherwise.

Unless you buy the Lot as a Consumer, in any
circumstances where we are liable to you in

respect of a Lot, or any act, omission, statement,
representation in respect of it, or this agreement

or its performance, and whether in damages, for

an indemnity or contribution or for a restitutionary
remedy or in any way whatsoever, our liability will be
limited to payment of a sum which will not exceed
by way of maximum the amount of the Purchase
Price of the Lot plus Buyer's Premium (less any
sum you may be entitled to recover from the Seller)
irrespective in any case of the nature, volume or
source of any loss or damage alleged to be suffered
or sum claimed as due, and irrespective of whether
the liability arises from negligence, other tort,

breach of contract, statutory duty, bailee’s duty, a
restitutionary claim or otherwise.

You may wish to protect yourself against loss by
obtaining insurance.

Nothing set out above will be construed as excluding
or restricting (whether directly or indirectly) any
person’s liability or excluding or restricting any
person’s rights or remedies in respect of (i) fraud, or
(i) death or personal injury caused by our negligence
(or any person under our control or for whom we

are legally responsible), or (i) acts or omissions for
which we are liable under the Occupiers Liability Act
1957, or (iv) any other liability to the extent the same
may not be excluded or restricted as a matter of law,
or (v) under our undertaking in paragraph 9 of these
conditions.

BOOKS MISSING TEXT OR ILLUSTRATIONS

Where the Lot is made up wholly of a Book or Books
and any Book does not contain text or illustrations (in
either case referred to as a “non-conforming Lot"),
we undertake a personal responsibility for such a
non-conforming Lot in accordance with the terms of
this paragraph, if:

the original invoice was made out by us to you in
respect of the Lot and that invoice has been paid;
and

you notify us in writing as soon as reasonably
practicable after you have become aware that the
Lot is or may be a non-conforming Lot, and in any
event within 20 days after the Sale (or such longer
period as we may agree in writing) that the Lot is a
non-conforming Lot; and

within 20 days of the date of the relevant Sale (or
such longer period as we may agree in writing) you
return the Lot to us in the same condition as it was
at the time of the Sale, accompanied by written
evidence that the Lot is a non-conforming Lot and
details of the Sale and Lot number sufficient to
identify the Lot.

but not if:
the Entry in the Catalogue in respect of the Lot

indicates that the rights given by this paragraph do
not apply to it; or

12

121

12.2

12.3

12.4

12.5

12.6

the Entry in the Catalogue in respect of the Lot
reflected the then accepted general opinion of
scholars and experts or fairly indicated that there
was a conflict of such opinion; or

it can be established that the Lot is a non-
conforming Lot only by means of a process not
generally accepted for use until after the date on
which the Catalogue was published or by means
of a process which it was unreasonable in all the
circumstances for us to have employed; or

the Lot comprises atlases, maps, autographs,
manuscripts, extra illustrated books, music or
periodical publications; or

the Lot was listed in the Catalogue under
“collections” or “collections and various” or the Lot
was stated in the Catalogue to comprise or contain a
collection, issue or Books which are undescribed or
the missing text or illustrations are referred to or the
relevant parts of the Book contain blanks, half titles
or advertisements.

If we are reasonably satisfied that a Lot is a non-
conforming Lot, we will (as principal) purchase the
Lot from you and you will transfer the title to the Lot
in question to us, with full title guarantee, free from
any liens, charges, encumbrances and adverse
claims and we will pay to you an amount equal to
the sum of the Purchase Price and Buyer's Premium
paid by you in respect of the Lot.

The benefit of paragraph 10 is personal to, and
incapable of assignment by, you and if you sell or
otherwise dispose of your interest in the Lot, all rights
and benefits under this paragraph will cease.

MISCELLANEOUS

‘You may not assign either the benefit or burden of
this agreement.

Our failure or delay in enforcing or exercising any
power or right under this agreement will not operate
or be deemed to operate as a waiver of our rights
under it except to the extent of any express waiver
given to you in writing. Any such waiver will not affect
our ability subsequently to enforce any right arising
under this agreement.

If either party to this agreement is prevented from
performing that party’s respective obligations

under this agreement by circumstances beyond its
reasonable control or if performance of its obligations
would by reason of such circumstances give rise

to a significantly increased financial cost to it, that
party will not, for so long as such circumstances
prevail, be required to perform such obligations. This
paragraph does not apply to the obligations imposed
on you by paragraph 3.

Any notice or other communication to be given
under this agreement must be in writing and may
be delivered by hand or sent by first class post or
air mail or fax transmission (if to Bonhams marked
for the attention of the Company Secretary), to the
address or fax number of the relevant party given
in the Contract Form (unless notice of any change
of address is given in writing). It is the responsibility
of the sender of the notice or communication to
ensure that it is received in a legible form within any
applicable time period.

If any term or any part of any term of this agreement
is held to be unenforceable or invalid, such
unenforceability or invalidity will not affect the
enforceability and validity of the remaining terms or
the remainder of the relevant term.

References in this agreement to Bonhams will, where
appropriate, include reference to Bonhams’ officers,
employees and agents.

12.7 The headings used in this agreement are for
convenience only and will not affect its interpretation.

12.8 In this agreement “including” means “including,
without limitation”.

12.9 References to the singular will include reference to
the plural (and vice versa) and reference to any one
gender will include reference to the other genders.

12.10  Reference to a numbered paragraph is to a

paragraph of this agreement.

12.11 Save as expressly provided in paragraph 12.12

nothing in this agreement confers (or purports to

confer) on any person who is not a party to this
agreement any benefit conferred by, or the right to
enforce any term of, this agreement.

12.12  Where this agreement confers an immunity

from, and/or an exclusion or restriction of, the

responsibility and/or liability of Bonhams, it will also

operate in favour and for the benefit of Bonhams’
holding company and the subsidiaries of such
holding company and the successors and assigns

of Bonhams and of such companies and of any

officer, employee and agent of Bonhams and such

companies, each of whom will be entitled to rely

on the relevant immunity and/or exclusion and/or

restriction within and for the purposes of Contracts

(Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, which enables the

benefit of a contract to be extended to a person who

is not a party to the contract, and generally at law.

13 GOVERNING LAW

All transactions to which this agreement applies
and all connected matters will be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of that part
of the United Kingdom where the Sale takes (or

is to take) place and we and you each submit to
the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that part
of the United Kingdom, save that we may bring
proceedings against you in any other court of
competent jurisdiction to the extent permitted by
the laws of the relevant jurisdiction. Bonhams has a
complaints procedure in place.

DATA PROTECTION - USE OF YOUR INFORMATION

Where we obtain any personal information about you, we
shall only use it in accordance with the terms of our Privacy
Policy (subject to any additional specific consent(s) you may
have given at the time your information was disclosed). A
copy of our Privacy Policy can be found on our Website www.
bonhams.com or requested by post from Customer Services
Department, 101 New Bond Street, London W1S 1SR, United
Kingdom or by email from info@bonhams.com.

APPENDIX 3
DEFINITIONS AND GLOSSARY

Where these Definitions and Glossary are incorporated, the
following words and phrases used have (unless the context
otherwise requires) the meanings given to them below. The
Glossary is to assist you to understand words and phrases
which have a specific legal meaning with which you may not
be familiar.

LIST OF DEFINITIONS

“Additional Premium” a premium, calculated in accordance
with the Notice to Bidders, to cover Bonhams’ Expenses
relating to the payment of royalties under the Artists Resale
Right Regulations 2006 which is payable by the Buyer to
Bonhams on any Lot marked [AR] which sells for a Hammer
Price which together with the Buyer’'s Premium (but excluding
any VAT) equals or exceeds 1000 euros (converted into

the currency of the Sale using the European Central Bank
Reference rate prevailing on the date of the Sale).
“Auctioneer” the representative of Bonhams conducting

the Sale.
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“Bidder” a person who has completed a Bidding Form.
“Bidding Form” our Bidding Registration Form, our Absentee
Bidding Form or our Telephone Bidding Form.

“Bonhams” Bonhams 1793 Limited or its successors or
assigns. Bonhams is also referred to in the Buyer's Agreement,
the Conditions of Business and the Notice to Bidders by the
words “we”, “us” and “our”.

“Book” a printed Book offered for Sale at a specialist Book
Sale.

“Business” includes any trade, Business and profession.
“Buyer” the person to whom a Lot is knocked down by the
Auctioneer. The Buyer is also referred to in the Contract for
Sale and the Buyer's Agreement by the words “you” and
“your”.

“Buyer’s Agreement” the contract entered into by Bonhams
with the Buyer (see Appendix 2 in the Catalogue).

“Buyer’s Premium” the sum calculated on the Hammer Price
at the rates stated in the Notice to Bidders.

“Catalogue” the Catalogue relating to the relevant Sale,
including any representation of the Catalogue published on
our Website.

“Commission” the Commission payable by the Seller to
Bonhams calculated at the rates stated in the Contract Form.
“Condition Report” a report on the physical condition of a Lot
provided to a Bidder or potential Bidder by Bonhams on behalf
of the Seller.

“Conditions of Sale” the Notice to Bidders, Contract for Sale,
Buyer's Agreement and Definitions and Glossary.
“Consignment Fee” a fee payable to Bonhams by the Seller
calculated at rates set out in the Conditions of Business.
“Consumer” a natural person who is acting for the relevant
purpose outside his trade, Business or profession.

“Contract Form” the Contract Form, or vehicle Entry form, as
applicable, signed by or on behalf of the Seller listing the Lots
to be offered for Sale by Bonhams.

“Contract for Sale” the Sale contract entered into by the
Seller with the Buyer (see Appendix 1 in the Catalogue).
“Contractual Description” the only Description of the Lot
(being that part of the Entry about the Lot in the Catalogue
which is in bold letters, any photograph (except for the colour)
and the contents of any Condition Report) to which the Seller
undertakes in the Contract of Sale the Lot corresponds.
“Description” any statement or representation in any

way descriptive of the Lot, including any statement or
representation relating to its authorship, attribution, condition,
provenance, authenticity, style, period, age, suitability, quality,
origin, value, estimated selling price (including the Hammer
Price).

“Entry” a written statement in the Catalogue identifying the
Lot and its Lot number which may contain a Description and
illustration(s) relating to the Lot.

“Estimate” a statement of our opinion of the range within
which the hammer is likely to fall.

“Expenses” charges and Expenses paid or payable by
Bonhams in respect of the Lot including legal Expenses,
banking charges and Expenses incurred as a result of

an electronic transfer of money, charges and Expenses

for loss and damage cover, insurance, Catalogue and

other reproductions and illustrations, any customs duties,
advertising, packing or shipping costs, reproductions rights’
fees, taxes, levies, costs of testing, searches or enquiries,
preparation of the Lot for Sale, storage charges, removal
charges, removal charges or costs of collection from the Seller
as the Seller’s agents or from a defaulting Buyer, plus VAT if
applicable.

“Forgery” an imitation intended by the maker or any other
person to deceive as to authorship, attribution, origin,
authenticity, style, date, age, period, provenance, culture,
source or composition, which at the date of the Sale had a
value materially less than it would have had if the Lot had not
been such an imitation, and which is not stated to be such

an imitation in any description of the Lot. A Lot will not be a
Forgery by reason of any damage to, and/or restoration and/
or modification work (including repainting or over painting)
having been carried out on the Lot, where that damage,
restoration or modification work (as the case may be) does not
substantially affect the identity of the Lot as one conforming to
the Description of the Lot.

“Guarantee” the obligation undertaken personally by
Bonhams to the Buyer in respect of any Forgery and, in the
case of specialist Stamp Sales and/or specialist Book Sales, a
Lot made up of a Stamp or Stamps or a Book or Books as set
out in the Buyer’s Agreement.

“Hammer Price” the price in the currency in which the Sale is
conducted at which a Lot is knocked down by the Auctioneer.

“Loss and Damage Warranty” means the warranty described
in paragraph 8.2 of the Conditions of Business.

“Loss and Damage Warranty Fee” means the fee described
in paragraph 8.2.3 of the Conditions of Business.

“Lot” any item consigned to Bonhams with a view to its Sale
at auction or by private treaty (and reference to any Lot will
include, unless the context otherwise requires, reference to
individual items comprised in a group of two or more items
offered for Sale as one Lot).

“Motoring Catalogue Fee” a fee payable by the Seller to
Bonhams in consideration of the additional work undertaken
by Bonhams in respect of the cataloguing of motor vehicles
and in respect of the promotion of Sales of motor vehicles.
“New Bond Street” means Bonhams’ saleroom at 101 New
Bond Street, London W1S 1SR.

“Notional Charges” the amount of Commission and VAT
which would have been payable if the Lot had been sold at the
Notional Price.

“Notional Fee” the sum on which the Consignment Fee
payable to Bonhams by the Seller is based and which is
calculated according to the formula set out in the Conditions
of Business.

“Notional Price” the latest in time of the average of the

high and low Estimates given by us to you or stated in the
Catalogue or, if no such Estimates have been given or stated,
the Reserve applicable to the Lot.

“Notice to Bidders” the notice printed at the back or front of
our Catalogues.

“Purchase Price” the aggregate of the Hammer Price and
VAT on the Hammer Price (where applicable), the Buyer’s
Premium and VAT on the Buyer's Premium and any Expenses.
“Reserve” the minimum price at which a Lot may be sold
(whether at auction or by private treaty).

“Sale” the auction Sale at which a Lot is to be offered for Sale
by Bonhams.

“Sale Proceeds” the net amount due to the Seller from the
Sale of a Lot, being the Hammer Price less the Commission,
any VAT chargeable thereon, Expenses and any other amount
due to us in whatever capacity and howsoever arising.
“Seller” the person who offers the Lot for Sale named on

the Contract Form. Where the person so named identifies on
the form another person as acting as his agent, or where the
person named on the Contract Form acts as an agent for a
principal (whether such agency is disclosed to Bonhams or
not), “Seller” includes both the agent and the principal who
shall be jointly and severally liable as such. The Seller is also
referred to in the Conditions of Business by the words “you”
and “your”.

“Specialist Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a
specialist on the Lot.

“Stamp” means a postage Stamp offered for Sale at a
Specialist Stamp Sale.

“Standard Examination” a visual examination of a Lot by a
non-specialist member of Bonhams’ staff.

“Storage Contract” means the contract described in
paragraph 8.3.3 of the Conditions of Business or paragraph
4.4 of the Buyer's Agreement (as appropriate).

“Storage Contractor” means the company identified as such
in the Catalogue.

“Terrorism” means any act or threatened act of terrorism,
whether any person is acting alone or on behalf of or in
connection with any organisation(s) and/or government(s),
committed for political, religious or ideological or similar
purposes including, but not limited to, the intention to influence
any government and/or put the public or any section of the
public into fear.

“Trust Account” the bank account of Bonhams into which all
sums received in respect of the Purchase Price of any

Lot will be paid, such account to be a distinct and separate
account to Bonhams’ normal business bank account.

“VAT” value added tax at the prevailing rate at the date of the
Sale in the United Kingdom.

“Website” Bonhams Website at www.bonhams.com
“Withdrawal Notice” the Seller’s written notice to Bonhams
revoking Bonhams’ instructions to sell a Lot.

“Without Reserve” where there is no minimum price at which
a Lot may be sold (whether at auction or by private treaty).

GLOSSARY

The following expressions have specific legal meanings with
which you may not be familiar. The following glossary is
intended to give you an understanding of those expressions
but is not intended to limit their legal meanings:

“artist’s resale right”: the right of the creator of a work of art
to receive a payment on Sales of that work subsequent to the
original Sale of that work by the creator of it as set out in the
Artists Resale Right Regulations 2006.

“bailee”: a person to whom goods are entrusted.
“indemnity”: an obligation to put the person who has the
benefit of the indemnity in the same position in which he would
have been, had the circumstances giving rise to the indemnity
not arisen and the expression “indemnify” is construed
accordingly.

“interpleader proceedings”: proceedings in the Courts to
determine ownership or rights over a Lot.

“knocked down”: when a Lot is sold to a Bidder, indicated by
the fall of the hammer at the Sale.

“lien”: a right for the person who has possession of the Lot to
retain possession of it.

“risk”: the possibility that a Lot may be lost, damaged,
destroyed, stolen, or deteriorate in condition or value.

“title”: the legal and equitable right to the ownership of a Lot.
“tort”: a legal wrong done to someone to whom the wrong
doer has a duty of care.

SALE OF GOODS ACT 1979
The following is an extract from the Sale of Goods Act 1979:
“Section 12 Implied terms about title, etc

(1) In a contract of sale, other than one to which subsection
(3) below applies, there is an implied term on the part of
the seller that in the case of a sale he has a right to sell
the goods, and in the case of an agreement to sell he
will have such a right at the time when the property is to
pass.

) In a contract of sale, other than one to which subsection
(3) below applies, there is also an implied term that-

() the goods are free, and will remain free until
the time when the property is to pass, from any
charge or encumbrance not disclosed or known
to the buyer before the contract is made, and

(b)  the buyer will enjoy quiet possession of the
goods except in so far as it may be disturbed by
the owner or other person entitled to the benefit
of any charge or encumbrance so disclosed or
known.

(8)  This subsection applies to a contract of sale in the
case of which there appears from the contract or is
to be inferred from its circumstances an intention that
the seller should transfer only such title as he or a third
person may have.

4) In a contract to which subsection (3) above applies there
is an implied term that all charges or encumbrances
known to the seller and not known to the buyer have
been disclosed to the buyer before the contract is
made.

®5) In a contract to which subsection (3) above applies
there is also an implied term that none of the following
will disturb the buyer’s quiet possession of the goods,
namely:

(@) the seller;

(b) in a case where the parties to the contract intend
that the seller should transfer only such title as a
third person may have, that person;

(©) anyone claiming through or under the seller or
that third person otherwise than under a charge
or encumbrance disclosed or known to the buyer
before the contract is made.

(5A)  As regards England and Wales and Northern Ireland, the
term implied by subsection (1) above is a condition and
the terms implied by subsections (2), (4) and (5) above
are warranties.”
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International Salerooms, Offices and Associated Companies (® Indicates Saleroom)

UNITED KINGDOM

London

101 New Bond Street ®
London W1S 1SR

+44 20 7447 7447
+44 20 7447 7400 fax

Montpelier Street o
London SW7 1HH
+44 20 7393 3900
+44 20 7393 3905 fax

South East
England

Guildford

Millmead,

Guildford,

Surrey GU2 4BE

+44 1483 504 030
+44 1483 450 205 fax

Isle of Wight
+44 1273 220 000

Representative:
Brighton & Hove
Tim Squire-Sanders
+44 1273 220 000

West Sussex
+44 (0) 1273 220 000

South West
England

Bath

Queen Square House
Charlotte Street

Bath BA1 2LL

+44 1225 788 988
+44 1225 446 675 fax

Cornwall - Truro

36 Lemon Street
Truro

Cornwall

TR1 2NR

+44 1872 250 170
+44 1872 250 179 fax

Exeter

The Lodge

Southernhay West Exeter,
Devon

EX1 1JG

+44 1392 425 264

+44 1392 494 561 fax

Tetbury

Eight Bells House

14 Church Street
Tetbury

Gloucestshire

GL8 8JG

+44 1666 502 200
+44 1666 505 107 fax

Representatives:
Dorset

Bill Allan

+44 1935 815 271

East Anglia and
Bury St. Edmunds
Michael Steel

+44 1284 716 190

Norfolk

The Market Place
Reepham

Norfolk NR10 4JJ

+44 1603 871 443
+44 1603 872 973 fax

Midlands

Knowle

The Old House
Station Road

Knowle, Solihull

West Midlands

B93 OHT

+44 1564 776 151
+44 1564 778 069 fax

Oxford

Banbury Road
Shipton on Cherwell
Kidlington OX5 1JH
+44 1865 853 640
+44 1865 372 722 fax

Yorkshire & North East
England

Leeds

The West Wing
Bowcliffe Hall
Bramham

Leeds

LS23 6LP

+44 113 234 5755
+44 113 244 3910 fax

North West England

Chester

2 St Johns Court,
Vicars Lane,

Chester,

CH1 1QE

+44 1244 313 936
+44 1244 340 028 fax

Manchester

The Stables

213 Ashley Road

Hale WA15 9TB

+44 161 927 3822
+44 161 927 3824 fax

Channel Islands

Jersey

La Chasse

La Rue de la Vallee

St Mary

Jersey JE3 3DL

+44 1534 722 441
+44 1534 759 354 fax

Representative:
Guernsey
+44 1481 722 448

Scotland

Edinburgh

22 Queen Street
Edinburgh

EH2 1JX

+44 131 225 2266
+44 131 220 2547 fax

Bonhams West
of Scotland
Kirkhill House
Broom Road East
Newton Mearns
Glasgow

G77 5LL

+44 141 223 8866

Wales

Representatives:
Cardiff

Jeff Muse

+44 2920 727 980

EUROPE

Austria

Thomas Kamm

+49 (0) 89 2420 5812
austria@bonhams.com

Belgium

Boulevard

Saint-Michel 101

1040 Brussels

+32 (0) 2 736 5076
belgium@bonhams.com

France

4 rue de la Paix
75002 Paris

+33 (0) 14261 10 10
paris@bonhams.com

Germany - Cologne
Katharina Schmid

+49 (0) 221 9865 3419
+49 (0) 1579 2346 717
cologne@bonhams.com

Germany - Hamburg
Annabelle Hosie

+49 (0)1 157 5961 7473
hamburg@bonhams.com

Germany - Munich
Maximilianstrasse 52
80538 Munich

+49 (0) 89 2420 5812
munich@bonhams.com

Germany - Stuttgart
Neue Briicke 2

New Bridge Offices
70173 Stuttgart

+49 (0) 711 2195 2640
stuttgart@bonhams.com

Greece

7 Neofytou Vamva Street
Athens 10674

+30 (0) 210 3636 404
athens@bonhams.com

Ireland

31 Molesworth Street
Dublin 2

+353 (0) 1 602 0990
ireland@bonhams.com

Italy - Milan

Via Boccaccio 22
20123 Milano

+39 0 2 4953 9020
milan@bonhams.com

Italy - Rome

Via Sicilia 50

00187 Roma

+39 06 485 900
rome@bonhams.com

The Netherlands

De Lairessestraat 154
1075 HL Amsterdam

+31 (0) 20 67 09 701
amsterdam@bonhams.com

Portugal

Rua Bartolomeu Dias
n°160. 1°

Belem

1400-031 Lisbon

+351 218 293 291
portugal@bonhams.com

Spain - Barcelona
Teresa Ybarra

+34 930 156 686

+34 680 347 606
barcelona@bonhams.com

Spain - Madrid

Nufiez de Balboa no 4-1C
28001 Madrid

+34 91578 17 27
madrid@bonhams.com

Sweden

Ingrid Bjéringer

+46 (0)709 79 90 07
sweden@bonhams.com

Switzerland - Geneva
Rue Etienne-Dumont 10
1204 Geneva

+41 (0) 22 300 3160
geneva@bonhams.com

Switzerland - Zurich
Andrea Bodmer
Dreikdnigstrasse 31a
8002 Zirich

+41 44 281 9535
zurich@bonhams.com

MIDDLE EAST

Israel

Joslynne Halibard
+972 (0)54 553 5337
joslynne.halibard@
bonhams.com

NORTH AMERICA
USA

San Francisco ¢

220 San Bruno Avenue
San Francisco

CA 94103

+1 (415) 861 7500

+1 (415) 861 8951 fax

Los Angeles ¢

7601 W. Sunset Boulevard
Los Angeles

CA 90046

+1 (323) 850 7500

+1 (323) 850 6090 fax

New York ¢

580 Madison Avenue
New York, NY

10022

+1(212) 644 9001

+1 (212) 644 9007 fax

Representatives:
Arizona

Terri Adrian-Hardy

+1 (602) 859 1843
arizona@bonhams.com

California

Central Valley

David Daniel

+1 (916) 364 1645
sacramento@bonhams.com

California

Palm Springs
Brooke Sivo

+1 (760) 350 4255

palmsprings@bonhams.com

California

San Diego

Brooke Sivo

+1 (760) 567 1744
sandiego@bonhams.com

Colorado

Lance Vigil

+1 (720) 355 3737
colorado@bonhams.com

Florida

April Matteini

+1 (305) 978 2459
florida@bonhams.com

Georgia

Mary Moore Bethea

+1 (404) 842 1500
georgia@bonhams.com

lllinois

Ricki Blumberg Harris
+1 (773) 267 3300
chicago@bonhams.com

Massachusetts

Amy Corcoran
+1(617) 742 0909
boston@bonhams.com

Nevada

David Daniel

+1 (775) 831 0330
nevada@bonhams.com

New Mexico

Terri Adrian-Hardy

+1 (602) 859 1843
newmexico@bonhams.com

Oregon

Sheryl Acheson
+1(971) 727 7797
oregon@bonhams.com

Texas

Amy Lawch

+1 (713) 621 5988
texas@bonhams.com

Virginia

Gertraud Hechl

+1 (202) 422 2733
virgina@bonhams.com

Washington

Heather O’Mahony

+1 (206) 566 3913
seattle@bonhams.com

Washington DC
Mid-Atlantic Region
Gertraud Hechl

+1 (202) 422 2733
washingtonDC
@bonhams.com

CANADA

Toronto, Ontario
Kristin Kearney

340 King St East

2nd Floor, Office 213
Toronto ON

M5A 1K8

+1 (416) 462 9004
info.ca@bonhams.com

Montreal, Quebec
David Kelsey

+1(514) 894 1138
info.ca@bonhams.com

SOUTH AMERICA

Brazil
+55 11 3031 4444
+55 11 3031 4444 fax

ASIA

Hong Kong ¢

Suite 2001

One Pacific Place

88 Queensway

Admiralty

Hong Kong

+852 2918 4321

+852 2918 4320 fax
hongkong@bonhams.com
Beijing

Jessica Zhang

Suite 511

Chang An Club

10 East Chang An Avenue
Beijing 100006

+86(0) 10 6528 0922
+86(0) 10 6528 0933 fax
beijing@bonhams.com

Singapore

Bernadette Rankine
11th Floor, Wisma Atria
435 Orchard Road
Singapore 238877

+65 (0) 6701 8038
+65 (0) 6701 8001 fax
bernadette.rankine@
bonhams.com

Taiwan

37th Floor, Taipei 101 Tower
No. 7 Xinyi Road, Section 5
Taipei, 100

+886 2 8758 2898

+886 2 8758 2897 fax
taiwan@bonhams.com

AUSTRALIA

Sydney

97-99 Queen Street,
Woollahra, NSW 2025
Australia

+61 (0) 2 8412 2222
+61 (0) 2 9475 4110 fax
info.aus@bonhams.com

Melbourne

Como House

Como Avenue

South Yarra

Melbourne VIC 3141
Australia

+61 (0) 3 8640 4088
+61 (0) 2 9475 4110 fax
info.aus@bonhams.com

AFRICA

Nigeria

Neil Coventry

+234 (0)8110 033 792

+27 (0)7611 20171
neil.coventry@bonhams.com

South Africa -
Johannesburg

Penny Culverwell

+27 (0)71 342 2670
penny.culverwel@bonhams.com
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Bonhams Specialist Departments

19th Century Paintings
UK

Charles O’ Brien

+44 20 7468 8360
US.A

Madalina Lazen

+1 212 644 9108

20th Century British Art
Matthew Bradbury
+44 20 7468 8295

Aboriginal Art
Francesca Cavazzini
+61 2 8412 2222

African, Oceanic

& Pre-Columbian Art
US.A

Fredric Backlar

+1 323 436 5416

American Paintings
Liz Goodridge
+1 917 206 1621

Antiquities
Francesca Hickin
+44 20 7468 8226

Antique Arms & Armour
UK

David Williams
+44 20 7393 3807
US.A

Paul Carella

+1 415 503 3360

Art Collections,
Estates & Valuations
Harvey Cammell
+44 (0) 20 7468 8340

Art Nouveau & Decorative
Art & Design

UK

Mark Oliver

+44 20 7393 3856

U.S.A

Benjamin Walker

+1212 710 1306

Dan Tolson

+1917 206 1611

Australian Art
Merryn Schriever
+61 28412 2222
Alex Clark

+61 3 8640 4088

Australian Colonial
Furniture and Australiana
+612 8412 2222

Books, Maps &
Manuscripts
UK

Matthew Haley

+44 20 7393 3817
US.A

Catherine Williamson
+1 323 436 5442

British & European Glass
UK

John Sandon

+44 20 7468 8244

U.S.A.

Suzy Pai

+1 415 503 3343

British Ceramics
UK

John Sandon

+44 20 7468 8244

California &
American Paintings
Scot Levitt

+1 323 436 5425

Carpets

UK
carpets@bonhams.com
U.S.A.

+1 415 503 3392

Chinese & Asian Art
UK

Asaph Hyman

+44 20 7468 5888
US.A

Dessa Goddard

+1 415 503 3333
HONG KONG
Xibo Wang

+852 3607 0010
AUSTRALIA

Yvett Klein

+61 2 8412 2222

Clocks

UK

James Stratton

+44 20 7468 8364
USA

Jonathan Snellenburg
+1 212 461 6530

Coins & Medals
K

John Millensted
+44 20 7393 3914
US.A

Paul Song

+1 323 436 5455

Contemporary Art
UK

Ralph Taylor

+44 20 7447 7403
US.A

Jeremy Goldsmith
+1 917 206 1656

Entertainment
Memorabilia

UK

Katherine Schofield
+44 20 7393 3871
USA

Catherine Williamson
+1 323 436 5442

European Ceramics
UK

Sebastian Kuhn
+44 20 7468 8384
USA

+1 415 503 3326

Furniture

UK

Thomas Moore
+44 20 8963 2816
USA

Andrew Jones

+1 415503 3413

European Sculptures
& Works of Art

UK

Michael Lake

+44 20 8963 6813

Greek Art
Anastasia Orfanidou
+44 20 7468 8356

Golf Sporting
Memorabilia
Kevin McGimpsey
+44 131 240 2296

Irish Art
Penny Day
+44 20 7468 8366

Impressionist &
Modern Art

UK

India Phillips

+44 20 7468 8328
US.A

Nathania Nisonson
+1 917 206 1617

Indian, Himalayan &
Southeast Asian Art
H.K.

Edward Wilkinson
+852 2918 4321
USA

Mark Rasmussen

+1 917 206 1688

Islamic & Indian Art
Oliver White
+44 20 7468 8303

Japanese Art
UK

Suzannah Yip

+44 20 7468 8368
US.A

Jeff Olson

+1212 461 6516

Jewellery
UK

Jean Ghika

+44 20 7468 8282
USA

Caroline Morrissey
+1 212 644 9046
HONG KONG
Graeme Thompson
+852 3607 0006

Marine Art

Veronigue Scorer
+44 20 7393 3962

Mechanical Music
Jon Baddeley
+44 20 7393 3872

To e-mail any of the below use the first name dot second
name @bonhams.com eg. charles.obrien@bonhams.com

Modern, Contemporary
& Latin American Art
USA

Alexis Chompaisal

+1 323 436 5469

Modern & Contemporary
Middle Eastern Art

Nima Sagharchi

+44 20 7468 8342

Modern & Contemporary
South Asian Art

Tahmina Ghaffar

+44 207 468 8382

Modern Design
Gareth Williams
+44 20 7468 5879

Motor Cars

Tim Schofield

+44 20 7468 5804
USA

Mark Osborne

+1 415 503 3353
EUROPE

Philip Kantor

+32 476 879 471

Automobilia

UK

Toby Wilson

+44 8700 273 619
Adrian Pipiros

+44 8700 273621

Motorcycles
Ben Walker
+44 8700 273616

Native American Art
Ingmars Lindbergs
+1 415 503 3393

Natural History
US.A

Claudia Florian
+1 323 436 5437

Old Master Pictures

Andrew Mckenzie
+44 20 7468 8261
US.A

Mark Fisher

+1 323 436 5488

Orientalist Art
Charles O’Brien
+44 20 7468 8360

Photography
US.A

Laura Paterson
+1 917 206 1653

Prints and Multiples

Lucia Tro Santafe
+44 20 7468 8262
US.A

Morisa Rosenberg
+1 323 447 9374

Russian Art

UK

Daria Chernenko
+44 20 7468 8334
US.A

Yelena Harbick
+1212 644 9136

Scientific Instruments
Jon Baddeley

+44 20 7393 3872
U.S.A.

Jonathan Snellenburg
+1 212 461 6530

Scottish Pictures
Chris Brickley
+44 131 240 2297

Silver & Gold Boxes
UK

Ellis Finch

+44 20 7393 3973
US.A

Aileen Ward

+1 323 436 5463

South African Art
Giles Peppiatt
+44 20 7468 8355

Sporting Guns
Patrick Hawes
+44 20 7393 3815

Travel Pictures
Veronigue Scorer
+44 20 7393 3962

Urban Art
Gareth Williams
+44 20 7468 5879

Watches &
Wristwatches

UK

Jonathan Darracott
+44 20 7447 7412
US.A.

Jonathan Snellenburg
+1 212 461 6530
H.K.

Tim Bourne

+852 3607 0021

Whisky
UK

Martin Green

+44 (0) 131 225 2266
US.A

Erin McGrath

+1 415 503 3363
HONG KONG

Daniel Lam

+852 3607 0004

Wine

UK

Richard Harvey
+44 (0) 20 7468 5811
US.A

Kate Wollman

+1 415 503 3221
Erin McGrath

+1 415 503 3363
HONG KONG
Daniel Lam

+852 3607 0004
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Registration and Bidding Form
(Attendee / Absentee / Online / Telephone Bidding)

Please circle your bidding method above.

Paddle number (for office use only)

This sale will be conducted in accordance with
Bonhams’ Conditions of Sale and bidding and buying
at the Sale will be regulated by these Conditions.
You should read the Conditions in conjunction with
the Sale Information relating to this Sale which sets
out the charges payable by you on the purchases
you make and other terms relating to bidding and
buying at the Sale. You should ask any questions you
have about the Conditions before signing this form.
These Conditions also contain certain undertakings
by bidders and buyers and limit Bonhams’ liability to
bidders and buyers.

Data protection - use of your information

Where we obtain any personal information about you,

we shall only use it in accordance with the terms of

our Privacy Policy (subject to any additional specific
consent(s) you may have given at the time your
information was disclosed). A copy of our Privacy Policy
can be found on our website (www.bonhams.com) or
requested by post from Customer Services Department,
101 New Bond Street, London W1S 1SR United Kingdom
or by e-mail from info@bonhams.com.

Notice to Bidders.

Clients are requested to provide photographic proof of
ID - passport, driving licence, ID card, together with proof
of address - utility bill, bank or credit card statement etc.
Corporate clients should also provide a copy of their
articles of association / company registration documents,
together with a letter authorising the individual to bid on
the company’s behalf. Failure to provide this may result in
your bids not being processed. For higher value lots you
may also be asked to provide a bank reference.

If successful

| will collect the purchases myself

[ ]
[]

Please contact me with a shipping quote
(if applicable)

Bonhams

Sale title:  The Russian Sale

Sale date: Wednesday 6 June 2018

Sale no. 24666

Sale venue: New Bond Street

If you are not attending the sale in person, please provide details

of the Lots on which you wish to bid at least 24 hours

prior to the sale. Bids will be rounded down to the nearest increment. Please refer to the Notice to Bidders in the catalogue

for further information relating to Bonhams executing telephone,

online or absentee bids on your behalf. Bonhams will

endeavour to execute these bids on your behalf but will not be liable for any errors or failing to execute bids.

General Bid Increments:

£10 - 200. ....oy 10s £10,000 - 20,000 by 1,000s

£200 - 500 .. ..oy 20/ 50/ 80s £20,000 - 50,000.........by 2,000 / 5,000 / 8,000s
£500 - 1,000 .. £50,000 - 100,000....... by 5,000s

£1,000 - 2,000............. by 100s £100,000 - 200,000 .....by 10,000s

£2,000 - 5,000... ....by 200 / 500 / 800s above £200,000........... at the auctioneer’s discretion
£5,000 - 10,000 ........... by 500s

The auctioneer has discretion to split any bid at any time.

Customer Number Title

First Name Last Name

Company name (to be invoiced if applicable)

Address

City County / State

Post / Zip code Country

Telephone mobile

Telephone daytime

Telephone evening

Fax

Preferred number(s) in order for Telephone Bidding (inc. country code)

E-mail (in capitals)

By providing your email address above, you authorise Bonhams to send to

this address information relating to Sales, marketing material and

news concerning Bonhams. Bonhams does not sell or trade email addresses.

[]

| am registering to bid as a private buyer

[]

| am registering to bid as a trade buyer

If registered for VAT in the EU please enter your registration here:

N e [ e [

Please tick if you have registered with us before D

Please note that all telephone calls are recorded.

MAX bid in GBP
Telephone or . . ( : . .
Absentee (T / A) Lot no. Brief description §>\<;:Al%d|ng premium Covering bid *
FOR WINE SALES ONLY

Please leave lots “available under bond” in bond

]

‘ Please include delivery charges (minimum charge of £20 + VAT)

[l

BY SIGNING THIS FORM YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE SEEN THE CATALOGUE AND HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD OUR CONDITIONS OF SALE AND WISH TO BE BOUND
BY THEM, AND AGREE TO PAY THE BUYER’S PREMIUM, VAT AND ANY OTHER CHARGES MENTIONED IN THE NOTICE TO BIDDERS. THIS AFFECTS YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Your signature:

Date:

* Covering Bid: A maximum bid (exclusive of Buyers Premium and VAT) to be executed by Bonhams only if we are unable to contact you by telephone, or should the connection be lost during bidding.
NB. Payment will only be accepted from an account in the same name as shown on the invoice and Auction Registration form.

Please email or fax the completed Auction Registration form and requested information to:
Bonhams, Customer Services, 101 New Bond Street, London, W1S 1SR. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7447 7447 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7447 7401, bids@bonhams.com
Bonhams 1793 Limited. Montpelier Street, London SW7 1HH. Incorporated in England. Company Number 4326560.
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